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ANNUAL REPORT OF THE TOWN ACCOUNTANT 
 

Fiscal Year July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010 
 

 
The Town Accountant/Town Auditor has the responsibility to maintain the municipality’s key financial 
records, ensure that proper procedures are being followed, and review proposed expenditures to make 
sure that money has been lawfully appropriated to pay for them, or that the expenditure complies with 
the laws and regulations established for them.  Also, the position requires reporting this information at 
the local, state and federal level. 
 
The Town Accountant/Auditor position is described in the Massachusetts General Laws (MGL), 
Chapter 41.  Federal laws, Massachusetts laws, and Plainville by-laws further define the rules and 
regulations that guide the Town Accountant/Auditor in carrying out the responsibilities of this position. 
 
The Town’s records are audited annually by a CPA firm, R.E. Brown & Company.  The most recent 
audit of the Town’s financial records was completed February 16, 2010 for the Fiscal year ended June 
30, 2009.  Copies of our audited financial statements are available for perusal and reference in my 
office and the Town Clerk’s office.  
 
The statements that follow will describe the town’s financial activity in a summary form.  The format is 
essentially the same one I have used to report to the Town since 1992, improved or augmented to 
capture as much information while maintaining readability. If these reports trigger a question or 
suggestion, please contact me at Town Hall (508) 695-3142, extension 25.   
 
I extend my appreciation to all the Town employees who share the effort to maintain professional 
management of the Town’s finances.  
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Vera L. MacDonald 
Town Accountant 
February 7, 2011 
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Town of Plainville 
Revenue – June 30, 2010 

Account Name Budget Actual Variance
2010 2010 Favorable

(Unfavorable)
LOCAL RECEIPTS 

Motor Vehicle Excise Taxes 905,500 944,851  39,351 
Motel Room/Meals Excise Tax 82,035 117,777  35,742 
Penalties & Interest 49,700 79,022  29,322 
Payments in Lieu of Taxes 40,000 5,781  (34,219)
Sewer charges 603,817 603,244  (573)

9 Board of Health 45,000 41,780  (3,220)
9 Building 165,500 191,195  25,695 
9 Electrical 28,000 30,113  2,113 
9 Plumbing 8,000 6,923  (1,077)
9 Gas 7,000 4,778  (2,223)
9 Ambulance 420,000 405,656  (14,344)

16 Tax Collector  17,500 17,919  419 
16 Municipal Liens 6,500 6,100  (400)
16 Town Clerk fees 5,000 5,190  190 
16 Bus fees 4,000 4,216  216 
16 Photocopies 150 1,057  907 
16 GATRA 37,000 33,415  (3,585)
10 Misc fees 2,000 3,200  1,200 
10 Special Duty Fees 30,000 29,607  (393)
10 Zoning Board of Appeals 3,000 2,250  (750)
10 Planning 14,000 18,125  4,125 
10 Tax Title 2,000 2,906  906 

Mobile Home Fees 48,200 49,100  900 
17 Sewer connection permits 1,000 16,300  15,300 
17 Liquor license 25,000 23,850  (1,150)
17 Fire Permits 12,000 15,024  3,024 
17 BOS 2,000 2,175  175 
19 Court Fines 5,000 10,850  5,850 
19 Parking Fines 3,000 2,835  (165)
19 Registry Fees 7,500 5,940  (1,560)

Earnings on Investments 53,500 17,781  (35,719)
21 Medicaid Reimbursement 32,500 119,125  86,625 
22 Misc (Supplemental Levy) 20,000 42,888  22,888 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 2,685,402 2,860,972  175,570 

Water Receipts 1,427,370 1,476,295  48,925 
TOTAL LOCAL RECEIPTS 4,112,772 4,337,267  224,495 
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Town of Plainville 
Revenue – June 30, 2010 

 
Account Name Budget Actual Variance

2010 2010 Favorable
(Unfavorable)

TAXES 
Real Estate Taxes - Net 14,312,766 14,375,060  62,294 
Personal Property Taxes 333,744 332,882  (861)
Tax Liens Redeemed 0 88,125  88,125 

TOTAL TAXES 14,646,509 14,796,067  149,558 

STATE REVENUE 
CHERRY SHEET 
Charter School Reimburse 6,251 15,809  9,558 
School Aid Chapter 70 2,633,937 2,633,937  0 
Local Share of Racing Taxes 184,082 202,064  17,982 
Exemptions: Vets, Blind, Elderly 33,730 33,470  (260)
Unrestricted Gen Gov't Aid 668,424 668,424  0 
State Owned Land 19,425 19,425  0 
Veterans benefits 37,752 43,869  6,117 
Police Career Incentive (Quinn) 8,916 8,011  (905)

3,592,517 3,625,009  32,492 
OTHER 
School Building Reimburse 1,072,924 1,072,924  0 

TOTAL STATE RECEIPTS 4,665,441 4,697,933  32,492 
TOTAL REVENUES 23,424,722 23,831,267  406,545 

TRANSFERS 
Trusts 378,229 378,229  0 
Special Revenue 451,290 451,290  0 
Total Transfers 829,519 829,519  0 

      
Total Revenues & Sources 24,254,241 24,660,786  406,545 
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Town of Plainville 
Special Revenue Funds – June 30, 2010 

 
 

Balance Transfers In/ Transfers Out/ Balance 
6/30/09 Receipts Expenditures 6/3010 

WATER 
     Revenue 1,476,295 
     Expenditures 1,337,976 
     Transfers 
Unreserved Fund Balance  684,005 1,477,545 1,375,834 785,715 
Reserved for Expenditures 148,650 148,650 0 
Reserved for Continuing Articles 224,465 186,508 148,561 262,412 
Reserved for Encumbrances 1,250 1,250 0 

1,058,369 1,664,053 1,674,295 1,048,127 
RECEIPTS RESERVED 
FOR APPROPRIATION 
Landfill Closure 620,129 2,281 622,410 
Title V 233 233 

REVOLVING  

Insurance <$20000 34,570 8,429 34,749 8,250 
Park/Recreation 54,622 89,936 108,515 36,043 
Park/Recreation 53 1/2 0 50,796 50,796 0 
Freedom of Information 0 10,000 1,209 8,791 
Animal Control 53 1/2 29,477 18,602 4,906 43,173 
Fire Alarm 53 1/2 21,986 12,300 1,093 33,193 
By-Law 53 1/2 2,634 861 577 2,918 
Senior Center Rental 53 1/2 3,869 1,075 4,944 
Assessor's Maps 53 1/2 304 1,288 75 1,517 
Library Fines 53 1/2 4,101 6,429 4,578 5,952 
Police Copy 53 1/2 424 1,123 1,196 351 
Cable 53 1/2 36,340 11,652 1,364 46,627 
Cruiser Maintenance 53 1/2 1,804 1,668 380 3,092 
Firearm Licenses 53 1/2 4,660 3,545 8,205 
Citations/Cruisers 53 1/2 19,973 24,425 20,649 23,748 
School Lunch 55,890 214,408 209,521 60,777 
After School Rental Ch 71, s71E 68,677 72,313 38,833 102,156 
School Space Rental Ch40, s3 (0) 92,568 92,567 0 
School Rental Ch40, s3, Rollover 212,575 82,449 91,883 203,140 
Integrated Preschool 18,919 68,497 52,048 35,368 
Summer School 6,119 8,600 6,529 8,190 
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Town of Plainville 
Special Revenue Funds – June 30, 2010 

 
 

Balance Transfers In/ Transfers Out/ Balance 
6/30/09 Receipts Expenditures 6/3010 

GRANTS 

Title I, Chapter I 0 55,167 55,167 0 
Early Childhood 0 8,381 8,381 0 
SPED 94-142 236 184,622 181,134 3,724 
Enhanced Ed Through Tec 0 668 668 0 
School Bus 0 400 400 0 
Teacher Quality 27 14,419 14,446 0 
Full Day Kindergarten  0 72,120 72,120 0 
Circuit Breaker 8,852 35,113 32,850 11,115 
American Recovery & Reinvestment * 0 35,051 35,051 0 
Library - State 19,792 10,177 11,179 18,790 
Cultural & Recreation-State 2,723 4,022 2,595 4,149 
Council on Aging- State 0 8,750 8,750 0 
Public Safety 2,643 39,561 38,453 3,750 
Fire-State 12,206 4,100 9,207 7,100 
Ambulance-State 244 244 0 
Fire-County 548 548 0 
Environmental State Grants 23,164 3,543 26,706 
Public Health 0 23,697 17,249 6,448 
Emergency-MEMA 2,000 2,000 0 

Gift 
Library Gift 13,555 3,375 16 16,914 
Police Dept Gift 16,099 500 16,599 
Trash Pick-up Gift 7,922 7,922 
Trees, shrubs Gift 411 411 
School Gift 3,281 4,209 3,383 4,107 
Historical Gift 125 125 
Council on Aging Gift 25 25 
Conservation Gift 300 300 
Fire Dept Gift 4,024 729 49 4,704 
Angle Tree Stone Gift 188 188 
Bliss Chapel Gift 620 620 
Water  Meter Gift 3,500 3,500 
Leak Detection Gift 5,605 5,605 
Water/Sewer Cap Improve Gift 37,159 37,159 
Celebration Committee Gift 10,619 5 10,624 
Park Gift 1,512 720 1,512 720 
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Town of Plainville 
Special Revenue Funds – June 30, 2010 

 
 

Balance Transfers In/ Transfers Out/ Balance 
6/30/09 Receipts Expenditures 6/3010 

Gift 

Mother/Father's Day Prize Gift 125 125 
Witherell Pond Gift 23,250 1,400 21,850 
Traffic Mitigation Gift 7,767 7,767 
OCR Traffic Study Gift 10,000 10,000 
Street Sign Gift 779 779 
Cyberlink Link 8,000 8,000 
Master Plan Gift 34,251 1,792 32,459 
Inflow/Infiltration Gift 30,832 30,832 
Animal Control Gift 1,377 140 171 1,346 
Plainville Pride Gift 301 301 
Street Lights 0 223 223 
Plainville Redevelpment Gift 6,000 3,500 2,500 
Traffic Study Gift 15,000 15,000 
Voting Machines 15,000 15,000 
Sewer Rehab 7,127 7,127 0 
Extended Polling Hours 5,682 5,682 0 
 

 
TOWN OF PLAINVILLE 
Dept – June 30, 2010 

 
Outstanding Outstanding 
6/30/2009 Issued Retired 6/30/2010 

Long Term Debt 
General Obligation Bonds 

Departmental Equipment 515000 515000
Water 3,584,273 305,719 3278554
Sewer 51,986 51,985 1
School Buildings 14,480,000 1,170,000 13310000

   Total Long Term Debt 18,116,259 515,000 1,527,704 17,103,555

Short Term Debt 
 Bond Anticipation Notes 0

Departmental Equipment 425,000 425,000 0
   Total Long Term Debt 425,000 0 425,000 0

TOTAL DEBT 18,541,259 515,000 1,952,704 17,103,555
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TOWN OF PLAINVILLE 

Enterprise, Capital Projects, Trust and Agency Funds – June 30, 2010 
 
 

Proceeds/ 
Balance Transfers/ Transfers/ Balance
6/30/09 Receipts Payments 6/3010

ENTERPRISE  
Waste Collection and Disposal 183,400 391,526 383,351  191,575 

CAPITAL PROJECTS 
Water/Sewer 48,775 8,286 57,060 
School - Wood 133,186 76,203  56,983 
School - Jackson (76,203) 76,203 (0)
Pool Rebuild 1,731 1,731 
Senior Center 52 52 
Chapter 90 3,442 211,682 215,354  (230)
Pumper Trucks (424,993) 515,000 89,775  232 

TRUST  
Conservation 3,771 17 3,787 
Stabilization 1,958,057 45,223 352,129  1,651,151 
Pension 24,492 24,492 
Unemployment 75,271 50,313 43,586  81,997 
State Law Enforcement 198 1,911 2,109 
Federal Law Enforcement 568 568 
Spier  6,932 29 6,961 

AGENCY 
  Balance     Balance
Fund/Item Description 6/30/09 Additions Deductions 6/30/09
A. ASSETS 
     1.  Cash 178,992 493,835 538,082  134,745 
     2.  Accounts Receivable 72,496 111,865 72,496  111,865 
     3.  TOTAL ASSETS  251,488 605,700 610,578  246,610 

B. LIABILITIES 
     1.  Police Outside Detail   (3,272) 323,781 316,282  4,227 
     2.  Fire Off Duty Detail 7,938 36,939 36,863  8,014 
     3.  Taxes Due State 0 0 
     4.  Meals Tax Due State 0 0 
     5.  License Due State 0 0 
     6.  Due County/Retirement Systems  0 0 
     7.  Guarantee Bid Deposits 122,999 57,975 51,508  129,466 
     8.  Unclaimed Items 0 0 
     9.  Other Liabilities 123,823 166,260 185,180  104,903 
   10.  TOTAL LIABILITIES 251,488 584,955 589,833  246,610 
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REPORT OF TOWN CLERK EXPENDITURES 

 
FISCAL YEAR 2010 

 
 
 

SALARIES 
Appropriation $91,979.00

Total Expenditures $84,253.60

Returned to Treasury $7,725.40

EXPENSES 
Appropriations $3,000.00

Expenditures 
Seminars $812.84
Office Supplies $608.31
Printing $89.00
Postage & Envelopes $383.71
Book Binding $337.06
Meetings & Travel $468.17
Dues $295.00

Total Expenditures $2,994.09

Returned to Treasury $5.91

GRAND TOTALS 
APPROPRIATIONS $94,979.00
EXPENDITURES $87,247.69
RETURNED TO TREASURY $7,731.31
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TOWN OF PLAINVILLE – FISCAL 2010 
 

VITAL STATISTICS -- JULY 1, 2009 – JUNE 30, 2010 
 
The following is a list of births, deaths, and marriages recorded in the town of Plainville during the fiscal 
year 2010. 
 
The State recommends that we publish the totals only and not the names of the individuals due to the 
fact that some records may be restricted.  All information is on record at the Town Clerk’s office and 
may be accessed by the public with the exception of restricted records. 
 
 

BIRTHS:                74   
 
                                               DEATHS:               46 

 
                                               MARRIAGES:        33  
 
___________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

TOWN OF PLAINVILLE 
DOG LICENSES ISSUED 

JULY 1, 2009 - JUNE 30, 2010 

 TYPE FEE LICENSES SOLD GROSS RECEIPTS 

Male/Female $30.00 102 $3,060.00  

Spayed/Neutered $10.00 1048 $10,480.00  

Multiple Pet Permit $25.00 4 $100.00  

Kennel / 10 or more $100.00 2 $200.00  

Duplicate Tag $2.00 3 $6.00  

Transfers $1.00 6 $6.00  

Service Dog/Free $0.00 0 $0.00  

Late Fines $25.00 152 $3,800.00  

Total $17,652.00  
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LICENSES ISSUED DURING FISCAL 2010 
FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE 

JULY 1, 2009 - JUNE 30, 2010 

FISHING / TRAPPING - CLASS OF LICENSE 
* Fees License 

Issued  Total 

F1 Resident Citizen Fishing $23.50 33 $775.50
F2 Resident Citizen Minor Fishing (Age 15-17) $7.50 1 $7.50
F3 Resident Citizen Fishing (Age 65-69) $12.25 3 $36.75
F4 Resident Citizen Fishing (Age 70 and over; or 

Paraplegic, Blind or Mentally Retarded) FREE 12 
F6 Non-Resident Citizen/Alien Fishing $33.50 1 $33.50
F7 Non-Resident Citizen/Alien Fishing (3 Day) $19.50 $0.00
F8 Resident Citizen/Alien Fishing  (3 Day) $8.50 $0.00
F9 Non Resident Minor Fishing $6.50 $0.00
T1 Resident Citizen Trapping $31.50 $0.00
T2 Resident Citizen Minor Trapping (Age 12-17) $7.50 $0.00
T3 Resident Citizen Trapping (Age 65-69) $16.25 $0.00
DF Duplicate Fishing $2.50 $0.00
DT Duplicate Trapping $2.50 $0.00

HUNTING / SPORTING / STAMPS - CLASS OF LICENSE 
H1 Resident Citizen Hunting $23.50 9 $211.50
H2 Resident Citizen Hunting (Age 65-69) $12.25 $0.00
H3 Resident Citizen Hunting (Paraplegic) FREE 
H4 Resident Alien Hunting $23.50 $0.00
H5 Non-Resident - Citizen/Alien Hunting (Big Game) $95.50 1 $95.50
H6 Non-Resident - Citizen/Alien Hunting (Small Game) $61.50 $0.00
H8 Resident Citizen Minor Hunting (Age 15-17) $7.50 $0.00
S1 Resident Citizen Sporting $41.00 7 $287.00
S2 Resident Citizen Sporting (Age 65-69) $21.00 2 $42.00
S3 Resident Citizen Sporting (Age 70 or Over) FREE 14 
DH Duplicate Hunting $2.50 
DS Duplicate Sporting $2.50 $0.00
M1 Archery Stamp $5.10 10 $51.00
N1 Non-Res Archery Stamp $5.10 $0.00
M2 Waterfowl Stamp $5.00 4 $20.00
N2 Non-Res Waterfowl Stamp $5.00 1 $5.00
M3 Primitive Firearms Stamp $5.10 13 $66.30
N3 Non-Res Primitive Firearms Stamp $5.10 $0.00
W1 Wildlands Stamp - Resident $5.00 55 $275.00
W2 Wildlands Stamp - Non-Resident $5.00 2 $10.00

* Includes $1.00 Processing Fee 

TOTAL LICENSES ISSUED:     83 
TOTAL STAMPS ISSUED:     85 

GROSS FEES COLLECTED:     $1,916.55 
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TOWN OF PLAINVILLE 
 

WARRANT FOR THE 
 

SPECIAL TOWN MEETING 
 

TUESDAY, AUGUST 25, 2009 
 

AT 7:00 P.M. 
 

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 
Norfolk, ss 
 
To either of the Constables of Plainville: 
 
 In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, you are hereby required to notify and warn the 
inhabitants of the Town of Plainville qualified to vote in town affairs, to meet in the Beatrice H. Wood Elementary 
School Auditorium, 72 Messenger Street, in said Plainville, on  
 

Tuesday, August 25, 2009 
 

At seven o’clock in the evening, then and there to act on the following articles, viz: 
 
ARTICLE 1:   To see if the Town will vote to accept Massachusetts General Law Chapter 64L, Section 
2(a) thereby imposing a local meals excise tax (0.75%) to become effective October 1, 2009, or do or 
act in any manner relative thereto.  (Sponsor: Board of Selectmen) 
 
ARTICLE 2:   To see if the Town will vote to amend its local room occupancy excise under 
Massachusetts General Law Chapter 64G, Section 3A to the rate of six (6) percent, or do or act in any 
manner relative thereto.  (Sponsor: Board of Selectmen) 
 
ARTICLE 3:   To see if the Town will vote to transfer a certain sum from the Town’s Stabilization Fund, 
such transfer to be applied against the Town’s tax levy in order that the Town’s Fiscal Year 2010 
Budget be brought into balance, or do or act in any manner relative thereto.  (Sponsor: Board of 
Selectmen) 
 
ARTICLE 4:   To see if the Town will vote to amend the actions taken at the June 1st session of the 
May 18, 2009 Annual Town Meeting under Article 14 of the Warrant, the so called “Omnibus Budget 
Article” and by doing so, make the necessary budgetary reductions thereto in order that the Town’s 
Fiscal Year 2010 Budget be brought into balance, or do or act in any manner relative thereto.  
(Sponsor: Board of Selectmen) 
 
ARTICLE  5:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from available funds, $2,000 or 
any other sum for the payment of fees associated with the collection of Medicaid Reimbursement for services 
provided by the Plainville School Department to eligible students, or do or act in any manner relative thereto.  
(Sponsor: Board of Selectmen) 
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ARTICLE 6:  To see if the Town will vote to vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from available 
funds, $90,000 or any other sum for the purchase of a used pumper truck to replace the Fire 
Department’s existing 1984 pumper which is in need of repair, or do or act in any manner relative 
thereto.  (Sponsor: Fire Department) 
 
ARTICLE 7:   To see if the Town will vote, pursuant to the provisions of Massachusetts General Law 
Chapter 59, Section 5, Clause 41C, to increase the allowable income levels of eligible taxpayers who 
have reached the age of seventy (70) to $20,000 if single (currently $13,000) and $30,000 if married 
(currently $15,000) in order that they may qualify for a $1,000.00 property tax exemption, or do or act in 
any manner relative thereto.  (Sponsor:  Board of Assessors) 
 
ARTICLE 8:   To see if the Town will vote to accept Massachusetts General Law Chapter 41, Section 
110A, which, if accepted, would allow for alternate office hours whenever the required performance of 
any act falls on a Saturday, or do or act in any manner relative thereto.  (Sponsor:  Town Clerk) 
 
ARTICLE  9:  To see if the Town will vote to repeal Section 2.13 of the Town of  Plainville By-laws which 
requires that the Town Moderator administer a “Lottery System” to determine the order of business of Annual and 
Special Town Meetings, or do or act in any manner relative thereto.  (Sponsor: Board of Selectmen) 

 
And you are directed to serve this Warrant by posting copies thereof in six (6) public places, in 

said Town, Fourteen (14) days at least before the time of holding said meeting. 
 
 Hereof, fail not, and make due return of the Warrant with your doing thereon, to the Town Clerk 
at or before the time and place of said meeting as foresaid. 
 
Given under our hands this 3rd day of August, in the year of our Lord two thousand and nine. 
 
 
Andrea Soucy, Chairman 
 
 
Robert Fennessy 
 
 
Robert Rose 
 
 
A true copy Attest: August 6, 2009 
 
 
      
Ellen M. Robertson, Town Clerk   
 
 
I have this day posted six (6) copies in six (6) public places in the Town of Plainville and have returned one 
signed copy to the Town Clerk. 
 
 
Michael J. Coates, Constable       August 6, 2009  
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TOWN OF PLAINVILLE 

PROCEEDINGS OF THE SPECIAL TOWN MEETING – August 25, 2009 
 
The first session of the Special Town Meeting was held on Tuesday, August 25, 2009.  A quorum was 
present with a total of 82 voters checked in for the evening.  Town Moderator, Andrew Martin, called the 
meeting to order at 7:08 P.M.  The Moderator read the opening of the warrant.  He asked the Town 
Clerk if the warrant was posted and returned in the proper fashion.  The Town Clerk responded “yes”. 
 
Caitlyn Doucette led the Pledge of Allegiance.  She is the first Girl Scout in Plainville’s history to receive 
the Gold Award, the highest award that a Girl Scout can receive.   
 
The Town Moderator then asked for a moment of silence to honor the men and women who are serving 
in uniform throughout the world. 
 
The counters to the right of the moderator were Roberta Bumpus and Pat McCready.  The counters to 
the left of the moderator were Pat Weir and Tom Morris. The Moderator declared the meets and 
bounds of the hall and gave notice of the emergency exits and procedures.  He also gave the following 
information and instructions: 
 
 

• The last day to register to vote for this Special Town Meeting was August 15, 2009 
• Voters will be seated in the center of the hall and must have a red star hand stamp 
• Non-voters must  have a seat to the right of the stage 
• Town Meeting will go until 10:00 pm, at which time we will determine whether to continue or 

adjourn to another date/time. 
• Surveys were handed out and asked to be completed to provide feedback on town meeting. 
• All speakers must be recognized by the Moderator, use the microphone, state name and 

address, limit comments to 3-5 minutes.  If more than 5 minutes needed to speak and you have 
not confirmed with the Moderator prior to this session, you will need to request additional time. 

• All motion, amendments, resolutions, and reports must be submitted in writing and handed to 
the Moderator.  Forms are provided at the front of the hall. 

• If you wish to call the question – which forces to vote to stop discussion – you must be 
recognized by the Moderator.  You may only call the question; you may not speak to the issue 
and then call the question. 

• If you have a question or issue with the process that’s being followed, you may raise a point of 
order or point of question at any time. 

• The order of articles will be drawn by lottery, in accordance with Plainville By-Law 2.13 
approved by special town meeting in 1993. 

• Articles 1, 5, 3, and 4 will be tied together; when one of the numbers is drawn, motions on all of 
the articles in the group will be heard in that order (1,5,3 and 4). 

 
At this time, the Moderator asked for a motion to dispense with the “2/3” standing count if the vote 
appears to be “Unanimous” in accordance with Ch. 39, Sect. 15 of the M.G.L, moved by Patrick 
Francomano, seconded by Andrea Soucy. 
   
  Unanimous 
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TOWN OF PLAINVILLE 
PROCEEDINGS OF THE SPECIAL TOWN MEETING – August 25, 2009 

 
Motion by Andrea Soucy, seconded by Patrick Francomano -The Board of Selectmen recommends, 
and I so move, that the following individuals who are not registered voters of the Town of Plainville, be 
authorized to speak at this and subsequent sessions of the Special Town Meeting: 
  
 James Alfred    Police Chief 
 Greg Corbo    Town Counsel 
 Joseph Fernandes   Town Administrator 
 Theodore Joubert    Fire Chief 

Mary Jo La Freniere              Assessor 
 Vera MacDonald              Town Accountant 
  
  Unanimous 
 
Article 7: Motion by Richard Hamilton, seconded by Andrea Soucy--The Finance Committee 

recommends, and I so move, that the Town vote pursuant to the provisions of 
Massachusetts General Law Chapter 59, Section 5, Clause 41C, to increase the 
allowable income levels of eligible taxpayers who have reached the age of seventy (70) 
to $20,000 if single (currently $13,000) and $30,000 if married (currently $15,000) in 
order that they may qualify for a $1,000.00 property tax exemption, such eligibility to 
become effective on or after the fiscal year commencing July 1, 2009. 

  
 Unanimous 
 
Article 9:   Motion by Rob Rose, seconded by Andrea Soucy--The Board of Selectmen 

recommends, and I so move, that the Town vote to repeal Section 2.13 of the Town of 
Plainville By-laws which requires that the Town Moderator administer a "Lottery System" 
to determine the order of business of Annual and Special Town Meetings. 

 
 2/3 Vote - Yes:  56    No:  11        Motion Carried 
 
Article 1:   Motion by Richard Hamilton, seconded by Andrea Soucy--The Finance Committee 

recommends, and I so move, that the Town vote to accept Massachusetts General Law 
Chapter 64L, Section 2(a) thereby imposing a local meals excise tax to become effective 
October 1, 2009. 

  
  Motion Carried 
 
Article 5:   Motion by Joseph Ferney, seconded by Andrea Soucy--The Finance Committee 

recommends, and I so move, that the Town vote to raise and appropriate $5,000 for the 
payment of fees associated with the collection of Medicaid Reimbursement for services 
provided by the Plainville School Department to eligible students. 

 
 Unanimous 
 
Article 3:   To see if the Town will vote to transfer a certain sum from the Town’s Stabilization Fund, 

such transfer to be applied against the Town’s tax levy in order that the Town’s Fiscal 
Year 2010 Budget be brought into balance, or do or act in any manner relative thereto.  
(Sponsor: Board of Selectmen) 

 
 No Motion – Article Failed 
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TOWN OF PLAINVILLE 
PROCEEDINGS OF THE SPECIAL TOWN MEETING – August 25, 2009 

 
Article 4:   Motion by Robert Truitt, seconded by Andrea Soucy--The Finance Committee 

recommends, and I so move, that the Town vote to amend the actions taken at the June 
1st. session of the May 18, 2009 Annual Town Meeting under Article 14 of the Warrant, 
the so called "Omnibus Budget Article" by amending the appropriation there under for 
Fiscal Year 2010 Police Salaries to $1,190,128 as opposed to $1,204,448 as previously 
appropriated for an appropriation reduction of $14,320. 

 
 Unanimous 
 
Article 6: Motion by Elzbieta Nowakowski, seconded by Andrea Soucy—The Finance Committee 

recommends, and I so move, that the Town vote to appropriate $90,000.00 for the 
purchase of a used pumper truck to replace the Fire Department’s existing 1984 
pumper, and as funding therefore, to borrow said sum pursuant to the provisions of 
Massachusetts General Law Chapter 44, Section 7, or any other enabling authority, and 
to authorize the Treasurer, with the approval of the Board of Selectmen, to issue bonds 
and notes therefore, and further, to authorize the Town Administrator to trade or dispose 
of any item rendered surplus by such purchase. 

 
 2/3 Vote:  Unanimous 
 
Article 2: Motion by Richard Hamilton, seconded by Andrea Soucy—The Finance Committee 

recommends, and I so move, that the Town vote to amend its local room occupancy 
excise under Massachusetts General Law Chapter 64G, Section 3A to the rate of six (6) 
percent. 

 
 Motion Carried 
 
Article 8:   Motion by Rob Rose, seconded by Andrea Soucy--The Board of Selectmen 

recommends, and I so move, that the Town vote to accept Massachusetts General Law 
Chapter 41, Section 110A, which, if accepted, would allow for alternate office hours 
whenever the required performance of any act falls on a Saturday. 

 
 Unanimous 
 
At this point, the Moderator entertained a motion to dissolve the Special Town Meeting.  At 8:19 P.M., a 
motion was made by Andrea Soucy, seconded by Patricia Stewart to dissolve the Special Town 
Meeting.  The motion passed with a unanimous voice vote. 

 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Ellen M. Robertson 
Town Clerk 
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 
WILLIAM FRANCIS GALVIN 

SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH 
 

SS. NORFOLK COUNTY 
 
To either of the Constables of the Town of PLAINVILLE 
 
GREETING: 
 
In the name of the Commonwealth, you are hereby required to notify and warn the inhabitants of said 
Plainville who are qualified to vote in the Special State Primaries to vote at 
 

PRECINCT ONE AND PRECINCT TWO 
AT 

BEATRICE WOOD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
72 MESSENGER STREET 

PLAINVILLE, NORFOLK COUNTY, MASSACHUSETTS 
 

on TUESDAY, THE EIGHTH OF DECEMBER, 2009, from 7:00 A. M. to 8:00 P. M. for the following 
purpose: 
 

To cast their votes in the Special State Primaries for the candidates of political parties for the 
following office: 
 
 SENATOR IN CONGRESS. . . .  FOR THE COMMONWEALTH 
 
Hereof fail not and make return of this warrant with your doings thereon at the 

time and place of said voting. 
 

Given under our hands this 2nd day of November, 2009. 
       
 
      Andrea R. Soucy, Chairman 
   
       
      Robert H. Fennessy, Jr. 
 
       
      Robert E. Rose 
 Selectmen of Plainville 
 
I have on this day posted six (6) copies of this warrant in six (6) public places in the town of Plainville and have on 
this day returned one signed copy to the Town Clerk. 
 
Michael J. Coates, Constable     Date: November 3, 2009 



31 
 

STATE PRIMARY DECEMBER 8, 2009 
 
Pursuant to the foregoing warrant for the State Primary that was held in the Beatrice Wood Elementary 
School, 72 Messenger Street, Plainville, Massachusetts, Norfolk County, 
 
The following election officials were sworn into their faithful performance of duty by the Town Clerk, 
Ellen M. Robertson. 
 

PRECINCT ONE 
 

Name    Position   Party    
 
Doris Ross   Warden   Republican 
Maryellen Galvin  Clerk    Unenrolled 
Alice Edwards   Inspector   Republican  
Nancy Cossette  Inspector   Democrat 
Patricia Bukoff              Inspector   Unenrolled 
Cheryl Rowe   Inspector   Unenrolled 
Alys Labarge   Inspector   Unenrolled 

 
PRECINCT TWO 

 
 Joan Clarke        Warden   Republican 
 Patricia Stewart  Clerk    Democrat 

Barbara Fulton-Parmenter Inspector   Republican 
Susanne Pappalardo  Inspector   Unenrolled 
Joann Nelson   Inspector   Republican 
Rae Mercer   Inspector   Democrat 
Ann Marie Eisele  Affirmation/HAVA Clerk Unenrolled 

 Colleen Gardner  Assistant Town Clerk 
 
The Town Clerk gave instruction to poll workers on the Optec voting system and their conduct 
regarding the election.  Written instructions were mailed to all election workers.   
At  6:30 A.M. the ballots were delivered to the precinct clerks.  At 6:45 A.M. precinct one ballot box was 
inspected by Town Clerk, Ellen Robertson and Assistant Town Clerk, Colleen Gardner.  They 
confirmed that ballot box one was empty.  The Optec electronic scanner was turned on and the 
machine tape verified a count of zero.  Precinct two ballot box was inspected by Town Clerk, Ellen 
Robertson and Assistant Town Clerk, Colleen Gardner.  They confirmed that precinct two ballot box 
was empty.  The Optec electronic scanner was turned on and the machine tape verified a count of zero. 

 
At 7:00 A.M. the Town Clerk read the warrant and declared the polls officially open.  The keys to the 
ballot boxes were turned over to the ballot box officer, Derek Cassidy. At 12:00 PM. the keys were 
handed to officer, Charles Marcelonis and at 4:00 PM. the keys were then turned over to officer James 
Rocket. 
 
Absentee ballots were processed by the precinct clerks throughout the day.  There were sixteen (16) 
ballots processed in precinct one, and twelve (12) ballots processed in precinct two.  
 
Voting was slow but steady throughout the day with a total of 1,124 voters.   
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 STATE PRIMARY DECEMBER 8, 2009 
 
At 8:00 P.M. the polls were officially closed by Ellen M. Robertson, Town Clerk.  Precinct one ballot box 
had a reading of 526 ballots counted, with 4 ballots that had to be hand counted for a total of 530 
ballots cast.  Precinct two ballot box had a reading of 592 ballots counted, with 2 ballots that had to be 
hand counted for a total of 594 ballots cast.  The official election tally was completed at 11:00 P.M 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Ellen M. Robertson 
Town Clerk 

 
 

DECEMBER 8, 2009 – SPECIAL STATE ELECTION 
 

 

SENATOR IN CONGRESS - Democratic PCT 1 PCT 2 TOTAL 

MICHAEL E. CAPUANO   59 69 128 

MARTHA COAKLEY 156 166 322 

ALAN A. KHAZEI 22 30 52 

STEPHEN G. PAGLIUCA 39 48 87 

WRITE-INS 0 0 0 

BLANKS 3 4 7 

TOTAL:   279 317 596 

SENATOR IN CONGRESS - Republican PCT 1 PCT 2 TOTAL 

SCOTT P. BROWN   237 269 506 

JACK E. ROBINSON 11 6 17 

WRITE-INS 0 0 0 

BLANKS 0 0 0 

TOTAL:   248 275 523 

SENATOR IN CONGRESS - Libertarian PCT 1 PCT 2 TOTAL 

WRITE-INS 0 0 0 

BLANKS 3 2 5 

TOTAL:   3 2 5 
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 
WILLIAM FRANCIS GALVIN 

SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH 
 

SS. NORFOLK COUNTY 
 
To either of the Constables of the Town of PLAINVILLE 
 
GREETING: 
 
In the name of the Commonwealth, you are hereby required to notify and warn the inhabitants of said 
Plainville who are qualified to vote in the Special State Election to vote at 
 

PRECINCT ONE AND PRECINCT TWO 
AT 

BEATRICE WOOD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
72 MESSENGER STREET 

PLAINVILLE, NORFOLK COUNTY, MASSACHUSETTS 
 

on TUESDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF JANUARY, 2010, from 7:00 A. M. to 8:00 P. M. for the 
following purpose: 
 

To cast their votes in the Special State Election for the candidates for the following office: 
 
 SENATOR IN CONGRESS. . . .  FOR THE COMMONWEALTH 
 
Hereof fail not and make return of this warrant with your doings thereon at the 

time and place of said voting. 
 

Given under our hands this 2nd day of November, 2009. 
       
 
      Andrea R. Soucy, Chairman 
   
       
      Robert H. Fennessy, Jr. 
 
       
      Robert E. Rose 
 Selectmen of Plainville 
 
I have on this day posted six (6) copies of this warrant in six (6) public places in the town of Plainville 
and have on this day returned one signed copy to the Town Clerk. 
 
Michael J. Coates, Constable    Date: November 3, 2009 
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STATE ELECTION JANUARY 19, 2010 
 
Pursuant to the foregoing warrant for the State Election that was held in the Beatrice Wood 
Elementary School, 72 Messenger Street, Plainville, Massachusetts, Norfolk County, 
 
The following election officials were sworn into their faithful performance of duty by the Town 
Clerk, Ellen M. Robertson. 
 

PRECINCT ONE 
 

Name    Position   Party  
   
Alice Edwards  Warden   Republican 
Maryellen Galvin  Clerk    Unenrolled 
Nancy Cossette  Inspector   Democrat 
Patricia Bukoff  Inspector   Unenrolled 
Cheryl Rowe   Inspector   Unenrolled 
Natalie Rammel  Inspector   Republican 

 
PRECINCT TWO 

 
 Joan Clarke        Warden   Republican 
 Patricia Stewart  Clerk    Democrat 

Barbara Fulton-Parmenter Inspector   Republican 
Susanne Pappalardo Inspector   Unenrolled 
Joann Nelson  Inspector   Republican 
Lorraine Larkin  Inspector   Democrat 
Rosemary Coates  Inspector   Unenrolled 
Ann Marie Eisele  Affirmation/HAVA Clerk Unenrolled 

 Colleen Gardner  Assistant Town Clerk 
 
The Town Clerk gave instruction to poll workers on the Optec voting system and their conduct 
regarding the election.  Written instructions were mailed to all election workers.   
At 6:30 A.M. the ballots were delivered to the precinct clerks.  At 6:40 A.M. precinct one ballot 
box was inspected by Town Clerk, Ellen Robertson, Assistant Town Clerk, Colleen Gardner 
and Officer Marcelonis.  They confirmed that ballot box one was empty.  The Optec electronic 
scanner was turned on and the machine tape verified a count of zero.  Precinct two ballot box 
was inspected by Town Clerk, Ellen Robertson, Assistant Town Clerk, Colleen Gardner and 
Officer Marcelonis.  They confirmed that precinct two ballot box was empty.  The Optec 
electronic scanner was turned on and the machine tape verified a count of zero. 

 
At 7:00 A.M. the Town Clerk read the warrant and declared the polls officially open.  The keys 
to the ballot boxes were turned over to the ballot box officer, Charles Marcelonis. At 12:00 PM. 
the keys were handed to officer, Wayne Cohen and at 4:00 PM. the keys were then turned 
over to Officer James Rocket. 
 
Absentee ballots were processed by the precinct clerks throughout the day.  There were sixty-
two (62) ballots processed in precinct one and eighty (80) ballots processed in precinct two.  
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STATE ELECTION JANUARY 19, 2010 
 

Voter turnout was steady all day with a total of 3, 470 voters.   
 
At 8:00 P.M. the polls were officially closed by Ellen M. Robertson, Town Clerk.  Precinct one 
ballot box had a reading of 1509 ballots counted, with 11 ballots that had to be hand counted 
for a total of 1520 ballots cast.  Precinct two ballot box had a reading of 1937 ballots counted, 
with 13 ballots that had to be hand counted for a total of 1950 ballots cast.  The official election 
tally was completed at 10:00 PM. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Ellen M. Robertson 
Town Clerk 
 
 

 
 

STATE ELECTION JANUARY 19, 2010 
 

SENATOR IN CONGRESSSENATOR PCT 1 PCT 2 TOTAL 

SCOTT P. BROWN   1073 1396 2469 

MARTHA COAKLEY 436 535 971 

JOSEPH L. KENNEDY 11 19 30 

WRITE-INS 0 0 0 

BLANKS 0 0 0 

TOTAL:   1520 1950 3470 



36 
 

 
 

TOWN OF PLAINVILLE 
ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION 

APRIL 5, 2010 
 
Norfolk, ss: 
 
To Either of the Constables in Plainville: 
 
In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, you are hereby required to notify and warn the inhabitants of said town 
who are qualified to vote in Elections to vote at: 
 

PRECINCT ONE & TWO 
BEATRICE WOOD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

72 MESSENGER STREET 
 

on MONDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF APRIL, 2010 FROM 8:00 A.M. to 8:00 P.M. for the following offices: 
 
 

SELECTMEN VOTE FOR ONE 3 YEAR TERM 
BOARD OF HEALTH VOTE FOR ONE 3 YEAR TERM 
ASSESSOR VOTE FOR ONE 3 YEAR TERM 
TREASURER VOTE FOR ONE 3 YEAR TERM 
TAX COLLECTOR VOTE FOR ONE 3 YEAR TERM 
WATER AND SEWER COMMISSIONER VOTE FOR ONE 3 YEAR TERM 
PARK COMMISSIONER  VOTE FOR ONE 3 YEAR TERM 
PLAINVILLE SCHOOL COMMITTEE VOTE FOR TWO 3 YEAR TERM 
LIBRARY TRUSTEE VOTE FOR ONE 3 YEAR TERM 
CONSTABLE VOTE FOR ONE 3 YEAR TERM 
PLANNING BOARD VOTE FOR ONE 5 YEAR TERM 
HOUSING AUTHORITY VOTE FOR ONE 5 YEAR TERM 
HOUSING AUTHORITY VOTE FOR ONE 2 YEAR TERM 

  
 
And you are directed to serve this Warrant by posting copies thereof in six (6) public places in said Town seven (7) days at 
least before the time of holding said meeting.  Hereof fail not, and make due return of the Warrant with your doing thereon to 
the Town Clerk at or before the time and place of said meeting as foresaid. 
 
Given under our hands this 2nd day of March, in the year of our Lord, two thousand and ten. 
 
  BOARD OF SELECTMEN                                    
                                                                                                      Posted by the Constable on this day, March 3, 2010 
                                 
                    
Andrea R. Soucy, Chairman  Michael J. Coates, Constable 
                                                                                                      I have this day posted six (6) copies in six (6) public places in  
Robert E. Rose                 the Town of Plainville and have returned one (1) signed copy   
                To the Town Clerk.         
Robert H. Fennessy, Jr.   
                                                                                                          Michael J. Coates, Constable March 3, 2010  
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TOWN OF PLAINVILLE 
PROCEEDINGS OF THE ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION – APRIL 5, 2010 

 
Pursuant to the foregoing warrant for the State Election that was held in the Beatrice Wood Elementary 
School, 72 Messenger Street, Plainville, Massachusetts, Norfolk County, 
 
The following election officials were sworn into their faithful performance of duty by the Town Clerk, 
Ellen M. Robertson. 
 

PRECINCT ONE 
 

Name    Position   Party  
   
Doris Ross   Warden   Republican 
Maryellen Galvin  Clerk    Unenrolled 
Margaret Jillson  Inspector   Democrat 
Elsie Skinner   Inspector   Unenrolled 
Susanne Pappalardo  Inspector   Unenrolled 
Natalie Rammel  Inspector   Republican 

 
PRECINCT TWO 

 
 Joan Clarke        Warden   Republican 
 Patricia Stewart  Clerk    Democrat 

Barbara Fulton-Parmenter Inspector   Republican 
Joann Nelson   Inspector   Republican 
Lorraine Larkin  Inspector   Democrat 
Rosemary Coates  Inspector   Unenrolled 

            Ann Marie Eisele  Affirmation/HAVA Clerk Unenrolled 
 Colleen Gardner  Assistant Town Clerk 
 
The Town Clerk gave instruction to poll workers on the Optec voting system and their conduct 
regarding the election.  Written instructions were mailed to all election workers.   
At 7:15 A.M. the ballots were delivered to the precinct clerks.  At 7:30 A.M. precinct one ballot box was 
inspected by Town Clerk, Ellen Robertson, Assistant Town Clerk, Colleen Gardner and Officer 
Dehestani.  They confirmed that ballot box one was empty.  The Optec electronic scanner was turned 
on and the machine tape verified a count of zero.  Precinct two ballot box was inspected by Town Clerk, 
Ellen Robertson, Assistant Town Clerk, Colleen Gardner and Officer Dehestanti.  They confirmed that 
precinct two ballot box was empty.  The Optec electronic scanner was turned on and the machine tape 
verified a count of zero. 

 
At 8:00 A.M. the Town Clerk read the warrant and declared the polls officially open.  The keys to the 
ballot boxes were turned over to the ballot box officer, Stephen Dehestani. At 12:00 PM. the keys were 
handed to officer, Wayne Cohen and at 4:00 PM. the keys were then turned over to Officer James 
Rocket. 
 
Absentee ballots were processed by the precinct clerks in the morning.  There were four (4) ballots 
processed in precinct one, and twelve (12) ballots processed in precinct two.  
 
Voter turnout was slow all day with a total of 604 voters.   
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TOWN OF PLAINVILLE 

PROCEEDINGS OF THE ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION – APRIL 5, 2010 
 
 
At 8:00 P.M. the polls were officially closed by Ellen M. Robertson, Town Clerk.  Precinct one ballot box 
had a reading of 268 ballots counted, with 1 ballot that had to be hand counted for a total of 269 ballots 
cast.  Precinct two ballot box had a reading of 332 ballots counted, with 3 ballots that had to be hand 
counted for a total of 335 ballots cast.  The official election tally was completed at 10:00 PM. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Ellen M. Robertson 
Town Clerk 
 
 

APRIL 5, 2010 – ANNUAL ELECTION 
 

(VOTE FOR ONE) 

SELECTMEN - 3 YRS PCT 1 PCT 2 TOTAL 

ANDREA R. SOUCY* 148 159 307 

JAMES R. THROCKMORTON 108 162 270 

WRITE-INS 11 9 20 

BLANKS 2 5 7 

TOTALS 269 335 604 

(VOTE FOR ONE)   

BOARD OF HEALTH - 3 YRS. PCT 1 PCT 2 TOTAL 

LOUIS G. LEBLANC, III 212 233 445 

WRITE-INS 1 1 2 

BLANKS 56 101 157 

TOTALS 269 335 604 
 



39 
 

APRIL 5, 2010 – ANNUAL ELECTION  
 

(VOTE FOR ONE)   

ASSESSOR - 3 YR. PCT 1 PCT 2 TOTAL 

STANLEY J. NACEWICZ* 190 182 372 

WRITE-INS 4 1 5 

BLANKS 75 152 227 

TOTALS 269 335 604 

(VOTE FOR ONE) 

TREASURER - 3 YR. PCT 1 PCT 2 TOTAL 

KATHLEEN ANN PARKER* 213 269 482 

WRITE-INS 2 1 3 

BLANKS 54 65 119 

TOTALS 269 335 604 

(VOTE FOR ONE) 

TAX COLLECTOR - 3 YR. PCT 1 PCT 2 TOTAL 

KATHLEEN ANN PARKER* 215 262 477 

WRITE-INS 2 1 3 

BLANKS 52 72 124 

TOTALS 269 335 604 
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APRIL 5, 2010 – ANNUAL ELECTION  
 

(VOTE FOR ONE) 

WATER and SEWER COMM. - 3 YR. PCT 1 PCT 2 TOTAL 

CHERYL G. PETERSON* 209 233 442 

WRITE-INS 2 0 2 

BLANKS 58 102 160 

TOTALS 269 335 604 

(VOTE FOR ONE) 

PARK COMMISSIONER - 3 YRS PCT 1 PCT 2 TOTAL 

DAVID F. BOIS* 210 233 443 

WRITE-INS 3 0 3 

BLANKS 56 102 158 

TOTALS 269 335 604 

(VOTE FOR TWO)   

PLAINVILLE SCHOOL COMM. -  3 YRS PCT 1 PCT 2 TOTAL 

LISA A. BERRY* 205 225 430 

LINN L. LOEW CAPRARELLA* 207 226 433 

WRITE-INS 3 0 3 

BLANKS 123 219 342 

TOTALS 538 670 1208 
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APRIL 5, 2010 – ANNUAL ELECTION  

(VOTE FOR ONE)       

LIBRARY TRUSTEE - 3 YRS PCT 1 PCT 2 TOTAL 

ELLENOR R. YAHRMARKT* 215 249 464 

WRITE-INS 2 0 2 

BLANKS 52 86 138 

TOTALS 269 335 604 

(VOTE FOR ONE)   

CONSTABLE - THREE YEARS PCT 1 PCT 2 TOTAL 

PATRICK J. COLEMAN* 214 243 457 

MISC. WRITE-INS 2 0 2 

 Blanks 53 92 145 

TOTALS 269 335 604 

(VOTE FOR ONE)     

PLANNING BOARD - 5 YEARS PCT 1 PCT 2 TOTAL 

MICHAEL S. CZARNOWSKI* 216 233 449 

WRITE-INS 2 2 4 

BLANKS 51 100 151 

TOTALS 269 335 604 
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APRIL 5, 2010 – ANNUAL ELECTION 

(VOTE FOR ONE) 

HOUSING AUTHORITY - 5 YEARS PCT 1 PCT 2 TOTAL 

CAROL M. SUGHRUE* 215 236 451 

WRITE-INS 2 0 2 

BLANKS 52 99 151 

TOTALS 269 335 604 

(VOTE FOR ONE) 

HOUSING AUTHORITY - TWO YEARS PCT 1 PCT 2 TOTAL 

NO CANDIDATE  0 0 0 

Robert P. Irving - (Write-in) 11 Paddock Dr 2 3 5 

Misc. Write-ins 12 10 22 

BLANKS 255 322 577 

TOTALS 269 335 604 

* DENOTES CADIDATE FOR R-ELECTION 
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 
WILLIAM FRANCIS GALVIN 

SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH 
 

 SS. NORFOLK COUNTY 
 
To either of the Constables of the Town of PLAINVILLE  
 GREETING: 
 
In the name of the Commonwealth, you are hereby required to notify and warn the inhabitants of said 
Plainville who are qualified to vote in the Special State Primary to vote at 

PRECINCT ONE AND PRECINCT TWO 
AT 

BEATRICE WOOD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
72 MESSENGER STREET 

PLAINVILLE, NORFOLK COUNTY, MASSACHUSETTS 
 
On TUESDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF APRIL, 2010, from 7:00 A.M. to 8:00 P.M. for the 
following purpose: 
 
 To cast their votes in the Special State Primary for the candidates for the following office: 
 
   SENATOR IN GENERAL COURT….NORFOLK, BRISTOL,  AND MIDDLESEX 
 
 Hereof fail not and make return of this warrant with your doings thereon at the time and place of 
said voting. 
 

Given under our hands this 2nd day of March, 2010. 
 
        
       Andrea R. Soucy, Chairman 
 
        
       Robert H. Fennessy, Jr. 
 
        
       Robert E. Rose 
 Selectmen of Plainville 
I have on this day posted six (6) copies of this warrant in six (6) public places in the town of Plainville 
and have on this day returned one signed copy to the Town Clerk. 
 
Michael J. Coates, Constable            Date: March 3, 2010 
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SPECIAL STATE PRIMARY – APRIL 13, 2010 
 

Pursuant to the foregoing warrant for the State Election that was held in the Beatrice Wood 
Elementary School, 72 Messenger Street, Plainville, Massachusetts, Norfolk County, 
 
The following election officials were sworn into their faithful performance of duty by the Town 
Clerk, Ellen M. Robertson. 
 

PRECINCT ONE 
 

Name    Position   Party  
   
Doris Ross   Warden   Republican 
Maryellen Galvin  Clerk    Unenrolled 
Lorraine Larkin  Inspector   Democrat    
Nancy Cossette  Inspector   Democrat 
Susanne Pappalardo Inspector   Unenrolled 
Cheryl Rowe   Inspector   Unenrolled 

 
PRECINCT TWO 

 
 Joan Clarke        Warden   Republican 
 Patricia Stewart  Clerk    Democrat 

Barbara Fulton-Parmenter Inspector   Republican 
Joann Nelson  Inspector   Republican 
Alice Edwards  Inspector   Unenrolled 
Rosemary Coates  Inspector   Unenrolled 

           Ann Marie Eisele  Affirmation/HAVA Clerk Unenrolled 
 Colleen Gardner  Assistant Town Clerk 
 
The Town Clerk gave instruction to poll workers on the Optec voting system and their conduct 
regarding the election.  Written instructions were mailed to all election workers.   
At 6:15 A.M. the ballots were delivered to the precinct clerks.  At 6:30 A.M. precinct one ballot 
box was inspected by Town Clerk, Ellen Robertson, Assistant Town Clerk, Colleen Gardner 
and Officer Marcellonis.  They confirmed that ballot box one was empty.  The Optec electronic 
scanner was turned on and the machine tape verified a count of zero.  Precinct two ballot box 
was inspected by Town Clerk, Ellen Robertson, Assistant Town Clerk, Colleen Gardner and 
Officer Marcellonis.  They confirmed that precinct two ballot box was empty.  The Optec 
electronic scanner was turned on and the machine tape verified a count of zero. 

 
At 7:00 A.M. the Town Clerk read the warrant and declared the polls officially open.  The keys 
to the ballot boxes were turned over to the ballot box officer, Charles Marcelonis. At 12:00 PM. 
the keys were handed to officer, James Rockett and at 4:00 PM. the keys were then turned 
over to Officer Derick Cassidy. 
 
Absentee ballots were processed by the precinct clerks in the morning.  There were five (5) 
ballots processed in precinct one, and seven (7) ballots processed in precinct two.  
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SPECIAL STATE PRIMARY – APRIL 13, 2010 

 
Voter turnout was slow all day with a total of 282 voters.   
 
At 8:00 P.M. the polls were officially closed by Ellen M. Robertson, Town Clerk.  Precinct one 
ballot box had a reading of 131 ballots counted, with 1 ballot that had to be hand counted for a 
total of 132 ballots cast.  Precinct two ballot box had a reading of 145 ballots counted, with 5 
ballots that had to be hand counted for a total of 150 ballots cast.  The official election tally was 
completed at 8:30 PM. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Ellen M. Robertson 
Town Clerk 
 
 

SENATOR IN GENERAL COURT - Democratic PCT 1 PCT 2 TOTAL 

LIDA E. HARKINS   33 29 62 

PETER B. SMULOWITZ 41 64 105 

WRITE-INS 0 1 1 

BLANKS 0 0 0 

TOTAL:   74 94 168 

SENATOR IN GENERAL COURT - Republican PCT 1 PCT 2 TOTAL 

RICHARD J. ROSS   55 55 110 

WRITE-INS 2 1 3 

BLANKS 1 0 1 

TOTAL:   58 56 114 

SENATOR IN CONGRESS - Libertarian PCT 1 PCT 2 TOTAL 

NO CANDIDATE FILED   0 0 0 

WRITE-INS 0 0 0 

BLANKS 0 0 0 

TOTAL:   0 0 0 
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 
WILLIAM FRANCIS GALVIN 

SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH 
 

 SS. NORFOLK COUNTY 
 
To either of the Constables of the Town of PLAINVILLE  
 GREETING: 
 
In the name of the Commonwealth, you are hereby required to notify and warn the inhabitants of said 
Plainville who are qualified to vote in the Special State Election to vote at 

PRECINCT ONE AND PRECINCT TWO 
AT 

BEATRICE WOOD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
72 MESSENGER STREET 

PLAINVILLE, NORFOLK COUNTY, MASSACHUSETTS 
 
On TUESDAY, THE ELEVENTH DAY OF MAY, 2010, from 7:00 A.M. to 8:00 P.M. for the following 
purpose: 
 
 To cast their votes in the Special State Election for the candidates for the following office: 
 
   SENATOR IN GENERAL COURT….NORFOLK, BRISTOL,  AND MIDDLESEX 
 
 Hereof fail not and make return of this warrant with your doings thereon at the time and place of 
said voting. 
 

Given under our hands this 2nd day of March, 2010. 
 
        
       Andrea R. Soucy, Chairman 
 
        
       Robert H. Fennessy, Jr. 
 
        
       Robert E. Rose 
 Selectmen of Plainville 
 
I have on this day posted six (6) copies of this warrant in six (6) public places in the town of Plainville 
and have on this day returned one signed copy to the Town Clerk. 
 
Michael J. Coates, Constable   Date: March 3, 2010 
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SPECIAL STATE ELECTION – MAY 11, 2010 

 
Pursuant to the foregoing warrant for the State Election that was held in the Beatrice Wood 
Elementary School, 72 Messenger Street, Plainville, Massachusetts, Norfolk County, 
 
The following election officials were sworn into their faithful performance of duty by the Town 
Clerk, Ellen M. Robertson. 
 

PRECINCT ONE 
 

Name    Position   Party  
   
Doris Ross   Warden   Republican 
Maryellen Galvin  Clerk    Unenrolled 
Lorraine Larkin  Inspector   Democrat    
Nancy Cossette  Inspector   Democrat 
Robert Grazado  Inspector   Democrat 
Cheryl Rowe   Inspector   Unenrolled 

 
PRECINCT TWO 

 
 Joan Clarke        Warden   Republican 
 Patricia Stewart  Clerk    Democrat 

Barbara Fulton-Parmenter Inspector   Republican 
Susanne Pappalardo Inspector   Unenrolled 
Alice Edwards  Inspector   Unenrolled 
Rosemary Coates  Inspector   Unenrolled 

           Ann Marie Eisele  Affirmation/HAVA Clerk Unenrolled 
 Colleen Gardner  Assistant Town Clerk 
 
The Town Clerk gave instruction to poll workers on the Optec voting system and their conduct 
regarding the election.  Written instructions were mailed to all election workers.   
At  6:30 A.M. the ballots were delivered to the precinct clerks.  At 6:30 A.M. precinct one ballot 
box was inspected by Town Clerk, Ellen Robertson, Assistant Town Clerk, Colleen Gardner 
and Warden, Doris Ross.  They confirmed that ballot box one was empty.  The Optec 
electronic scanner was turned on and the machine tape verified a count of zero.  Precinct two 
ballot box was inspected by Town Clerk, Ellen Robertson, Assistant Town Clerk, Colleen 
Gardner and Warden, Joan Clarke.  They confirmed that precinct two ballot box was empty.  
The Optec electronic scanner was turned on and the machine tape verified a count of zero. 

 
At 7:00 A.M. the Town Clerk read the warrant and declared the polls officially open.  
There were two observers from the Smulowitz campaign at the polls from 7:00 A.M. until 1:00 
P.M. 
 
At 7:00 A.M.  The keys to the ballot boxes were turned over to the ballot box officer, William 
Lamb. At 12:00 PM. the keys were handed to officer, Wayne Cohen and at 4:00 PM. the keys 
were then turned over to Officer James Rockett. 



48 
 

SPECIAL STATE ELECTION – MAY 11, 2010 
 
 
Absentee ballots were processed by the precinct clerks in the morning.  There were eleven 
(11) ballots processed in precinct one, and eighteen (18) ballots processed in precinct two.  
Both precincts had four (4) ballots each that could not be read by the Optech voting machines 
because of the color of ink used to mark the ballot.  The unread ballots were put in the front bin 
of the voting machine to be hand counted at the end of the night.  
 
Voter turnout was slow but steady all day with a total of 1108 voters.   
 
At 8:00 P.M. the polls were officially closed by Ellen M. Robertson, Town Clerk.  Precinct one 
ballot box had a reading of 494 ballots counted, with 4 ballots that had to be hand counted for 
a total of 498 ballots cast.  Precinct two ballot box had a reading of 606 ballots counted, with 4 
ballots that had to be hand counted for a total of 610 ballots cast.  The official election tally was 
completed at 9:00 PM. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Ellen M. Robertson 
Town Clerk 
 

 
 
 

 

SENATOR IN GENERAL COURT  PCT 1 PCT 2 TOTAL 

RICHARD J. ROSS   397 499 896 

PETER B. SMULOWITZ  98 110 208 

WRITE-INS  0 0 0 

BLANKS  3 1 4 

TOTAL:   498 610 1108 
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TOWN OF PLAINVILLE 
 

WARRANT 
for the 

ANNUAL TOWN MEETING 
 

MONDAY, JUNE 7, 2010 
AT 7:30 P.M. 

 
THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

 
Norfolk, ss 
 
To Either of the Constables of Plainville: 
 
     In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, you are hereby required to notify and warn the 
inhabitants of the Town of Plainville qualified to vote in town affairs, to meet in the Beatrice H. Wood Elementary 
School Auditorium, 72 Messenger Street, in said Plainville, on 
 

MONDAY, JUNE 7, 2010 
 
at seven thirty in the evening, then and there to act on the following articles, viz: 
                
ARTICLE  1: To choose all other necessary Town Officers not chosen at the Annual Election of April 5, 2010. 
 
ARTICLE  2: To consider and act on the reports of the Selectmen, and other Town Officers.  (Sponsor: Board of 
Selectmen) 
 
ARTICLE  3: To see if the Town will vote to have the Surety Bonds of the Collector of Taxes, the Assistant 
Collector of Taxes, Treasurer, Assistant Treasurer, and, Town Clerk placed with a Fidelity or Guarantee 
Company, or do or act in any manner relative thereto. (Sponsor: Board of Selectmen) 
 
ARTICLE  4:  To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to accept and enter into a contract 
for the expenditure of any funds allotted or to be allotted by the Commonwealth and/or County for the 
construction, reconstruction and improvements of Town roads, and to authorize the Town Treasurer to borrow in 
anticipation of such funds, or do or act in any matter relative thereto. (Sponsor: Board of Selectmen) 
 
ARTICLE 5:  To see if the Town will vote to appropriate and transfer $210,395 or any other sum from funds 
received by the Town of Plainville as so called “Chapter 90” monies for costs associated with road resurfacing, 
restoration, maintenance, and land or easement purchases or takings, or do or act in any manner relative thereto.  
(Sponsor: Board of Selectmen) 
 
ARTICLE 6:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or to transfer from available funds, $4,680 or 
any other sum to pay for services rendered to citizens of Plainville by South Norfolk County Association for 
Retarded Citizens, Inc., such payment to be made in accordance with a fee for services agreement to be entered 
into by the Board of Health on behalf of the Town of Plainville, or do or act in any manner relative thereto. 
(Sponsor: Board of Health) 
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ARTICLE  7:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or to transfer from available funds, $30,000 or 
any other sum for the payment of fees associated with the collection of ambulance billings, or do or act in any 
manner relative thereto.  (Sponsor: Fire Department) 
 
ARTICLE  8:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from available funds, $20,000 or 
any other sum for the purpose of conducting an audit of Fiscal Year 2010, or do or act in any manner relative 
thereto.  (Sponsor: Board of Selectmen) 
 
ARTICLE  9:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from available funds, $20,000 or 
any other sum for the Reserve Fund to provide for the extraordinary or unforeseen expenses as authorized by 
Sect. 6, Chap. 40 of Mass. General Laws, or do or act in any manner relative thereto.  (Sponsor: Finance 
Committee) 
 
ARTICLE  10:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or to transfer from available funds, $4,000 or 
any other sum to fund Plainville's participation in the programs and services of the Southeastern Regional 
Services Group, or do or act in any manner relative thereto. (Sponsor: Board of Selectmen) 
 
ARTICLE  11:  To see if the Town will vote to establish revolving accounts pursuant to Section 53E1/2, of Chapter 
44 of Massachusetts General Law.  Funds credited to said revolving accounts shall be only those identified below 
under “Source of Funds”, expended for purposes only as authorized under Section 53E1/2, of Chapter 44 of 
Massachusetts General Law and as identified below under “Use of Funds”, and shall be expended under the 
direction of those so indicated. Until later changed through the action of a subsequent Town Meeting, the annual 
amount expended from each revolving account shall not exceed the amount indicated below under “ Annual 
Expenditure”.  
 
Source of    Use of      Expended Under          Annual 
Funds     Funds      Direction of:          Expenditure  
 
1. Dog Licenses    Costs associated with the enforcement  Board of Selectmen  $10,000 
    & Fines    of the Animal Control By-Law 
 
2. Senior Center  Costs associated with the use of the  Council on Aging   $10,000 
    Rental Fees    Senior Center by those other than the 
     Council on Aging 
 
3. Assessor’s Map &   Costs associated with the copying and   Board of Assessors  $ 5,000 
    Record Copying Fees       provision of Assessor’s maps and records. 
 
4.  Purchases of Town Costs associated with the copying and  By-Law Review Committee $ 2,000 
     By-Laws provision of Town By-Laws 
 
5. Fire Alarm Fees               Costs associated with the provision of                        Fire Chief  $12,500 
                                             Fire Alarm services        

 
6. Police Report Copying   Costs associated with the copying   Police Chief   $10,000  
    & Printing Fees   and provision of Police Reports 
 
7. Firearm Licenses             Costs associated with the provision and                      Police Chief  $10,000  
                                             Production of firearms licenses 
 
8. Use of Police Cruisers     Costs associated with the maintenance of                   Police Chief  $10,000  
    On Private Details            Police Cruisers 
 
9. Use of Traffic Citations   Costs associated with the purchase of                         Police Chief  $35,000  
                                             Police Cruisers 
 
10. Library Fines                  Costs associated with the Public Library                    Board of Library Trustees    $6,000 
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11. Cable Television            Costs associated with the provision of                        Cable Advisory Committee             $30,000 
      Franchise Fees                Local Cable Access Programming 
 
12. Park and Recreational    Costs associated with the provision of                        Park Commissioners  $50,800  
      Fees                                Park and Recreational Programs 
    
Or, to see if the Town will vote to do or act in any manner relative thereto.  (Sponsor: Board of Selectmen) 
ARTICLE  12:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from available funds, $120,000 or any other 
sum to meet the Town's obligations for Medicare Taxes, said funds to be expended under the direction of the Town 
Treasurer, or do or act in any manner relative thereto.  (Sponsor: Town Treasurer) 
 
ARTICLE  13:  To see if the Town will vote to fix the salary and compensation of all elected officers of the Town as 
provided by Section 108 of Chapter 41, General Laws, as amended as follows: 
 

        Authorized    Recommended 
        FY 10     FY11 
 

Moderator $25. per meeting  $25. per meeting 
Town Clerk $62,898. Annually $ 60,742. Annually  
Town Treasurer $52,880. Annually  $ 51,367. Annually  
Tax Collector $37,895. Annually  $ 37,446. Annually  
Selectmen, Each member $ 1,200. Annually $ 1,200. Annually 
Board of Health, Each member $ 500. Annually $ 500. Annually 
Assessors, Each member $ 1,500. Annually $  1,500. Annually 
Water Commissioners, Each Member $ 500. Annually $ 500. Annually 
Sewer Commissioners, Each Member $ 500.  Annually $ 500. Annually 
Planning Board, Each Member $ 500.  Annually  $ 500. Annually 
Library Trustees, Each Member $ 500. Annually  $ 500. Annually 
School Committee, Each Member $ 500. Annually  $ 500. Annually 
Tree Warden $ 7.25/hour    $ 7.25 /hour 
Constable $ 7.25/hour or $3.00/posting $7.25 /hour or $3.00 per posting 

 
or do or act in any manner relative thereto. (Sponsor: Board of Selectmen) 
 
ARTICLE  14:  To see if the Town will vote to appropriate and raise by borrowing, or otherwise, the following sums of 
money, or any other such sums as may be required to defray Town charges for the financial year beginning July 1, 2010, and 
expressly for the following purposes to wit: 
 
GOVERNMENT                DEPARTMENT # 

 
Selectmen 122  $  194,327 

Salaries …………………………………………… $  173,342 
Expenses………………………………………….. $  20,985 

 
Finance Committee 131  $ 500 

Expenses………………………………………….. $    500 
 
Town Accountant 135  $   62,647 

Salaries …………………………………………… $ 61,147 
Expenses………………………………………….. $       1,500 

 
Assessors 141  $    92,753 

Salaries …………………………………………… $  83,013 
Expenses………………………………………….. $ 9,740  

 
Treasurer 145                              $      100,473 

Salaries …………………………………………… $ 77,728 
Expenses………………………………………….. $ 22,745 
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Tax Collector 146                              $   77,746 
Salaries …………………………………………… $ 65,821 
Expenses………………………………………….. $ 11,925 

 
Legal 151                              $   46,200 

Expenses………………………………………….. $ 46,200 
 

Data Processing 155                              $   22,800 
Expenses………………………………………….. $ 22,800 

 
Town Clerk  161                               $   94,979 

Salaries …………………………………………… $  91,079 
Expenses………………………………………….. $ 3,000 
Out of State Travel………………………………..  $          900 

 
Election 162                               $    16,000 

Expenses………………………………………….. $ 16,000 
 
Board of Registrars 163                               $   12,412 

Salaries …………………………………………… $ 7,412 
Expenses………………………………………….. $ 5,000 
 

Conservation Commission 171                               $   26,100 
Salaries …………………………………………… $ 23,900 
Expenses………………………………………….. $ 2,200 
 

Planning Board 175                               $    6,500 
Salaries …………………………………………… $ 5,500 
Expenses………………………………………….. $       1,000 

 
Zoning Board 176                               $    6,000 

Salaries ………………………………………….… $ 3,000 
Expenses………………………………………….. $ 3,000 

 
Building Maintenance 192      $   21,000 

Expenses………………………………………….. $ 21,000 
 
Town Insurance  193       $  175,200 

Expenses………………………………………….. $ 175,200 
 
Police Department 210   $   1,410,820 

Salaries …………………………………………… $1,250,145 
Expenses………………………………………….. $ 160,675 

 
Communications 215                            $  355,857 

Salaries …………………………………………… $ 247,105 
Expenses………………………………………….. $ 108,752 

 
Fire & Ambulance 220                               $  1,511,254 

Salaries …………………………………………… $1,360,859 
Expenses………………………………………….. $   148,395 
Out of State Travel ………………………………. $     2,000 

  
Call Fire Department 225                               $   12,000 

Salaries …………………………………………… $ 9,000 
Expenses………………………………………….. $ 3,000 

 
Building Inspection 241                               $   67,972 

Inspection Fees………..............................……...... $    64,212 
Expenses………………………………………….. $       3,760 
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Gas Inspection 242                               $   15,450 
Inspection Fees………..............................……...... $ 15,000 

 Expenses…………………………………………..  $         450 
 
Plumbing Inspection 243                               $    15,450 

Inspection Fees………..............................……...... $ 15,000 
 Expenses…………………………………………..  $          450 
  
Sealer of Weights & Measurers 244                               $      5,000 

Expenses………………………………………….. $ 5,000 
 

Wiring Inspection  245                               $   50,620 
Inspection Fees………..............................……...... $ 50,000 
Expenses………………………………………….. $ 620 

 
Animal Control Officer   292                               $    12,000 

Salaries.…………………………………………… $ 9,380 
Expenses………………………………………….. $ 2,620 

 
Tree Warden 294                               $      3,000 

Expenses………………………………………….. $ 3,000 
 
Local Schools 300                               $ 6,834,973 

Salaries & Expenses. ………...............................… $6,834,973 
 
King Philip Regional School 350                               $ 4,890,572 

Salaries & Expenses. ………...............................… $4,228,375 
Debt Excluded from Prop 2 ½ …………………..   $   662,197 

  
Tri-County Vocational School 350                               $   775,909 

Salaries & Expenses. ………...............................… $ 775,909 
 
Highway Department 422                               $   349,701 

Salaries …………………………………………… $ 257,065 
Expenses………………………………………….. $ 92,636 

 
Snow Removal  423                               $    52,000 

Salaries …………………………………………… $ 22,000 
Expenses………………………………………….. $ 30,000 

 
Street Lights 424                               $    50,000 

Expenses………………………………………….. $ 50,000 
 
Sewer Department 440                               $   599,550 

Salaries …………………………………………… $     60,000 
Expenses………………………………………….. $ 529,550 
Equipment.........…...……...........................…..…... $     10,000 

 
Water Department  450                               $    1,047,080 

Salaries …………………………………………… $ 336,130 
Expenses………………………………………….. $ 698,950 
Equipment.........…...……...........................…..…... $ 10,000 

  Out of State Travel ………………………………. $       2,000 
 
Board of Health 510                               $ 116,044 

Salaries …………………………………………… $ 91,853 
Expenses………………………………………….. $ 24,191 
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Council on Aging 541                               $       136,440 
Salaries …………………………………………… $   104,318 
Expenses………………………………………….. $ 32,122 

 
Veteran's Benefits 543                               $    56,450 

Salaries …………………………………………… $ 1,450 
Expenses………………………………………….. $ 55,000 

 
Library 610                               $   183,108 

Salaries …………………………………………… $    118,947 
Expenses………………………………………….. $      64,161 

 
Park Department 650                               $    3,501 

Salaries …………………………………………… $ 1 
Expenses………………………………………….. $ 3,500 

 
Historical Commission 691                               $     6,000 

Expenses………………………………………….. $ 6,000 
 
Memorial Day 692                               $     1,000 

Expenses………………………………………….. $ 1,000 
 
Maturing General Debt 710                               $       131,000 

Principal Expense.................…………............…... $   131,000 
 
Maturing Water Dept. Debt 710                               $   233,668 

Principal Expense.................…………............…... $ 233,668 
 
Maturing Debt Excldd from Prop 2 ½ 710                               $   1,090,000 

Principal Expense.................…………............…... $1,090,000 
 
Interest on General Debt  751                               $    47,801 

Expenses………………………………………….. $ 47,801 
 
Interest on Water Dept. Debt  751                               $    107,821 

Expenses………………………………………….. $ 107,821 
 
Interest on Debt Excldd from Prop 2 ½  751                               $    584,042 

Expenses………………………………………….. $   584,042 
 

Norfolk County & State Retirement 911                               $   926,890 
Expenses………………………………………….. $   926,890 

 
Group Insurance  914                               $   1,753,431 

Expenses………………………………………….. $1,753,431 
 

Or, to see if the Town will vote to do or act in any manner relative thereto. 
 
 
ARTICLE  15:  To see if the Town will vote in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 44, Section 53F½ of the 
Massachusetts General Laws to appropriate $406,371 or any other sums for the purpose of operating a 
household waste collection, recycling, and disposal program; $374,575 of such appropriation to be funded from 
Fiscal Year 2011 Trash Enterprise Revenue, $21,597 to be funded from Trash Enterprise Retained Earnings, and 
$10,199 to be raised as part of general revenue to cover the costs of refuse collection for school and municipal 
buildings, such sums to be expended as follows by and under the direction of the Board of Health:  
 
   Salaries………………………..$  38,752 
   Expenses………………………$367,619 
 
Or, to see if the Town will vote to do or act in any manner relative thereto.  (Sponsor: Board of Health) 
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ARTICLE 16:   To see if the Town will vote to rescind the action taken under Article 26 of the June 1, 1998 
Annual Town Meeting and thereby rescind the appropriation and borrowing authorization of $1,620,000 for 
Groundwater Well #3, or do or act in any manner relative thereto.  (Sponsor:  Town Treasurer) 
 
ARTICLE 17:   To see if the Town will vote to rescind $687,343 of the borrowing authorization taken under Article 
2 of the January 14, 2002 Special Town Meeting said amount representing the unused portion of funds necessary 
for the construction of the “new” Wood School, or do or act in any manner relative thereto.  (Sponsor:  Town 
Treasurer) 
 
ARTICLE  18:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from available funds, $4,500 or 
any other sum for the purpose of funding the Assessor’s Appraisal Software License Agreement for Fiscal Year 
2011, such funds to be expended under the direction of the Board of Assessors, or do or act in any manner 
relative thereto.  (Sponsor: Board of Assessors) 
 
ARTICLE  19:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from available funds, $60,000 or 
any other sum for the purpose of funding the Fiscal 2012 Maintenance and Re-inspection Program, Triennial 
Update (full “tape and measure”) of all Real and Personal Property valuations within the Town of Plainville as 
required by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, such funds to be expended under the direction of the Board of 
Assessors, or do or act in any manner relative thereto.  (Sponsor: Board of Assessors) 
 
ARTICLE  20:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from available funds, $5,000 or 
any other sum to replace the safety cover to the Everett W. Skinner Pool, such funds to be expended under the 
direction of the Park Commission, or do or act in any manner relative thereto.  (Sponsor: Park Commission) 
 
ARTICLE  21:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from available funds, $5,000 or 
any other sum for the payment of fees associated with the collection of Medicaid Reimbursement for services 
provided by the Plainville School Department to eligible students, or do or act in any manner relative thereto.  
(Sponsor: Board of Selectmen) 
 
ARTICLE 22:   To see if the Town will vote to transfer a certain sum from available funds to the Fiscal Year 2010 
Election Expense Account, or do or act in any manner relative thereto.  (Sponsor:  Board of Selectmen) 
 
ARTICLE 23:   To see if the Town will vote to transfer a certain sum from available funds to the Fiscal Year 2010 
Legal Expense Account, or do or act in any manner relative thereto.  (Sponsor:  Board of Selectmen) 
 
ARTICLE 24:   To see if the Town will vote to transfer from available funds, $3,250.00 or any other sum for costs 
associated with the audit of Fiscal Year 2009, or do or act in any manner relative thereto.  (Sponsor:  Board of 
Selectmen) 
 
ARTICLE 25:   To see if the Town will vote to transfer a certain sum from available funds to the Fiscal Year 2010 
Snow Removal Expense Account, or do or act in any manner relative thereto.  (Sponsor:  Board of Selectmen) 
 
ARTICLE 26:   To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from available funds, $16,165 or 
any other sum for the additional assessment and possible revision of the Downgradient Property Status 
Transmittal filed with the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) in 1996 relative to the Plainville Highway 
Garage and, if necessary, to fund the submission of a Tier Classification  to DEP as such action(s) may be 
required pursuant to an Administrative Consent Order signed between the Town and DEP in October 2009, or do 
or act in any manner relative thereto.  (Sponsor:  Board of Selectmen) 
 
ARTICLE 27:  To see if the Town will vote to amend the Town of Plainville By-Laws Chapter I, Section II – 
GOVERNMENT OF TOWN MEETINGS by adding therein the following language: 
 

If a two-thirds vote is required by statute, the Moderator is authorized to declare a voice vote; provided 
however, that if a vote so declared is immediately questioned by seven or more voters, the Moderator 
shall verify it by taking a standing count. 
 

Or, to see if the Town will vote to do or act in any manner relative thereto.  (Sponsor: Town Moderator) 
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ARTICLE 28:  To see if the Town will vote to accept as a Public Way within the Town of Plainville, the following 
street to be known as Harness Path described as a certain parcel of land situated on the westerly side of 
Mirimichi  Street in the Town of Plainville, in the County of Norfolk, Commonwealth of Massachusetts, bounded 
and described as follows:   
  

Beginning at a point on the westerly side of Mirimichi Street at the southerly corner of the described 
premises; thence 

 
Northwesterly and curving to the left along the arc of a curve having a radius of twenty-five and no hundredths 

feet (25.00’), a length of forty-three and sixty-seven hundredths feet (43.67’) to a point of 
tangency; thence 

 
N69°36’19”W a distance of one hundred thirty-two and eighty hundredths feet (132.80’) to a point of curvature; 

thence 
  
Northerly and curving to the right along the arc of a curve having a radius of two hundred seventy-five and 

no hundredths feet (275.00’), a length of four hundred twenty-four and forty-three hundredths feet 
(424.43’) to a point of tangency; thence 

  
N18°49’26”E a distance of one hundred thirty and forty-six hundredths feet (130.46’) to a point of curvature; 

thence 
  
Easterly and curving to the right along the arc of curve having a radius of seventy and no hundredths feet 

(70.00’), a length of three hundred twenty-two and eighty-six hundredths feet (322.86’) to a point 
of reverse curvature; thence 

  
Southerly and curving to the left along the arc of a curve having a radius of thirty and no hundredths feet 

(30.00’), a length of forty-four and twelve hundredths feet (44.12’) to a point of tangency; thence 
 
S18°49’26”W a distance of thirty and ninety-six hundredths feet (30.96’) to a point of curvature; thence 
 
Southerly and curving to the left along the arc of a curve having a radius of two hundred twenty-five and no 

hundredths feet (225.00’), a length of three hundred forty-seven and twenty-six hundredths feet 
(347.26’) to a point of tangency; thence 

 
S69°36’19”E a distance of one hundred fifty-three and fifty hundredths feet (153.50’) to a point of curvature; 

thence 
 
Easterly and curving to the left along the arc of a curve having a radius of twenty-five and no hundredths 

feet (25.00’), a length of thirty-four and sixty-four hundredths feet (34.64’) to a point of tangency 
on the westerly side of Mirimichi Street; thence 

 
S31°00’30”W a distance of thirty-four and eighty-seven hundredths feet (34.87’) to a point; thence 
 
S32°43’47”W a distance of sixty-four and ninety-eight hundredths feet (64.98’) to the point of beginning, the 

previous two courses bounded by the westerly side of Mirimichi Street. 
 
Meaning and intending to describe that parcel of land shown as Harness Path on a plan entitled, “As-Built Plan of 
Harness Path, ‘Shepardville Woods’ Plainville, MA”; dated: May 2010; scale: As Noted, prepared by: Bay Colony 
Group, Inc., 4 School Street, Foxborough, MA. 
 
Or, to see if the Town will vote to do or act in any manner relative thereto. (Sponsor:  Planning Board) 
 
ARTICLE 29:  To see if the Town will vote to accept as a Public Way within the Town of Plainville, the following 
street to be known as Maple Terrace described as a certain parcel of land situated in the Town of Plainville, in the 
County of Norfolk, Commonwealth of Massachusetts, bounded and described as follows:   
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Beginning at a point on the westerly side of Willow Lane at the northeasterly corner of the herein described Maple 
Terrace, as shown on plan entitled “Right of Way Easement Plan for Willow Lane, Sycamore Place and Maple 
Terrace in Plainville, Massachusetts”, Scale: 1”=40’, Sheet No: 1 of 1, Date:  11/19/2008, said point being the 
point and place of beginning; 
 
Thence running southwesterly along the arc of a curve having a delta of 91°20’35”, a radius of 20.00’ and a length 
of 31.88’ to a point; 
 
Thence running southwesterly along the arc of a curve having a delta of 23°32’07”, a radius of 223.87’ and a 
length of 91.96’ to a point of tangency; 
 
Thence running S36°21’51”W for a distance of sixty and 77/100 feet (60.77’) to a point of curvature; 
 
Thence running southwesterly along the arc of a curve having a delta of 12°12’31”, a radius of 408.97’ and a 
length of 87.14’ to a point of tangency; 
 
Thence running S24°03’38”W for a distance of eighty-five and 42.100 feet (85.42’) to a point of curvature; 
 
Thence running southerly along the arc of a curve having a delta of 44°23’33”, a radius of 212.20’ and a length of 
164.41’ to a point of tangency; 
 
Thence running S21°38’02”E for a distance of one hundred sixty and 46/100 feet (160.46’) to a corner; 
 
Thence running S61°20’10”W for a distance of forty and 30/100 feet (40.30’) to a corner; 
 
Thence running N21°38’02”W for a distance of one hundred sixty-five and 84/100 feet (165.84’) to a point of 
curvature; 
 
Thence running northerly along the arc of a curve having a delta of 45°40’32”, a radius of 252.20’ and a length of 
201.05’ to a point of tangency; 
 
Thence running N24°02’29”E for a distance of forty-eight and 63/100 feet (48.63’) to a point; 
 
Thence running N23°54’09”E for a distance of eleven and 69/100 feet (11.69’) to a point of curvature; 
 
Thence running northeasterly along the arc of a curve having a delta of 12°27’32”, a radius of 448.97’ and a 
length of 97.63’ to a point of tangency; 
 
Thence running N36°21’51”E for a distance of sixty-one and 19/100 feet (61.19’) to a point of curvature; 
 
Thence running northeasterly along the arc of a curve having a delta of 23°35’10”, a radius of 263.87’ and a 
length of 108.62’ to a point of curvature; 
 
Thence running northwesterly along the arc of a curve having a delta 87°04’16”, a radius of 20.00’ and a length of 
30.39’ to a point on the westerly side of Willow Lane at a corner; 
 
Thence running S28°04’46”E for a distance of seventy-nine and 56/100 feet (79.56’) to the point and place of 
beginning. 
 
The above-described area comprises Maple Terrace and contains 28,232+ square feet (0.6 AC) of land. 
 
Or, to see if the Town will vote to do or act in any manner relative thereto. (Sponsor:  Board of Selectmen) 
 
ARTICLE 30:  To see if the Town will vote to accept as a Public Way within the Town of Plainville, the following 
street to be known as Sycamore Place described as a certain parcel of land situated in the Town of Plainville, in 
the County of Norfolk, Commonwealth of Massachusetts, bounded and described as follows:   
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Beginning at a point on the easterly side of Maple Terrace at the northwesterly corner of the herein described 
Sycamore Place, as shown on plan entitled “Right of Way Easement Plan for Willow Lane, Sycamore Place and 
Maple Terrace in Plainville, Massachusetts”, Scale: 1”=40’, Sheet No: 1 of 1, Date:  11/19/2008, said point being 
the point and place of beginning; 
 
Thence running southeasterly along the arc of a curve having a delta of 88°06’23”, a radius of 25.00’ and a length 
of 38.44’ to a point; 
 
Thence running easterly along the arc of a curve having a delta of 29°22’58”, a radius of 206.97’ and a length of 
104.90’ to a point; 
 
Thence running northeasterly along the arc of a curve having a delta of 71°02’52”, a radius of 20.00’ and a length 
of 24.80’ to a point of compound curvature; 
 
Thence running northeasterly, southeasterly, southwesterly, and northwesterly along the arc of a curve having a 
delta of 281°03’43”  a radius of 50.00’ and a length of 245.27’ to a point; 
 
Thence running northwesterly along the arc of a curve having a delta of 41°22’11”, a radius of 166.97’ and a 
length of 120.56’ to a point on the easterly side of Maple Terrace at a corner; 
 
Thence running N24°03’38”E for a distance of eighty five and 42/100 feet (85.42’) to the point and place of 
beginning; 
 
The above-described area comprises Sycamore Place and contains 13.690+ square feet (0.3 AC) of land. 
 
Or, to see if the Town will vote to do or act in any manner relative thereto. (Sponsor:  Board of Selectmen) 
 
ARTICLE 31:  To see if the Town will vote to accept as a Public Way within the Town of Plainville, the following 
street to be known as Willow Lane described as a certain parcel of land situated in the Town of Plainville, in the 
County of Norfolk, Commonwealth of Massachusetts, bounded and described as follows:   
 
Beginning at a point on the southerly side of Sharlene Lane at the northeasterly corner of the herein described 
Willow Lane, as shown on plan entitled “Right of Way Easement Plan for Willow Lane, Sycamore Place and 
Maple Terrace in Plainville, Massachusetts”, Scale: 1”=40’, Sheet No: 1 of 1, Date:  11/19/2008, said point being 
the point and place of beginning; 
 
Thence running S13°56’12”E for a distance of one hundred and 06/100 feet (100.06’) to a point of curvature; 
 
Thence running southeasterly along the arc of a cure having a delta of 14°49’48”, a radius of 469.92’ and a length 
of 121.63’ to a point; 
 
Thence running southeasterly along the arc of a curve having a delta of 2°38’36”, a radius of 4046.72’ and a 
length of 186.69’ to a point of tangency; 
 
Thence running 26°07’19”E for a distance of one hundred thirty-one and 41/100 feet (131.41’) to a point of 
curvature; 
 
Thence running southerly along the arc of a curve having a delta of 12°31’10”, a radius of 150.00’ and a length of 
32.78’ to a point of compound curvature; 
 
Thence running southwesterly, westerly, and northwesterly along the arc of a curve having a delta of 270°03’07” 
to a point of reverse curvature; 
 
Thence running northeasterly along the arc of a curve having a delta of 84°53’02”, a radius of 20.00’ and a length 
of 29.63’ to a point of tangency; 
 
Thence running N26°07’19”W for a distance of one hundred four and 61/100 feet (104.61’) to a point of curvature; 
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Thence running northwesterly along the arc of a curve having a delta of 2°30’40”, a radius of 4006.71’ and a 
length of 175.61’ to a point of tangency; 
 
Thence running N28°04’46”W for a distance of seventy-nine and 56/100 feet (79.56’) to a point of curvature; 
 
Thence running northwesterly along the arc of a curve having a delta of 10°33’33”, a radius of 509.92’ and a 
length of 93.97’ to a point of tangency; 
 
Thence running N13°56’12”W for a distance of ninety-nine and 94/100 feet (99.94’) to a point on the southerly 
side of Sharlene Lane at a corner; 
 
Thence running N75°41’36”E for a distance of forty and 00/100 feet (40.00’) to the point and place of beginning. 
 
The above-described area comprises Willow Lane and contains 31.293+ square feet (0.7 AC) of land. 
 
Or, to see if the Town will vote to do or act in any manner relative thereto. (Sponsor:  Board of Selectmen) 
 
ARTICLE  32:  To see if the Town will vote to accept the provisions of Massachusetts General Law Chapter 40, 
Section 22F, which if accepted, would authorize any town board or officer empowered to issue a license, permit, 
certificate, or to render a service or perform work to fix reasonable fees for all such licenses, permits, or 
certificates issued pursuant to statutes or regulations and to fix reasonable charges to be paid for any services 
rendered or work performed, or do or act in any manner relative thereto.  (Sponsor: Board of Selectmen) 
 
ARTICLE  33:  To see if the Town will vote to accept the provisions of Massachusetts General Law Chapter 41, 
Sections 111M and 111N, which if accepted, would grant to Emergency Medical Technicians employed by the 
Town of Plainville who suffer injuries sustained in the performance of their duties, leave without loss of pay and 
indemnification for medical costs resulting from such injuries, or do or act in any manner relative thereto.  
(Sponsor: Board of Selectmen) 
 
ARTICLE  34:  To see if the Town will vote to amend the Town of Plainville Sewer Use Bylaws, Section 17 – 
LICENSE FOR DRAIN LAYERS, by reducing the performance bond requirements contained therein from the 
current $30,000 to $15,000, or do or act in any manner relative thereto.  (Sponsor: Board of Water and Sewer 
Commissioners) 
 
ARTICLE  35:  To see if the Town will vote to transfer from available funds, $3,183 or any other sum for the 
payment of bills of a previous fiscal year payable to Endress and Hauser which were incurred by the Water 
Department, or do or act in any manner relative thereto.  (Sponsor: Board of Water and Sewer Commissioners) 
 
ARTICLE  36:  To see if the Town will vote to transfer from available funds, $21,678 or any other sum for the 
payment of bills of a previous fiscal year payable to the Town of North Attleboro for the treatment of backwash 
from Plainville’s water treatment facility, or do or act in any manner relative thereto.  (Sponsor: Board of Water 
and Sewer Commissioners) 
 
ARTICLE  37:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from available funds, $8,056 or 
any other sum for the payment of bills of a previous fiscal year payable to the Town of North Attleboro for 
Plainville’s share of bond issuance costs associated with the shared Waste Water Treatment Facility, or do or act 
in any manner relative thereto.  (Sponsor: Board of Water and Sewer Commissioners) 
 
ARTICLE  38:  To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Water and Sewer Commissioners, through 
and under the direction of the Board of Selectmen if determined necessary; and furthermore contingent upon 
successful awarding of grants or financial assistance from “The United States Department of Agriculture, Rural 
Development”, borrow up to and not exceeding, $4.8 million dollars for the purposes of engineering, design and 
construction of sewer mains, laterals and appurtenances in the following streets within the area commonly known 
as “Phase 2 of the Town of Plainville Proposed Sewer System Map” : 
 

West Bacon Street, starting at the North Attleboro town line ending at street number  
 Warren Street, starting at West Bacon Street ending at street number 32 
 Zellar Ave. total length of street 
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 Freemont Street total length street 
 Elizabeth Street starting at West Bacon to Carleton Road 
 Carleton Road starting at Elizabeth to Riley Street  
 Riley Street from Fletcher Street to Cooney Avenue 
 Fletcher Street West Bacon to end of street 
 Mathurin Road from West Bacon Street to street number  
 
These streets have been and still are indicated as in need of sewer service in certain areas of the Town of 
Plainville and are listed as such in the following documents, “Report on Sewage and Sewage Treatment for the 
Town of Plainville Massachusetts March 1966”, “Eastern and Western Study Area Wastewater Facilities Plan, 
December 1983” and the “Final Report Town of Plainville Massachusetts Wastewater Facilities Plan Update, 
March 2007”. 
 
Or, to see if the Town will vote to do or act in any manner relative thereto. (Sponsor:  Water and Sewer 
Commissioners) 

 
And you are directed to serve this Warrant by posting copies thereof in six (6) public places, in said Town, 

fourteen (14) days at least before the time of holding said meeting. 
 
     Hereof, fail not, and make due return of the Warrant with your doing thereon, to the Town Clerk at or 
before the time and place of said meeting as foresaid. 
 
Given under our hands this 17th day of May, in the year of our Lord two thousand and ten. 
 
Selectmen,   Robert Fennessy, Chairman, Robert Rose, Andrea Soucy 
 
A true copy Attest: 
 
Ellen M. Robertson, Town Clerk    May 18, 2010 
 
I have this day posted six (6) copies in six (6) public places in the Town of Plainville and have returned one signed 
copy to the Town Clerk. 
 
Michael J. Coates, Constable      May 18, 2010 
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PROCEEDINGS OF THE ANNUAL TOWN MEETING, MONDAY, JUNE 7, 2010 
 

The first session of the Annual Town Meeting was held on Monday, June 7, 2010.  A quorum was 
present with a total of 187 voters checked in for the evening.  Town Moderator, Andrew Martin, called 
the meeting to order at 7:35 P.M.  The Moderator read the opening of the warrant.  He asked the Town 
Clerk if the warrant was posted and returned in the proper fashion.  The Town Clerk responded “yes”. 
 
Eshaan Patel a student at Beatrice H. Wood School led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
The Town Moderator introduced the Town Clerk, Board of Selectmen, Finance Committee, Town 
Counsel and Town Administrator.   
 
The counters to the right of the moderator were Dan Campbell and Mary Shepardson.  The counters to 
the left of the moderator were Steve Baker and Cecilia Rose. The Moderator declared the meets and 
bounds of the hall and gave notice of the emergency exits and procedures.  He also gave the following 
information and instructions: 
 
 

• The last day to register to vote for this Annual Town Meeting was May 18, 2010 
• Voters will have a red star hand stamp 
• Non-voters must  have a seat to the right of the stage 
• Anyone at home following along with the meeting may get the documents online on the Town’s 

website 
• All motion, amendments, resolutions, and reports must be submitted in writing and handed to the 

Moderator.  Forms are provided at the front of the hall. 
• If you wish to call the question – which forces to vote to stop discussion – you must be 

recognized by the Moderator.  You may only call the question; you may not speak to the issue 
and then call the question. 

• There is a new guide to Town Meeting, please refer to page 9 for procedures  
• If you have a question or issue with the process that’s being followed, you may raise a point of 

order or point of question at any time. 
• Article 14 (budget) will be discussed in sections and there will be a separate vote 
• Article 27 sponsored by Moderator and he will recuse himself and the Town Clerk will step in as 

Moderator for this article 
• Articles 28, 29, 30 & 31 will waive the reading of the article 
• Article 34 Sewer Use Bylaw is on the table in the hall 
• At 10:00 pm we will determine whether to continue or adjourn until another night 
    

At this time, the Moderator asked for a motion to dispense with the “2/3” standing count if the vote 
appears to be “Unanimous” in accordance with Ch. 39, Sect. 15 of the M.G.L, moved by Robert 
Fennessy, seconded by Andrea Soucy. 
   
  Unanimous 
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Motion by Robert Fennessy, seconded by Andrea Soucy-The Board of Selectmen recommends, and I so 
move, that the following individuals who are not registered voters of the Town of Plainville, be 
authorized to speak at this and subsequent sessions of the Annual Town Meeting: 
 
 James Alfred    Police Chief 
 Burton Bryon    Conservation Agent 
 Melissa Campbell   Library Director 
 John Emidy     Inspector of Buildings 
 Joseph Fernandes   Town Administrator 
 David Jenkins     Town Counsel 
 Theodore Joubert   Fire Chief 

Mary Jo La Freniere              Assessor 
Vera MacDonald   Town Accountant 

 David Raiche    Plainville School Superintendent 
 Richard Robbat   King Philip School Superintendent 
 
  Unanimous 
 

 
Article 1:  Motion by Robert Fennessy, seconded by Andrea Soucy--The Board of Selectmen 

recommends, and I so move, that the Town vote to appoint Calvin Hall, Fence Viewer,  
Cynthia Burlingame, Field Driver and Calvin Hall, Measurer of Wood, Bark and Lumber. 
 
  Unanimous 
 
Article 2:  Motion by Robert Fennessy, seconded by Andrea Soucy--The Board of Selectmen 

recommends, and I so move, that the Town vote to accept the reports of the Selectmen  
and other Town Officers. 
 
  Unanimous 
 
Article 3: Motion by Rob Rose, seconded by Andrea Soucy--The Board of Selectmen   
              recommends, and I so move, that the Town vote to have the Surety Bonds of the 
Collector of Taxes, the Assistant Collector of Taxes, Treasurer, Assistant Treasurer, and Town Clerk 
placed with a Fidelity or Guarantee Company. 
 
  Unanimous 
 
Article 4: Article 4:  Motion by Andrea Soucy, seconded by Robert Fennessy-The Board of   
             Selectmen recommends, and I so move, that the Town vote to authorize the Board  
of Selectmen to accept and enter into a contract for the expenditure of any funds allotted or to be allotted 
by the Commonwealth and/or County for the construction, reconstruction and improvement of Town 
roads, and to authorize the Town Treasurer to borrow in anticipation of such funds. 
 
  Unanimous 
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Article 5: Motion by Richard Hamilton, seconded by Andrea Soucy--The Finance    
             Committee recommends, and I so move, that the Town vote to appropriate and transfer 
$210,395 from funds received by the Town of Plainville as so called "Chapter 90" monies for costs 
associated with road resurfacing, restoration, maintenance and land or easement purchases or takings. 
 
  Unanimous 
 
Article 6: Motion by Shannon MacKenzie, seconded by Robert Fennessy--The Finance   
             Committee recommends, and I so move, that the Town vote to raise and appropriate 
$4,680. to pay for services rendered to citizens of Plainville by South Norfolk County Association for 
Retarded Citizens, Inc., such payment to be made in accordance with a fee for services agreement to be 
entered into by the Board of  Health on behalf of the Town of Plainville. 
 
  Unanimous 
 
Article 7: Motion by Elzbieta Nowakowski, seconded by Andrea Soucy--The Finance  
             Committee recommends, and I so move, that the Town vote to transfer $30,000 from the 
Insurance Revolving Account for the payment of fees associated with the collection of ambulance 
billings. 
 
  Unanimous 
 
Article 8: Motion by Dennis Tani, seconded by Andrea Soucy--The Finance Committee   
              recommends, and I so move, that the Town vote to raise and appropriate $20,000  for the 
purpose of conducting an audit for Fiscal Year 2010. 
 
  Unanimous 
 
Article 9:   Motion by Joseph Ferney, seconded by Robert Fennessy--The Finance   
 Committee recommends, and I so move, that the Town vote to raise and appropriate 
$5,000 and transfer $5,000 from Overlay Surplus for the Reserve Fund to provide for extraordinary or 
unforeseen expenses as authorized by Sect. 6, Chap. 40 of Mass General Laws. 
 
  Unanimous 
 
Article 10:   Motion by Richard Hamilton, seconded by Robert Fennessy--The Finance   
 Committee recommends, and I so move, that the Town vote to raise and appropriate 
$4,000 to fund Plainville's participation in the programs and services of the Southeastern Regional 
Services Group. 
 
  Unanimous 
 
Article 11:   Motion by Shannon MacKenzie, seconded by Andrea Soucy--The Finance  
 Committee recommends and I so move, that the Town vote to establish revolving 
accounts pursuant to Section 53E1/2, of Chapter 44 of Massachusetts General Law.  Funds credited to 
said revolving accounts shall be only those identified in Article 11 of the Town Meeting warrant under 
"Source of Funds", expended for purposes only as authorized under Section 53E1/2, of Chapter 44 of 
Massachusetts General Laws and as identified in Article 11 under "Use of Funds", and shall be 



64 
 

expended under the direction of those so indicated.  Until later changed through the action of a 
subsequent Town Meeting, and annual amount expended from each revolving account shall not exceed 
the amount indicated under "Annual Expenditure", and I further move that the reading of the Article be 
waived. 
 
  Unanimous 

Warrant Article 11 
 

ARTICLE 11:  To see if the Town will vote to establish revolving accounts pursuant to Section 53E1/2, of Chapter 44 of 
Massachusetts General Law.  Funds credited to said revolving accounts shall be only those identified below under “Source of 
Funds”, expended for purposes only as authorized under Section 53E1/2, of Chapter 44 of Massachusetts General Law and 
as identified below under “Use of Funds”, and shall be expended under the direction of those so indicated. Until later 
changed through the action of a subsequent Town Meeting, the annual amount expended from each revolving account shall 
not exceed the amount indicated below under “Annual Expenditure”.  
 
Source of    Use of      Expended Under          Annual 
Funds     Funds      Direction of:          Expenditure  
 
1. Dog Licenses    Costs associated with the enforcement  Board of Selectmen $10,000 
    & Fines    of the Animal Control By-Law        
 
2. Senior Center  Costs associated with the use of the  Council on Aging  $10,000 
    Rental Fees    Senior Center by those other than the 
     Council on Aging 
 
3. Assessor’s Map &   Costs associated with the copying and   Board of Assessors $ 5,000 
    Record Copying Fees       provision of Assessor’s maps and records. 
 
4.  Purchases of Town Costs associated with the copying and  By-Law Review Com. $ 2,000 
     By-Laws provision of Town By-Laws 
 
5. Fire Alarm Fees               Costs associated with the provision of                        Fire Chief                         $12,500 
                                             Fire Alarm services       

 
6. Police Report Copying   Costs associated with the copying   Police Chief              $10,000  
    & Printing Fees   and provision of Police Reports 
 
7. Firearm Licenses             Costs associated with the provision and                      Police Chief                      $10,000  
                                             Production of firearms licenses 
 
8. Use of Police Cruisers     Costs associated with the maintenance of                   Police Chief                      $10,000  
    On Private Details            Police Cruisers 
 
9. Use of Traffic Citations   Costs associated with the purchase of                         Police Chief                      $35,000  
                                             Police Cruisers 
 
10. Library Fines                  Costs associated with the Public Library              Board of Library Trustees      $ 6,000 
 
 
11. Cable Television            Costs associated with the provision of                  Cable Advisory Committee    $30,000 
      Franchise Fees                Local Cable Access Programming 
 
12. Park and Recreational    Costs associated with the provision of                        Park Commissioners        $50,800  
      Fees                                Park and Recreational Programs 
   
Or, to see if the Town will vote to do or act in any manner relative thereto.  (Sponsor: Board of Selectmen) 
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Article 12:   Motion by Elzbieta Nowakowski, seconded by Andrea Soucy--The Finance 
 Committee recommends, and I so move, that the Town vote to raise and appropriate 
$120,000 to meet the Town's obligations for Medicare Taxes, said funds to be expended under the 
direction of the Town Treasurer. 
 
  Unanimous 
 
Article 13: Motion by Dennis Tani, seconded by Andrea Soucy--The Finance Committee   
 recommends, and I so move, that the Town vote to fix the salary and compensation of all elected 
officers of the Town for Fiscal Year 2011 as provided by Section 108 of Chapter 41, General Laws, as 
amended as follows: 
 

Moderator                                             $        25. per meeting 
Town Clerk                                            $ 52,000. Annually 
Town Treasurer                                    $ 51,367. Annually 
Tax Collector                                        $ 37,446. Annually 
Selectmen, each member                     $   1,200. Annually 
Board of Health, each member              $      500. Annually 
Assessor, each member                                   $   1,500. Annually 
Water/Sewer Commissioners, ea member $   1,000, Annually 
Planning Board, each member             $      500. Annually 
Library Trustee, each member                       $      500. Annually 
School Committee, each member                   $      500. Annually 
Tree Warden                       $      7.25/hour 
Constable                             $      7.25/hour or $3./posting 
 

Motion by John Robertson, seconded by Kathleen Parker--I move to amend Article 13, Town Clerk 
salary to $60,742, annually. 

 
The moderator took a voice vote on the amendment and then decided it would be best to take a standing 
count.  The result of the vote is as follows: 

 
Vote on Amendment: 
Yes:  88           No:  66  
Amended Motion Carried 
 
Vote on main motion as amended:  
Unanimous 

 
 
Article 14: Motion by Richard Hamilton, seconded by Andrea Soucy --The Finance       
             Committee recommends, and I so move that the Town vote to appropriate and unless 
otherwise indicated, raise by taxation, the following sums of money to defray Town charges for the 
financial year beginning July 1, 2010, and expressly for the following purposes to wit: 
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GOVERNMENT                DEPARTMENT # 
 
Selectmen 122  $  194,327 

Salaries …………………………………………… $  173,342 
Expenses………………………………………….. $  20,985 

 
Finance Committee 131  $ 300 

Expenses………………………………………….. $ 300 
 
Town Accountant 135  $   60,657 

Salaries …………………………………………… $ 59,157 
Expenses………………………………………….. $       1,500 

 
Assessors 141  $    90,753 

Salaries …………………………………………… $  83,013 
Expenses………………………………………….. $ 7,740  

 
Treasurer 145                              $      100,473 

Salaries …………………………………………… $ 77,728 
Expenses………………………………………….. $ 22,745 

 
Tax Collector 146                              $   77,746 

Salaries …………………………………………… $ 65,821 
Expenses………………………………………….. $ 11,925 

 
Legal 151                              $   46,200 

Expenses………………………………………….. $ 46,200 
 
Data Processing 155                              $   23,800 

Expenses………………………………………….. $ 23,800 
 
Town Clerk  161                               $   86,237 

Salaries …………………………………………… $  82,337 
Expenses………………………………………….. $ 3,000 
Out of State Travel………………………………..  $          900 

 
Election 162                               $    16,000 

Expenses………………………………………….. $ 16,000 
 
Board of Registrars 163                               $   12,412 

Salaries …………………………………………… $ 7,412 
Expenses………………………………………….. $ 5,000 
 

Conservation Commission 171                               $   26,100 
Salaries …………………………………………… $ 23,900 
Expenses………………………………………….. $ 2,200 
$26,100 of which is to be transferred from collected wetlands fees 

 
Planning Board 175                               $    6,500 

Salaries …………………………………………… $ 5,500 
Expenses………………………………………….. $       1,000 

 
Zoning Board 176                               $    4,000 

Salaries ………………………………………….… $ 3,000 
Expenses………………………………………….. $ 1,000 

 
Building Maintenance 192      $   21,000 

Expenses………………………………………….. $ 21,000 
 
Town Insurance  193       $  164,750 

Expenses………………………………………….. $ 164,750 
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Police Department 210   $   1,366,284 

Salaries …………………………………………… $1,205,609 
Expenses………………………………………….. $ 160,675 

 
Communications 215                            $  352,551 

Salaries …………………………………………… $ 247,105 
Expenses………………………………………….. $ 105,446 

 
Fire & Ambulance 220                               $  1,492,714 

Salaries …………………………………………… $1,353,819 
Expenses………………………………………….. $   136,895 
Out of State Travel ………………………………. $     2,000 

  
Call Fire Department 225                               $   12,000 

Salaries …………………………………………… $ 9,000 
Expenses………………………………………….. $ 3,000 

 
Building Inspection 241                               $   67,272 

Inspection Fees………..............................……...... $    64,212 
Expenses………………………………………….. $       3,060 

 
Gas Inspection 242                               $   15,350 

Inspection Fees………..............................……...... $ 15,000 
 Expenses…………………………………………..  $         350 
 
Plumbing Inspection 243                               $    15,350 

Inspection Fees………..............................……...... $ 15,000 
 Expenses…………………………………………..  $          350 
  
Sealer of Weights & Measurers 244                               $      5,000 

Expenses………………………………………….. $ 5,000 
 
Wiring Inspection  245                               $   50,520 

Inspection Fees………..............................……...... $ 50,000 
Expenses………………………………………….. $ 520 

 
Animal Control Officer   292                               $    12,000 

Salaries.…………………………………………… $ 9,380 
Expenses………………………………………….. $ 2,620 

 
Tree Warden 294                               $      3,000 

Expenses………………………………………….. $ 3,000 
 
Local Schools 300                               $ 6,679,667 

Salaries & Expenses. ………...............................… $6,679,667 
 
King Philip Regional School 350                               $ 4,088,003 

Salaries & Expenses. ………...............................… $3,425,806 
Debt Excluded from Prop 2 ½ …………………..   $   662,197 

  
Tri-County Vocational School 350                               $   775,909 

Salaries & Expenses. ………...............................… $ 775,909 
 
Highway Department 422                               $   349,701 

Salaries …………………………………………… $ 257,065 
Expenses………………………………………….. $ 92,636 

 
Snow Removal  423                               $    52,000 

Salaries …………………………………………… $ 22,000 
Expenses………………………………………….. $ 30,000 
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Street Lights 424                               $    50,000 

Expenses………………………………………….. $ 50,000 
 
Sewer Department 440                               $   589,462 

Salaries …………………………………………… $     57,500 
Expenses………………………………………….. $ 521,962 
Equipment.........…...……...........................…..…... $     10,000 

 
Water Department  450                               $    1,047,080 

Salaries …………………………………………… $ 336,130 
Expenses………………………………………….. $ 698,950 
Equipment.........…...……...........................…..…... $ 10,000 

  Out of State Travel ………………………………. $       2,000 
$1,047,080 of which is to be funded from Fiscal Year 2011 Water Receipts 
 
Board of Health 510                               $ 115,781 

Salaries …………………………………………… $ 91,853 
Expenses………………………………………….. $ 23,928 

 
Council on Aging 541                               $       125,794 

Salaries …………………………………………… $    93,672 
Expenses………………………………………….. $ 32,122 

 
Veteran's Benefits 543                               $    56,450 

Salaries …………………………………………… $ 1,450 
Expenses………………………………………….. $ 55,000 

 
Library 610                               $   183,108 

Salaries …………………………………………… $    118,947 
Expenses………………………………………….. $      64,161 

 
Park Department 650                               $    3,501 

Salaries …………………………………………… $ 1 
Expenses………………………………………….. $ 3,500 

 
Historical Commission 691                               $     5,750 

Expenses………………………………………….. $ 5,750 
 
Memorial Day 692                               $     1,000 

Expenses………………………………………….. $ 1,000 
 
Maturing General Debt 710                               $       131,000 

Principal Expense.................…………............…... $   131,000 
 

Maturing Water Dept. Debt 710                               $   233,668 
Principal Expense.................…………............…... $ 233,668 

$233,668 of which is to be funded from Fiscal Year 2011 Water Receipts 
 

Maturing Debt Excldd from Prop 2 ½ 710                               $   1,090,000 
Principal Expense.................…………............…... $1,090,000 

 
Interest on General Debt  751                               $    47,801 

Expenses………………………………………….. $ 47,801 
 
Interest on Water Dept. Debt  751                               $    107,821 

Expenses………………………………………….. $ 107,821 
$107,821 of which is to be funded from Fiscal Year 2011 Water Receipts 
 
Interest on Debt Excldd from Prop 2 ½  751                               $    584,042 

Expenses………………………………………….. $   584,042 
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Norfolk County & State Retirement 911                               $   926,890 

Expenses………………………………………….. $   926,890 
 
Group Insurance  914                               $   1,753,431 

Expenses………………………………………….. $1,753,431 
$286,702 of which is to be funded from the Town Stabilization Account 
 
Motion by Richard Hamilton, seconded by Andrea Soucy  to transfer $286,702 from the Town 
Stabilization Account . 
                2/3 vote: 
               Unanimous  
 
Motion by John Robertson, seconded by Robert Fennessy-- move to amend Town Clerk Salary 
budget to $94,979.  $91,079 Salary, $3,000 Expenses, $900 Out of State Travel money to be taken 
from stabilization fund. 
 
Motion by Richard Hamilton, seconded by Andrea Soucy – move to amend the amendment put forth 
to the Town Clerk Salary to $83, 467, Expenses $3,000, Out of State Travel $900, for a total 
expenditures of $87,367. $1,130 to be taken out of Stabilization. 
 
               Majority Voice Vote: 
               Passed. 
 
               Vote on Main Motion as Amended: 
                2/3 vote: 
                Yes 148 – No 8 Passed. 
 
Motion by Patrick Francomano, Seconded by Charlene McEntee – King Philip School Committee 
recommends and I so move that the Dept. 350 King Philip Regional School District Salaries & 
Expenses as recommended by the Finance Committee be amended by increasing said assessment by 
$56,241 for a total of $3,482,047 said additional funds to come from the Laidlaw Closure fund. 
 
Motion by Kathy Parker, Seconded by Mary Gibeault – move to change source of funding from 
Laidlaw Closure Fund to Stabilization Fund. 
 
               Majority Voice Vote: 
               Passed. 
               Vote on Main Motion as Amended: 
 
               2/3 vote: 
               Yes 148 – No 18 
 
Patrick Francomano asked town meeting members to recognize two retirees Mr. Peter Tileston and 
Dr. Richard Robbart. 
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Motion by Richard Hamilton, Seconded by Andrea Soucy -- The Finance Committee recommends, 
and I so move, that the Town vote a total appropriation for Article 14 of $23,378,526, $344,193 of 
which is to be funded from the Town Stabilization Account, $1,388,569 to be funded from Fiscal 
Year 2011 Water Receipts, $26,100 to be funded from collected Wetlands fees, and the balance of 
$21,619,664 to be raised by taxation. 
 
             2/3 vote: 
             Unanimous 
 
Motion by Robert Fennessy, Seconded by Mr. Shepardson – to adjourn to Monday June 14, 2010 at 
7:30 PM at the new Wood School, at 10:16 PM. 

 
SECOND SESSION OF THE JUNE 7, 2010 ANNUAL TOWN MEETING 

ON JUNE 14, 2010 
 
The Annual Town Meeting reopened on June 14, 2010 at 7:32 P.M. by the Moderator with at total of 
123 voters checked in for the evening.  The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Beatrice Wood School 
student, Tom Marshall. 
 
The Moderator introduced the Town Clerk, Board of Selectmen, Finance Committee, Town Counsel 
and Town Administrator. 
 
The Counters for the evening to the left of the Moderator were Nina Dewolf and Sam Svetkey, to the 
right of the Moderator were Linn Loew-Caprarella and Charlene McEntee. 
 
The Moderator announced the meets and bounds of the hall and pointed out the exit locations.  He 
stated that the same rules remain in effect as were declared at the June 7 session of this Annual 
Town Meeting. 
 
Motion by Robert Fennessy, seconded by John Tetreault – Move that the Town vote to authorize 
Town Counsel, Richard Bowen to speak at Town Meeting as a non-registered voter of the Town of 
Plainville. 
 
  Unanimous 
 
Motion by John Tetreault, seconded by Robert Fennessy – Move that a non-resident, Carol Harris of 
Woodard and Curran Engineering be allowed to speak and address the assembly at the 2010 
Plainville Annual Meeting tonight and or at any adjourned evening session thereof. 
 
  Unanimous 
 
The Moderator announced that there was a request to reconsider Article 11, and that he would recuse 
himself from Article 27 and at that time the Town Clerk would take over as Moderator for that one 
article.  Also, articles 28, 29, 30, and 31 descriptions of the parcels of land in the articles having to 
do with declaring public ways will be waived.  He mentioned that documents for article 34 and 38 
were available at the table located at the room entrance. 
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Article 11: The Moderator read the motion by James Marshall to reconsider Article 11 as   
 follows: 
 
  I would like to request reconsideration of Article #11 of the June 7, 2010 Annual Town 
Meeting, to allow for Water and Sewer Commissioners to have revolving accounts for inspectional 
services relating to Water and Sewer installations.  Mr. Leland Ross seconded the motion to reconsider 
Article 11.  
 
  2/3 Vote: 
  Yes:  48        No:  33 
  Reconsideration Failed  
 

Article 15: Motion by Richard Hamilton, seconded by Mary Gibeault— The Finance   
 Committee recommends, and I so move, that the Town vote in accordance with the 
provisions of Chapter 44, Section 53F½ of the Massachusetts General Laws to appropriate $406,371 or 
any other sums for the purpose of operating a household waste collection, recycling, and disposal 
program; $374,575 of such appropriation to be funded from Fiscal Year 2011 Trash Enterprise Revenue, 
$21,597 to be  to be transferred from Trash Enterprise Retained Earnings, and $10,199 to be raised as 
part of general revenue, such funds to be expended as follows:    
 
   Salaries………………………..$  38,752 
   Expenses………………………$367,619 
 
  Unanimous 
 
Article 16: Motion by Joseph Ferney, seconded by James Marshall—The Finance Committee  
             recommends, and I so move, that the Town vote to rescind the action taken under  Article 
26 of the June 1, 1998 Annual Town Meeting and thereby rescind the appropriation and borrowing 
authorization of $1,620,000 for Groundwater Well #3. 
 
  Unanimous 
 
Article 17: Motion by Shannon MacKenzie, seconded by Andrea Soucy—The Finance   
             Committee recommends, and I so move, that the Town vote to rescind $687,343 of the 
borrowing authorization taken under Article 2 of the January 14, 2002 Special Town Meeting, said 
amount representing the unused portion of funds necessary for the construction of the “new” Wood 
School. 
 
  Unanimous 
 
Article 18: Motion by Richard Hamilton, seconded by Robert Fennessy—The Finance   
             Committee recommends, and I so move, that the Town vote to raise and appropriate 
$4,500 for the purpose of funding the Assessor’s Appraisal Software License Agreement for Fiscal Year 
2011, such funds to be expended under the direction of the Board of Assessors. 
 
  Unanimous 
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Article 19: No Motion – Article Failed 
 

WARRANT ARTICLE 19: 
 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from available funds, $60,000 or any 
other sum for the purpose of funding the Fiscal 2012 Maintenance and Re-inspection Program, Triennial 
Update (full “tape and measure”) of all Real and Personal Property valuations within the Town of 
Plainville as required by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, such funds to be expended under the 
direction of the Board of Assessors, or do or act in any manner relative thereto.  (Sponsor: Board of 
Assessors) 
  
Article 20: No Motion – Article Failed 
 

WARRANT ARTICLE 20: 
 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from available funds, $5,000 or any 
other sum to replace the safety cover to the Everett W. Skinner Pool, such funds to be expended under 
the direction of the Park Commission, or do or act in any manner relative thereto.  (Sponsor: Park 
Commission) 
 
Article 21: Motion by Joseph Ferney, seconded by Andrea Soucy—The Finance Committee   
              recommends, and I so move, that the Town vote to transfer $5,000 from Overlay Surplus 
for the payment of fees associated with the collection of Medicaid Reimbursement for services provided 
by the Plainville School Department to eligible students. 
 
  Unanimous 
 
Article 22: Motion by Shannon Mackenzie, seconded by Rob Rose—The Finance Committee  
             recommends, and I so move, that the Town vote to transfer $10,227 from Fiscal Year 
2010 Town Insurance Account to the Fiscal Year 2010 Election Expense Account. 
 
  Unanimous 
 
Article 23: Motion by Richard Hamilton, seconded by Andrea Soucy—The Finance    
             Committee recommends, and I so move, that the Town vote to transfer $10,000 from 
Fiscal Year 2010 Town Insurance Account to the Fiscal Year 2010 Legal Expense Account. 
 
  Unanimous 
 
Article 24: Motion by Joseph Ferney, seconded by Robert Fennessy—The Finance    
             Committee recommends, and I so move, that the Town vote to transfer $4,250 from the 
Fiscal Year 2010 Town Insurance Account for costs associated with the audit of Fiscal Year 2009. 
 
  Unanimous 
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Article 25: Motion by Shannon MacKenzie, seconded by Andrea Soucy—The Finance   
             Committee recommends, and I so move, that the Town vote to transfer $5,100 from the 
Fiscal Year 2010 Snow Removal Salaries Account to the Fiscal Year 2010 Snow Removal Expense 
Account. 
  Unanimous 
 
Article 26: Motion by Richard Hamilton, seconded by Robert Fennessy—The Finance   
             Committee recommends, and I so move, that the Town transfer $16,165 from Water 
Surplus for the additional assessment and possible revision of the Downgradient Property Status 
Transmittal filed with the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) in 1996 relative to the 
Plainville Highway Garage and, if necessary, to fund the submission of a Tier Classification to DEP as 
such actions(s) may be required pursuant to an Administrative Consent Order signed between the Town 
and DEP in October 2009. 
 
  Unanimous 
 
Article 27: Motion by Andrew Martin, seconded by Robert Fennessy – Move that the town vote  
              to amend the Town of Plainville By-Laws Chapter I, Section II – GOVERNMENT OF 
TOWN MEETINGS by adding therein the following language: 
 
  If a two-thirds vote is required by statute, the Moderator is authorized to declare a   
 voice vote; provided however, that if a vote so declared is immediately questioned  
 by seven or more voters, the Moderator shall verify it by taking a standing count. 
 
  2/3 Vote: 
  Unanimous  
 
Article 28: No Motion – Article Failed 
 

WARRANT ARTICLE 28: 
 
To see if the Town will vote to accept as a Public Way within the Town of Plainville, the following 
street to be known as Harness Path described as a certain parcel of land situated on the westerly side of 
Mirimichi Street in the Town of Plainville, in the County of Norfolk, Commonwealth of Massachusetts, 
bounded and described as follows:   
  
 

Beginning at a point on the westerly side of Mirimichi Street at the southerly corner of the described premises; 
thence 

 
Northwesterly and curving to the left along the arc of a curve having a radius of twenty-five and no hundredths feet 

(25.00’), a length of forty-three and sixty-seven hundredths feet (43.67’) to a point of tangency; thence 
 
N69°36’19”W a distance of one hundred thirty-two and eighty hundredths feet (132.80’) to a point of curvature; thence 
  
Northerly and curving to the right along the arc of a curve having a radius of two hundred seventy-five and no 

hundredths feet (275.00’), a length of four hundred twenty-four and forty-three hundredths feet (424.43’) to 
a point of tangency; thence 

  
N18°49’26”E a distance of one hundred thirty and forty-six hundredths feet (130.46’) to a point of curvature; thence 
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Easterly and curving to the right along the arc of curve having a radius of seventy and no hundredths feet (70.00’), a 
length of three hundred twenty-two and eighty-six hundredths feet (322.86’) to a point of reverse curvature; 
thence 

  
Southerly and curving to the left along the arc of a curve having a radius of thirty and no hundredths feet (30.00’), a 

length of forty-four and twelve hundredths feet (44.12’) to a point of tangency; thence 
 
S18°49’26”W a distance of thirty and ninety-six hundredths feet (30.96’) to a point of curvature; thence 
 
Southerly and curving to the left along the arc of a curve having a radius of two hundred twenty-five and no 

hundredths feet (225.00’), a length of three hundred forty-seven and twenty-six hundredths feet (347.26’) to 
a point of tangency; thence 

 
S69°36’19”E a distance of one hundred fifty-three and fifty hundredths feet (153.50’) to a point of curvature; thence 
 
Easterly and curving to the left along the arc of a curve having a radius of twenty-five and no hundredths feet 

(25.00’), a length of thirty-four and sixty-four hundredths feet (34.64’) to a point of tangency on the 
westerly side of Mirimichi Street; thence 

 
S31°00’30”W a distance of thirty-four and eighty-seven hundredths feet (34.87’) to a point; thence 
 
S32°43’47”W a distance of sixty-four and ninety-eight hundredths feet (64.98’) to the point of beginning, the previous 

two courses bounded by the westerly side of Mirimichi Street. 
 
Meaning and intending to describe that parcel of land shown as Harness Path on a plan entitled, “As-Built Plan of Harness 
Path, ‘Shepardville Woods’ Plainville, MA”; dated: May 2010; scale: As Noted, prepared by: Bay Colony Group, Inc., 4 
School Street, Foxborough, MA. 
 
Or, to see if the Town will vote to do or act in any manner relative thereto. (Sponsor:  Planning Board) 
 
Article 29: Motion by Dana Beal, seconded by Andrea Soucy—I move that the Town vote to   
             accept as a Public Way within the Town of Plainville, the following street to be known as 
Maple Terrace described as a certain parcel of land situated in the Town of Plainville, in the County of 
Norfolk, Commonwealth of Massachusetts, bounded and described as is printed in the Warrant under 
Article 29 and I further move that the reading of that description be waived. 
 
  After considerable discussion, the Moderator asked if anyone could comment   
 whether there was a plan for this street.  Dan Campbell stated that the plan was   
 specifically called “The Right of Way Easement Plan for Willow Lane, Sycamore  
 Place and Maple Terrace, also stating that it was not a subdivision plan.  The   
 Moderator said that this article required a 2/3 vote because the street was not on a   
 plan approved  by the Planning Board. 
 
  2/3 Vote:  Yes:  84    No:  17 
  Motion Carried 
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WARRANT ARTICLE 29: 
 
To see if the Town will vote to accept as a Public Way within the Town of Plainville, the following street to be known as 
Maple Terrace described as a certain parcel of land situated in the Town of Plainville, in the County of Norfolk, 
Commonwealth of Massachusetts, bounded and described as follows:   
  
Beginning at a point on the westerly side of Willow Lane at the northeasterly corner of the herein described Maple Terrace, 
as shown on plan entitled “Right of Way Easement Plan for Willow Lane, Sycamore Place and Maple Terrace in Plainville, 
Massachusetts”, Scale: 1”=40’, Sheet No: 1 of 1, Date:  11/19/2008, said point being the point and place of beginning; 
 
Thence running southwesterly along the arc of a curve having a delta of 91°20’35”, a radius of 20.00’ and a length of 31.88’ 
to a point; 
 
Thence running southwesterly along the arc of a curve having a delta of 23°32’07”, a radius of 223.87’ and a length of 91.96’ 
to a point of tangency; 
 
Thence running S36°21’51”W for a distance of sixty and 77/100 feet (60.77’) to a point of curvature; 
 
Thence running southwesterly along the arc of a curve having a delta of 12°12’31”, a radius of 408.97’ and a length of 87.14’ 
to a point of tangency; 
 
Thence running S24°03’38”W for a distance of eighty-five and 42.100 feet (85.42’) to a point of curvature; 
 
Thence running southerly along the arc of a curve having a delta of 44°23’33”, a radius of 212.20’ and a length of 164.41’ to 
a point of tangency; 
 
Thence running S21°38’02”E for a distance of one hundred sixty and 46/100 feet (160.46’) to a corner; 
 
Thence running S61°20’10”W for a distance of forty and 30/100 feet (40.30’) to a corner; 
 
Thence running N21°38’02”W for a distance of one hundred sixty-five and 84/100 feet (165.84’) to a point of curvature; 
 
Thence running northerly along the arc of a curve having a delta of 45°40’32”, a radius of 252.20’ and a length of 201.05’ to 
a point of tangency; 
 
Thence running N24°02’29”E for a distance of forty-eight and 63/100 feet (48.63’) to a point; 
 
Thence running N23°54’09”E for a distance of eleven and 69/100 feet (11.69’) to a point of curvature; 
 
Thence running northeasterly along the arc of a curve having a delta of 12°27’32”, a radius of 448.97’ and a length of 97.63’ 
to a point of tangency; 
 
Thence running N36°21’51”E for a distance of sixty-one and 19/100 feet (61.19’) to a point of curvature; 
 
Thence running northeasterly along the arc of a curve having a delta of 23°35’10”, a radius of 263.87’ and a length of 
108.62’ to a point of curvature; 
 
Thence running northwesterly along the arc of a curve having a delta 87°04’16”, a radius of 20.00’ and a length of 30.39’ to a 
point on the westerly side of Willow Lane at a corner; 
 
Thence running S28°04’46”E for a distance of seventy-nine and 56/100 feet (79.56’) to the point and place of beginning. 
 
The above-described area comprises Maple Terrace and contains 28,232+ square feet (0.6 AC) of land. 
 
Or, to see if the Town will vote to do or act in any manner relative thereto. (Sponsor:  Board of Selectmen) 
 
 



76 
 

Article 30: Motion by Dana Beal, seconded by Robert Fennessy—I move that the Town vote   
              to accept as a Public Way within the Town of Plainville, the following street to be 
known as Sycamore Place described as a certain parcel of land situated in the Town of Plainville, in  
the County of Norfolk, Commonwealth of Massachusetts, bounded and described as is printed in the 
Warrant under Article 30 and I further move that the reading of that description be waived. 
 
  The Moderator asked if anyone could comment on whether the Planning Board   
 had this road as a plan.  Daniel Campbell stated that all three roads were on the   
 same easement plan.   
 
  2/3 Vote:  Yes:  67    No:  23 
  Motion Carried 
 

WARRANT ARTICLE 30: 
 
To see if the Town will vote to accept as a Public Way within the Town of Plainville, the following street to be known as 
Sycamore Place described as a certain parcel of land situated in the Town of Plainville, in the County of Norfolk, 
Commonwealth of Massachusetts, bounded and described as follows:   
  
Beginning at a point on the easterly side of Maple Terrace at the northwesterly corner of the herein described Sycamore 
Place, as shown on plan entitled “Right of Way Easement Plan for Willow Lane, Sycamore Place and Maple Terrace in 
Plainville, Massachusetts”, Scale: 1”=40’, Sheet No: 1 of 1, Date:  11/19/2008, said point being the point and place of 
beginning; 
 
Thence running southeasterly along the arc of a curve having a delta of 88°06’23”, a radius of 25.00’ and a length of 38.44’ 
to a point; 
 
Thence running easterly along the arc of a curve having a delta of 29°22’58”, a radius of 206.97’ and a length of 104.90’ to a 
point; 
 
Thence running northeasterly along the arc of a curve having a delta of 71°02’52”, a radius of 20.00’ and a length of 24.80’ 
to a point of compound curvature; 
 
Thence running northeasterly, southeasterly, southwesterly, and northwesterly along the arc of a curve having a delta of 
281°03’43”  a radius of 50.00’ and a length of 245.27’ to a point; 
 
Thence running northwesterly along the arc of a curve having a delta of 41°22’11”, a radius of 166.97’ and a length of 
120.56’ to a point on the easterly side of Maple Terrace at a corner; 
 
Thence running N24°03’38”E for a distance of eighty five and 42/100 feet (85.42’) to the point and place of beginning; 
 
The above-described area comprises Sycamore Place and contains 13.690+ square feet (0.3 AC) of land. 
 
Or, to see if the Town will vote to do or act in any manner relative thereto. (Sponsor:  Board of Selectmen) 
 
Article 31: Motion by Dana Beal, seconded by Andrea Soucy—I move that the Town vote to   
             accept as a Public Way within the Town of Plainville, the following street to be known as 
Willow Lane described as a certain parcel of land situated in the Town of Plainville, in the County of 
Norfolk, Commonwealth of Massachusetts, bounded and described as is printed in the Warrant under 
Article 31 and I further move that the reading of that description be waived. 
 
  2/3 Vote:  Yes:  69    No:  21 
  Motion Carried 
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WARRANT ARTICLE 31: 
 
To see if the Town will vote to accept as a Public Way within the Town of Plainville, the following street to be known as 
Willow Lane described as a certain parcel of land situated in the Town of Plainville, in the County of Norfolk, 
Commonwealth of Massachusetts, bounded and described as follows:   
 
Beginning at a point on the southerly side of Sharlene Lane at the northeasterly corner of the herein described Willow Lane, 
as shown on plan entitled “Right of Way Easement Plan for Willow Lane, Sycamore Place and Maple Terrace in Plainville, 
Massachusetts”, Scale: 1”=40’, Sheet No: 1 of 1, Date:  11/19/2008, said point being the point and place of beginning; 
 
Thence running S13°56’12”E for a distance of one hundred and 06/100 feet (100.06’) to a point of curvature; 
 
Thence running southeasterly along the arc of a cure having a delta of 14°49’48”, a radius of 469.92’ and a length of 121.63’ 
to a point; 
 
Thence running southeasterly along the arc of a curve having a delta of 2°38’36”, a radius of 4046.72’ and a length of 
186.69’ to a point of tangency; 
 
Thence running 26°07’19”E for a distance of one hundred thirty-one and 41/100 feet (131.41’) to a point of curvature; 
 
Thence running southerly along the arc of a curve having a delta of 12°31’10”, a radius of 150.00’ and a length of 32.78’ to a 
point of compound curvature; 
 
Thence running southwesterly, westerly, and northwesterly along the arc of a curve having a delta of 270°03’07” to a point of 
reverse curvature; 
 
Thence running northeasterly along the arc of a curve having a delta of 84°53’02”, a radius of 20.00’ and a length of 29.63’ 
to a point of tangency; 
 
Thence running N26°07’19”W for a distance of one hundred four and 61/100 feet (104.61’) to a point of curvature; 
 
Thence running northwesterly along the arc of a curve having a delta of 2°30’40”, a radius of 4006.71’ and a length of 
175.61’ to a point of tangency; 
 
Thence running N28°04’46”W for a distance of seventy-nine and 56/100 feet (79.56’) to a point of curvature; 
 
Thence running northwesterly along the arc of a curve having a delta of 10°33’33”, a radius of 509.92’ and a length of 93.97’ 
to a point of tangency; 
 
Thence running N13°56’12”W for a distance of ninety-nine and 94/100 feet (99.94’) to a point on the southerly side of 
Sharlene Lane at a corner; 
 
Thence running N75°41’36”E for a distance of forty and 00/100 feet (40.00’) to the point and place of beginning. 
 
The above-described area comprises Willow Lane and contains 31.293+ square feet (0.7 AC) of land. 
 
Or, to see if the Town will vote to do or act in any manner relative thereto. (Sponsor:  Board of Selectmen) 
 
Article 32: Motion by Joseph Ferney, seconded by Andrea Soucy—The Finance Committee   
             recommends, and I so move, that the Town vote to accept the provisions of 
Massachusetts General Law Chapter 40, Section 22F, which if accepted, would authorize any town 
board or officer empowered to issue a license, permit, certificate, or to render a service or perform  
work to fix reasonable fees for all such licenses, permits, or certificates issued pursuant to statutes or 
regulations and to fix reasonable charges to be paid for any services rendered or work performed. 
 
  Unanimous 
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Article 33: Motion by Shannon MacKenzie, seconded by Andrea Soucy—The Finance   
             Committee recommends, and I so move, that the Town vote to accept the provisions of 
Massachusetts General Law Chapter 41, Sections 111M and 111N, which if accepted, would grant to 
Emergency Medical Technicians employed by the Town of Plainville who suffer injuries sustained in 
the performance of their duties, leave without loss of pay and indemnification for medical costs resulting 
from such injuries. 
 
  Unanimous 
 
Article 34: Motion by Richard Hamilton, seconded by Andrea Soucy—The Finance    
             Committee recommends, and I so move, that the Town vote to amend the Town of 
Plainville Sewer Use Bylaws, Section 17 – LICENSE FOR DRAIN LAYERS, by reducing the 
performance bond requirements contained therein from the current $30,000 to $15,000. 
 
  2/3 Vote:  Yes:  84    No:  17 
  Motion Carried 
 
Article 35: Motion by Joseph Ferney, seconded by Andrea Soucy—The Finance Committee   
              recommends, and I so move, that the Town vote to transfer $3,183 from Water Surplus 
for the payment of bills of a previous fiscal year payable to Endress and Hauser which were incurred by 
the Water Department. 
 
  4/5 Vote:  Yes:  108   No:  0 
  Unanimous 
 
Article 36: Motion by Shannon MacKenzie, seconded by Andrea Soucy—The Finance   
             Committee recommends, and I so move, that the Town vote to transfer $21,678 from 
Water Surplus for the payment of bills of a previous fiscal year payable to the Town of North Attleboro 
for the treatment of backwash from Plainville’s water treatment facility. 
   
  4/5 Vote:  Yes:  107   No:  0 
  Unanimous 
 
Article 37: Motion by Richard Hamilton, seconded by Andrea Soucy—The Finance    
             Committee recommends, and I so move, that the Town vote to transfer $8,056 from the 
Town Stabilization Account for the payment of bills of a previous fiscal year payable to the Town of 
North Attleboro for Plainville’s share of bond issuance costs associated with the shared Waste Water 
Treatment Facility. 
 
  4/5 Vote:  Yes:  105   No:  1 
  Motion Carried 
 
Article 38: Motion by Cheryl Peterson, seconded by Andrea Soucy—I move that $4,800,000.00,                 
is hereby appropriated for the purpose of financing the planning, design, engineering and construction of 
the sewer mains, laterals, and appurtenances within the area commonly known as “Phase 1 – Subarea 3 
Sewer Expansion Project”, the streets within said area are listed below; as detailed in the following 
documents: “report on Sewage and Sewage Treatment for the Town of Plainville Massachusetts, March 
1966”, “eastern and Western Study Area Wastewater Facilities Plan, December 1983” and the “Final 
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Report Town of Plainville Massachusetts Wastewater Facilities Plan Update, March 2007”; including 
without limitation all costs thereof as defined in Section 1 of Chapter 29C of the General Laws, as most 
recently amended by St. 1998, c.78; that to meet this appropriation the Treasurer with the approval of 
the Selectmen is authorized to borrow $4,800,000.00, and issue bonds or notes therefore under (Chapter 
44 of the General Laws or insert reference to other applicable general or special law governing the 
issuance of local bonds) and/or Chapter 29C of the General Laws, as most recently amended by St. 
1998, c.78; that such bonds or notes shall be general obligations of the Town unless the Treasurer with 
the approval of the Selectmen determines that they should be issued as limited obligations and may be 
secured by local system revenues as defined I  Section 1 of Chapter 29C, as most recently amended by 
St. 1998, c.78; that the Treasurer with the approval of the Selectmen is authorized to borrow all or a 
portion of such amount from the Massachusetts Water Pollution Abatement Trust established pursuant 
to Chapter 29C, as most recently amended by St. 1998, c.78; and in connection therewith to enter into a 
loan agreement and/or security agreement with the Trust and otherwise to contract with the Trust and the 
Department of Environmental Protection with respect to such loan and for any federal or state aid 
available for the project or for the financing thereof; that the Board of Selectmen, Board of Water and 
Sewer Commissioners or other appropriate local body or official, is authorized to enter into a project 
regulatory agreement with the Department of Environmental Protection, and or other State and Federal 
Agencies; such as the U.S.D.A. Rural Development Agency to expend all funds available for the project 
and to take any other action necessary to carry out the project.  The streets in the Subarea 3 project area 
have been and are still indicated in need of sewer services as noted in the above documents and include 
the following streets: 
 
      West Bacon Street, starting at the North Attleboro town line ending at street number 88 
  
       Warren Street starting at West Bacon Street, ending at street number 32 
 
       Zeller Avenue total length of street 
 
    Fremont Street total length of street 
 
  Elizabeth Street starting at West Bacon to Carleton Road 
 
  Carlton Road starting at Elizabeth to Riley Street 
 
  Riley Street from Fletcher Street to Cooney Avenue 
 
  Fletcher Street from West Bacon to end of the street 
 
  Mathurin Road from West Bacon Street to street number 12 
 
 
Mr. Marshall asked to Moderator to recognize Carol Harris of Woodard and Curran Engineering stating 
that she assisted the Water and Sewer Dept. with the grant applications.  Ms. Harris addressed the 
assembly regarding the project and the grant process. 
 
 Motion by James Marshall, seconded by John Tetreault—I move to amend article #38 by 

adding language that follows at the end of the article as presented: 
 
 100% by betterment to the bettered properties in this area as the funding locally and 

contingent upon successful funding from SRF Massachusetts DEP and or USDA-RD 
loans and or grants. 
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 Unanimous 
 
 2/3 Vote on main motion as amended: 
 Yes:  99        No:  7 
 Motion Carried 
 
The Moderator recognized the acting Police Chief, James Alfred to speak.  Chief Alfred informed the 
audience that there has been a recent spike in break-ins.  He said that if anyone had questions, they could 
call the police station and ask to speak with him or leave a message to call back.  
 
At 9:27 P.M. the Moderator accepted a motion from Andrea Soucy, seconded by Robert Fennessy to 
dissolve the Annual Town Meeting. 
 
  Unanimous 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Ellen M. Robertson 
Town Clerk 

 































95 
 

Annual Report of the Plainville Public Schools 
For the Year Ending June 30, 2010 

 
 
Dear Community Members: 
 
We are pleased to present the Annual Performance Report of the Plainville Public Schools for the 
period July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010.  This report offers factual information that highlights the 
accomplishments and challenges of our elementary school district in the following areas:  student 
performance, staff performance, school finances, educational planning and community satisfaction. 
 
As the school district embarks on a new five-year strategic plan, the School Committee invites you to 
think about how the information contained in this report reveals areas in which we could do better, 
particularly as it relates to promoting lifelong learning throughout the community and preparing students 
to become responsible, contributing members of a changing society. 
 
Student Performance 
 
The mission of the Plainville Public Schools is to promote lifelong learning throughout the community 
and to prepare students to be responsible, contributing members of a changing society by providing a 
challenging, rigorous education program which motivates and enables intellectual, physical, social, and 
emotional development in an atmosphere which nurtures creative and critical thinking and the 
development of values. 
 
A review of student performance data reveals the following: 
 
• Plainville district scores exceeded state level scores in grades 3, 5, 6 and all students tested in 

English/language arts and mathematics 
• Both Plainville district schools (Jackson and Wood) were categorized as HIGH PERFORMING and 

both met ADEQUATE YEARLY PROGRESS 
• Grade 6 students scored in the TOP 10% in the state in English/language arts and in the TOP 25% 

in mathematics 
• “Growth” scores indicated an above average performance as compared to schools statewide 
• Our special education students demonstrated significant improvement in the area of 

English/language arts 
• Student performance over time (when following the same groups of students from grade 3 to grade 

6) showed higher growth as compared to the results for different students in the same grade over 
the same period of time 

 
School Finances 
 
The FY2010 town approved budget for the Plainville Public Schools was $6,661,907.  Of that amount 
the district spent $6,587,845 and returned $74,062 to the town.  In the past five years the district’s 
operating budget has grown approximately 3.6% per year.  However, the state’s support (Chapter 70 
funds) has only increased an average of 2.5%.  During the same period the town’s contributions have 
averaged a 4.45% increase per year.  Student enrollment has remained relatively stable for the past 
three years and that trend is expected to continue. 
 
Cost containment and successful contract agreements have allowed us to maintain a high level quality 
of service in these challenging times.  In addition our continued ability to generate rental income has 
assisted us in maintaining our beautiful, modern buildings and grounds. 
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Educational Planning 
 
Planning, based on an analysis of data, input from faculty, staff, students and parents, and constant 
attention to current research in education, remains a priority.  An ongoing cycle of data gathering, 
analysis, and action will serve us well as we map a strategic direction for the district for the next five 
years. Our new educational plan calls for a series of actions and supports related to learning, teaching, 
communication and engagement.   
 
Our summer programs also continue to provide important transition opportunities for students.  They 
also assist us in preventing skill regression among many of our struggling learners.  The 2009 
JumpStart summer program welcomed seventy-one (71) incoming kindergarten students into the 
district and the 2009 Summer Learning Academy enabled forty-eight (48) students to participate in high 
interest, student-choice activities. 
 
The district enrichment program serviced 1200 participants in a wide variety of before and after school 
activities.  It received high marks from parents and students for going well beyond the basic curriculum.   
 
At the individual school level we continued on a successful path. 
 
Anna Ware Jackson School 
 
The Jackson School enjoyed and/or offered: 
 
• Monthly reading and math challenges 
• A multitude of student performances 
• Strong volunteer support 
• Monthly spirit days and student recognition celebrations 
• Many community service opportunities with high participation 
 
Its greatest accomplishment was earning pre-school accreditation from the National Association for the 
Education of Young Children in January.  Congratulations Jackson School! 
 
Beatrice H. Wood School 
 
The Wood School enjoyed and/or offered: 
 
• Many outstanding assemblies and fairs 
• Student participation in several national programs (Geography Bee, Fuel Up to Play 60, etc.) 
• Monthly spirit days and student recognition celebrations 
• Many community service opportunities with high participation 
 
We would also like to recognize the Plainville Choral Society which celebrated its 10 year anniversary.  
Never has the district seen such a dedicated group of students who go above and beyond. 
 
Community Satisfactions 
 
How students, parents, staff and the community feel about their schools is an important indicator of the 
success of a school system.  That is why the school committee and the administrative team make sure 
to be well represented at all parent-led activities (PTO, Parent Advisory, Special Education Parent 
Advisory) and monthly “coffee and conversations” sessions held with the town leaders at the Senior 
Center. 
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In closing, we would like to extend our thanks to the town of Plainville residents for their continued 
support of the Plainville Public Schools.  We remain committed to a philosophy of continuous 
improvement and promise an excellent educational experience for our students. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
David P. Raiche     Kelly Sachleben, Chairperson 
Superintendent of Schools               Plainville School Committee 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



98 
 

School Budget for the School Year 
FY2010 (2009/2010)  

 
Accounts Amounts 

1000       Administration $   292,566 
2000       Instruction 4,887,062 
3000       Other School Services 475,699 
4000       Operation & Maintenance of Plant 756,841 
9000       Payments to Other Districts 249,739 

TOTAL SCHOOL BUDGET $6,661,907.00 

 
Town Received On Account of Schools 

 
 FY2010 

2009/2010 
  
Chapter 70 State Aid 
SFSF Grant  

$2,633,937 
17,763 

ARRA IDEA 
ARRA Early Childhood 

13,467 
3,821 

  
Total Receipts from Outside Sources 
 

$2,668,988.00 

 
Additional Receipts 

For FY 2010 (2009/2010) 
 

State School Lunch Reimbursements $5,130 

Federal School Lunch Reimbursements 60,882 

Title I Grant 55,167 

Sped Early Childhood Grant 8,381 

Teacher Quality Grant 14,419 
Enhanced Education Through Technology 
Grant 668 

Big Yellow School Bus Grant 400 

Kindergarten Enhancement Program Grant 72,120 

Federal Sped Entitlement Grant 184,622 

TOTAL $401,789.00 
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School Officials 
(2009/2010) 

 
Mrs. Lisa Berry Telephone:  508 695-6663 Term expires:  2013 
Mrs. Linn Caprarella Telephone:  508 699-2817 Term expires:  2013 
Mrs. Charlene McEntee Telephone:  508 695-8395 Term expires:  2012 
Mr. Patrick Murphy Telephone:  508 695-3350 Term expires:  2011 
Mrs. Kelly Sachleben Telephone:  508-699-6403 Term expires:  2012 
   

Meetings of the School Committee are held in the 
Anna Ware Jackson School 

on the second and fourth Tuesday of each month 
 

Superintendent of Schools 
David P. Raiche 

 
Superintendent’s Office 508 699-1300 
Beatrice H. Wood Elementary School 508 699-1312 
Anna Ware Jackson Elementary School 508 699-1304 

 
Authorized to Issue Work Certificates: 

David P. Raiche, Superintendent 
 

School Physician Dr. Christopher Giuliano Telephone:  508-543-6306 

Attendance Officer Kimberly Maguire R.N. Telephone:  508 699-1304 
 
 

 
School Sessions: 

(2009/2010) 
 

Integrated Pre-School (Morning Session) 8:40 a.m. to 11:10 a.m. 

Integrated Pre-School (Afternoon Session) 12:15 p.m. to 2:45 p.m. 

Full Day Kindergarten 
and Grades 1 through 6  8:40 a.m. to 3:05 p.m. 

 
No School or Delayed Opening news will be given over TV/Radio Stations: 

 
WBZ Radio– 1030 AM, 

WPRO Radio – 630 AM, 
WCVB-TV Channel 5, WPRI-TV Channel 12, 

WBZ-TV Channel 4, WJAR-TV Channel 10, WXFT-TV FOX 25 
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Plainville Public Schools--List of Teachers - June 30, 2010 

Grade Name Education Year
Appointed

   
Superintendent  David P. Raiche Rhode Island College B.S. Early 

Childhood & Special Education 
Rhode Island College M. Ed. Reading 
Providence College Elementary and 
Secondary Administration 2007

   
Principal Sean L. Richardson  St. John’s Seminary B.A. Philosophy 

Boston College M.Ed Elementary 
Education, Boston University 
Certification Program:  Elementary 
Principal and Vice Principal 2009

   
Principal Anne M. Houle Wheaton College B.A. Government 

Framingham State College M.A. 
Educational Administration 
Bridgewater State College CAGS 1999

   
Special 
Education 
Administrator 

Edward N. Clarke Framingham State College B.A. History, 
Fitchburg State College 
M. Ed. and CAGS Educ. Leadership 2008

   
Technology 
Systems 
Administrator 

Stephanie Cheong Boston University B.S. Business 
Management MCP, MCSE 

2001
   
Grade 6 Meredith Connors University of Vermont B.S. 

Elementary Education 2007
   
Grade 6 Susan Dempsey Roger Williams University B.A. History, 

Lesley University M.Ed. 2007
   
Grade 6 Naomi Driscoll University of Massachusetts Amherst 

B.S.  
Lesley University, M.Ed. 2004

   
Grade 6 Kerrie-Lee Walker Stonehill College B.A. Early Childhood 

and Elementary Education 
Rhode Island College, M.Ed. 2000

   
Grade 6 Mary Molloy University of Massachusetts Boston 

B.A. Elementary Education and 
Psychology; University of 
Massachusetts Boston M.Ed. 2001

   
Grade 6 Hilary Robinson Syracuse University B.S. Public 

Relations, Northeastern Univ, M.Ed. 2005
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Grade Name Education Year
Appointed

 
Grade 5 William Goulart University of Massachusetts  Amherst 

B.A. History 
Lesley University M.Ed. 2005

   
Grade 5 Phyllis Clayman University of Massachusetts Amherst 

B.S. Bridgewater State College, M.Ed. 2005
   
Grade 5 Maryann Stoffel Northeastern University B.S. 

Bridgewater State College-Post 
Baccalaureate Elementary Education 2004

   
Grade 5 Patricia Levesque Rhode Island College B.S. Elementary 

Education M.Ed. 1988
   
Grade 5 Maryellen Hanley Stonehill College B.S. 

Bridgewater State College Post 
Baccalaureate Elementary Education 2004

   
Grade 4 Devon Almeida St. Michael’s College B.A. Elementary 

Education & Psychology Fitchburg 
State College M.Ed. 2005

   
Grade 4 Laurel Peter Lesley College B.S., Bridgewater State 

College M.Ed. 1996
   
Grade 4 Eileen Miller Springfield College B.S. Environmental 

Science 
Lesley University M.Ed. 2007

   
Grade 4 Robin Roberts-Pratt Bridgewater State B.S.  

Elementary Education  
Walden University M. Ed. 
Education/Leadership 1996

   
Grade 4 Tiffany Morse University of South Florida B.A. 

Psychology 
Walden University M.Ed. Elementary 
Reading/Literacy 2006

   
Grade 3 Lauren Moses Seton Hall University B.S. Elementary 

Education & History  Lesley University 
M.Ed.  2005

   
Grade 3 Linda Leger Bridgewater State College B.S.  

Early Childhood Education 
Regis College M.A. 2005
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Grade Name Education Year
Appointed

 
Grade 3 Tricia Fregeau Eastern Nazarene College B.A. Elem 

Ed., Fitchburg State College M.Ed. 2000
   
Grade 3 Lynn M. Bernier Bridgewater State College B. S. 

Elementary Education 
Lesley College M.Ed. 1994

   
Grade 3 Laura Schoonmaker St. John Fisher College B.S. 

Mathematics  
Bridgewater State College M.Ed. 2005

   
Grade 2 Fiona Maker St. Mary’s College B.A. 

Early Childhood Education 
Cambridge College M.Ed. 1997

   
Grade 2 Anne Marie Morris Boston State College  

B.S. Education 2002
   
Grade 2 Cheryl Mazzeo Annhurst College B.A. 

Lesley College M.A. Special Education 
and Elementary Ed. 1982

   
Grade 2 Tina Baker Bridgewater State College B.S. 

Elementary Education 2001
   
Grade 2 Karen Bibby Lesley College B.A. Early 

Childhood/Human Development Lesley 
College M.Ed. 1999

   
Grade 2 Jennifer Ryan University of Illinois, Urbana B.S. Early 

Childhood Education  
Lesley University M.Ed. 2004

   
Grade 1 Anne Dissinger Cardinal Cushing College B.A. 

Bridgewater State College M.A. Special 
Education 1988

   
Grade 1 Margaret Deeney Worcester State College B.S. 

Elementary Ed., M.Ed. Reading 1978
   
Grade 1 Kathleen Healey Boston State College B.A.   

Boston College M.Ed. 1977
   
Grade 1 Judith Neilson Southern Connecticut State University 

B.S. Education 1985
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Grade Name Education Year

Appointed
Grade 1 Anne Sullivan Boston State College B.S. & M.Ed. 

Boston College-postgraduate in Early 
Childhood Education 
Bridgewater State College CAGS 1971

   
Kindergarten Jennifer Kubinski Wheelock College B.S Early Childhood 

Education 1997
   
Kindergarten Martha Roche Framingham State College B.S. Early 

Childhood Education 1986
   
Kindergarten Laurie Siddall Salve Regina B.A. Special Education 

M.Ed. Education Technology 1985
   
Kindergarten Wendy Mullin Boston University B.A. 

Wheelock College M. S.  
Special Education 1999

   
Kindergarten Trisha Minnella Bridgewater State College B.S.  

Early Childhood Education Fitchburg 
State College M.Ed. 2000

   
Kindergarten Amy F. Naggar Bridgewater State College B.S. 

Elementary Education 
Lesley College M.Ed. 1997

   
Pre-School 
 

Carrie Souza Bridgewater State College B.S. 
Communication Disorders 
Bridgewater State College M.Ed. 
Special Education 2005

   
Pre-School 
 

Kristen Skeffington Lesley University B.A. Human 
Development/Early Childhood 
Education 2007

   
Art (.6 FTE) June Miller Rutgers University B.A.  

Art Education 2003
   
Art (.4 FTE) Cheryl McKenna Bridgewater State College B.A. Visual 

Arts 2004
   
Music  
 

Elinor DeOrsey Rhode Island College B.S. & Master’s 
Degree Music Education 2007

   
Inst. Music 
(.6 FTE) 

Donald Robinson Eastman School of Music B.A. Music 
Educ. N.E. Conservatory of Music 
Master’s Degree Music Educ. 2003
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Grade Name Education Year

Appointed
 
Physical Ed Tracy DelGrosso Bridgewater State College B.S. Physical 

Education 
Fitchburg State College M.Ed. 
Curriculum & Teaching 2006

   
Physical Ed Jeffrey Colburn Bridgewater State College B.S. Physical 

Education 
Lesley College M.Ed. 1995

   
Reading Denise Condlin Boston State College B.S. Elementary 

Education 2000
   
Reading Elizabeth Breitenbach Boston State College B.S. Elementary 

Education 
Lesley College M.Ed.  
Curriculum Instruction 1999

   
Foreign 
Language 
(.5 F.T.E.) 

Allison Woodworth Regis College B.A. Spanish 

2009
   
Foreign 
Language 

Laurie Malone University of Massachusetts, Amherst 
B.A. Spanish 2009

   
Special 
Education  
Resource 

Charlene Ehrlinger University of Massachusetts Amherst, 
B.A. Education, Simmons College M.A. 
Special Needs 1998

   
Special 
Education 
Resource 

Danielle Johnston Bridgewater State College, B.S. Special 
Education & Physical Education 
Cambridge College M.Ed. 2001

   
Special 
Education 
Resource 

Elizabeth Daley Bridgewater State College B.S. Special 
Education 

2007
   
Special 
Education 
Resource 

Susan Boig Boston State College B.S. Elementary 
Education 
Framingham State College  
Master’s Degree Special Education 1999

   
Special 
Education 
Resource 

Kate Kelley Bridgewater State College B.S. Special 
Education  
Simmons College M.Ed. 2002

   
Speech 
Disorders 

Mary Beth Daugherty-
Costa 

Western Michigan University B.S. 
Speech, Central Michigan University 
M.A. Speech 1986
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Grade Name Education Year

Appointed
 
Speech 
Disorders  
(.5 F.T.E.) 

Amy Antunovic Emerson College B.S. Communications 
Disorders Columbia University, M.S. 
Speech 2008

   
School 
Psychologist 

Wu Chen New York University B.S. Applied 
Psychological Studies, Tufts University 
M.A. School Psychology 2009

   
School 
Psychologist  

Kathleen Griffin Stonehill College BA Psychology 
Northeastern University M.A. School 
Psychology 1998

   
Physical 
Therapist (.6) 

Heather Viveiros-
Murphy 

University of Rhode Island B. S. 
Physical Therapy  & Master’s Degree 
Physical Therapy 2000

   
Occupational 
Therapist (.4) 

Marcia Bridgeman Boston University B.S. Occupational 
Therapy 2002

   
Media Specialist  Susan Lareau Bowling Green State University B.S. 

Education Cambridge College M.Ed. 1997
   
School Nurse 
(.4 F.T.E.) 

Kimberly Maguire University of Massachusetts Amherst, 
B.S. Zoology 
Rhode Island College B.S. Nursing 2002

   
School Nurse (.6 
F.T.E.) 

Carol Sughrue St. Joseph’s College BS Nursing 
2008

   
School Nurse Caroline Pasquantonio The Catholic University of America B.S. 

Nursing 2003
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ANNUAL REPORT OF THE KING PHILIP REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Norfolk - Plainville – Wrentham 

2009 - 2010 School Year 
 

SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT 
 

The school year was one filled with outstanding achievements by the school district’s students 
and staff. The School Committee continued to work closely with the three member towns to establish 
the context for meaningful budget discussions and budget allocations.  The leadership team in each 
school worked diligently to provide course schedules that helped to minimize increases in class size 
and to provide students with maximum academic options and opportunities.   

The district’s students continue to show improvement in academic achievement as measured by 
their competitiveness for acceptance to post-graduate institutions of learning.  The changes in the 
sequence of courses in Mathematics and Foreign Languages provide our students with greater 
opportunities to learn more in those areas.  The Science departments in both schools, with the addition 
of more sophisticated tools for the analyses of laboratory--related data, provide students with richer 
experiences.  For the last two years, between thirty to forty percent of the high school’s graduating 
seniors indicated they plan to major in science and mathematics related subjects in college.  The 
English/Language Arts Department continues to stress the importance of writing skills.  The emphasis 
on writing skills is reflected positively through the reported SAT I Writing scores (See Appendix).  The 
co-curricular and extracurricular programs provide our students and staff to new and exciting 
challenges as well as opportunities for creativity and the exploration of new ideas. 

The face of MCAS results also began to change this year with the advent of the Student Growth 
Report.  Student Growth percentiles for each student reflect how well a student does in comparison to 
other students with a similar MCAS history.  This approach focuses on student improvement from year 
to year, providing valuable comparison data to parents and to the school district. This information, in 
future years, will provide the school district with more information to increase the quality of the analysis 
of student performance as well as school district performance. 

Concern with the HiN1 flu prompted ongoing communication and cooperation between the 
school district and the local boards of health.  Clinics for King Philip students and families were held at 
the high school and the middle school through the efforts of school district’s nurses and member towns’ 
board of health officials.   In addition, a district-wide Health-Wellness Coalition was established to bring 
community and school organizations together to promote the health and wellness of the district’s 
student body and staff.   

Community organizations and individuals, even in difficult economic times, have remained 
generous in the donations to their school district.  A total of 129 scholarships, valued at $74,327, were 
distributed to 76 members of the senior class.  In June, the Cpl. Robert W. Topham, Jr., VFW Post 
#9658 presented a $50,000 donation to the school district.  Up to $2,000 per year will be used for 
scholarships to graduating members of the senior class (to begin in 2011) until such time as the 
scholarship fund is depleted.  Cpl. Robert W. Topham, Jr., a graduate of King Philip Regional High 
School, was killed during combat in Vietnam in 1969.  The school district accepted the donation of a 3D 
printer from SolidWorks of Concord, MA, for use next year in the Engineering Design/Technology 
Program.  This printer will allow students, during the development of their projects, to print 3D 
prototypes of their designs.  This year SolidWorks was adopted as the new design software package.  
The addition of the printer for the next school year will have a significant impact on the learning 
opportunities afforded our students. 
 The physical plant continues to be fully utilized throughout the year.  Through the efforts of the 
custodial and maintenance staff, along with appropriate budget allocations, the buildings and grounds 
are well-maintained.  The high school wastewater treatment plant will undergo changes to address odor 
problems.  

The school committee voted to continue with a fee structure for most extracurricular activities, 
including athletics, music, and middle school intramurals.   As with most school districts, these fees 
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primarily are caused by budgetary constraints.  The fees are used to maintain programs that otherwise 
would be eliminated or severely curtailed. 

  
Student Academic Achievements 
 

Our students continue to earn accolades for their outstanding academic performances.  Sarah 
Shipley was high school valedictorian and Michael Zagieboylo was salutatorian.  Both students were 
outstanding leaders, academically and athletically.  Elizabeth Allen and Sarah Shipley each received 
the Superintendent’s Award for Academic Excellence.  The 2010 National Merit Scholarship Program 
designated Caleb Fields, Samantha Grosso, and Marie Willman as Finalists as a reflection of their 
distinguished performance as well as their potential for future academic accomplishment.   Four 
students received Letters of Commendation for their test scores on the National Merit Scholarship 
Qualifying Test for their outstanding PSAT scores.  These students include Brett Ewer, Sarah Shipley, 
Alexander Stalley, and Michael Zagieboylo The state university and college system recognizes the 
achievements of students on the MCAS by providing up to 25% of students in a graduating class each 
year the opportunity to receive free tuition at Massachusetts state colleges and universities.  A full 25% 
of the Class of 2010 was eligible for the free tuition (John and Abigail Adams Scholarships). 

Advanced Placement Test results indicate our students continue to receive honors for their 
efforts.  (See Appendix for Advanced Placement data.)   Students who received AP SCHOLAR 
recognition were Jeffrey Andrade, Janessa Barrett, Emily Brennan, David Devore, Stephen Donohue, 
Edward Fitzgerald, Luis Leemon, Dahnyoung McGarry, Nicole Palmer, Brittany Smith, Callie 
Veelenturf, and Christopher Woodward.   Students who achieved SCHOLAR WITH HONORS 
distinction included Joanna Czyzewski, Nathan Kim, Daniel Lee, Aaron Lumnah, Colin McFarland, and 
Michael Zagieboylo.  SCHOLAR WITH DISTINCTION recipients were Elizabeth Allen, Nicole Dangelo, 
Brett Ewer, Caleb Fields, Richard Ruff, Alex Stalley, Elizabeth Williams, and Kevin Yiu.  Two students, 
Sarah Shipley and Marie Willman, received the highest recognition for their efforts, NATIONAL AP 
SCHOLAR and AP SCHOLAR with DISTINCTION. 

Students enrolled in foreign language courses are eligible to take nationally competitive exams 
in the language(s) they study.  Of the forty students who participated in the National Latin Exam, 34 
received awards for their achievement.  Seven Latin IV students took the exam and all seven received 
awards: Gold Medal (Summa Cum Laude) - Brett Ewer and Samantha Grosso; Silver Medal (Maxima 
Cum Laude) - Christopher Hoye and Richard Ruff; Cum Laude - Elizabeth Allen Sean Fitzgerald 
Joshua Raia.  Of the 33 students who took the Latin I exam, 27 received awards, including the following 
medalists: Gold Medal (Summa Cum Laude) -  Brianna Abbott Kelley, Thorne Matthew Tiller, and  
Dana Vesty;  Silver Medal (Maxima Cum Laude) -  Daniel Allen, Christine Balquist, Alison Bean, 
Anthony Caragliano, Austin Gatcomb, Michaela Gaudet, Amanda Koechel, Lauren Martel, and  Kim 
Myers; Magna Cum Laude: Rachael Gerry, Cali MacEachen, Jonathan Marinelli, Kimberly McCarty, 
Megan McNeil: Cum Laude: Elizabeth Abramo, Caitlin Anderson, Hannah Eldridge, Sarah Fuller, Emily 
Hehn, Philip McCarty, Jeremiah Sullivan, and James Wallace. 

Students also earned National French and Spanish Exam awards.  For French II, Danielle 
Swartzendruber (8th), Meghan Tunno (9th), Emily Harrington (14th), Alec Schuberth (20th);  and for 
French III: Aaron Lumnah (7th), Natalie White (10th), Sophia Raia (12th), Alexander Palango (14th), 
Louis Newsom, Dan Galvin (15th), Julia Donahue (15th),  Helena Rabasco (16th), Peter Marcotte 
(16th), Emma Cree Gee (19th),  Hannah Beaulieu (19th), Alexander Lumnah ((20th); received 
recognition.   Middle school students who received honors in the French I National French exam 
included Christina Allen and Olga Pou-Felix.  Middle School students also took the Spanish National 
Examination, with the following results:   Katelyn Depot (gold medal), Ashley Patel (bronze medal) and 
Honorable Mention to: Melissa Bannon, Matthew Crafton, Jessica Daly, Aidan Fitzpatrick, Isabel Getty, 
Sarah Gibson, Kelsy Goossens, Elizabeth Hilfrank, Caroline Kelley, Nathaniel Lagos, Olivia Layne, 
Emily Lewis, Julie Lugten, Sean Pazurchek, Jordan Shaffer, and Marissa Villeneuve. 

The high school DECA program continues to provide its students with unmatched opportunities 
to learn about the realities of the business world.  Forty-five students attended a conference in Buffalo, 
NY, to take part in workshops and seminars related to their DECA projects that will be submitted for 
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regional, state, and national competitions.    At the 51st annual DECA District Conference Competition 
held in January 2009, 102 KP high school students participated.  Sixty-one of these students became 
eligible to compete in the annual Massachusetts DECA State Development Conference held in March 
at Boston’s Copley Plaza Hotel.  Thirty-nine students received trophies for their presentations (fifteen-
first place, fourteen-second place, nine- third place).  The award winners included GOLD MEDALISTS 
Megan Feeney/Amy Luskin/Amanda McMahon, Learn and Earn; Brian LaBelle/Marc DeBlasio 
International Business Plan; Rachel Boardman/Meaghan Sullivan Fashion Merchandising; Tania 
Grace/Catherine Phillips/Nicole DeRusha, Chapter Awards Program; Kendra Tully/Alyssa Ringler, 
Business Services; Juliann McEachern, Hospitality and Tourism;  SILVER MEDALISTS Colleen 
Custodio/Lauren Verrochi, Advertising Campaign;  Becky Clancy/Jess Sabino, Learn and Earn; Jenna 
Nickerson/Blaine McCarthy, Financial Literacy Promotion Project; Alyssa Wholley/Kristen Keefe, Sports 
and Entertainment;  Georgia McGoldrick/Katie McGowan,  Hospitality and Tourism;  Megan 
Cronin/Krista Palmer, Buying and Merchandising;  Nicole Reilly/Ashia Resley, Entrepreneurship 
Promotion Project; and BRONZE MEDALISTS Dane Solberg/Parissa Safizadeh, Public Relations; 
Thomas Eaton/Mike McGrail, International Business Plan;  Hannah Waldman Finance Operations 
Research;  Nicole Presti/Nicole Palmer, Buying and Merchandising;  Megan Mallgraf/Brittany Rando 
Entrepreneurship Promotion Project.  In April, 36 students attended the 64th annual International DECA 
Career Development Conference, held in Louisville, Kentucky.  Eleven teams from King Philip received 
Certificates of Achievement for Excellence. 

Students in the Television Production program received recognition in a variety of sponsored 
competitions.  For the New England Region of the National Student Television Emmy Contest, in the 
News Category, the high school’s King Philip Regional High School News won first prize for an entire 
broadcast, representing the overall quality of the Television Production program.  For the Public Affairs 
category, Coats for Kids, by Russell Greenstein, Alex Lagos, Lauren Trudeau, was the winner.  In the 
same category, Honorable Mention awards went to Dave DeVore, Joe Napoli, and Pat Amidon for Put 
Phones Away and Lauren Duffy for Future Open Book.  In the Craft Achievement category, Pat Amidon 
and Ross Claffey were winners for their production Perpetually Vulnerable.  Sean Connelly was 
awarded Honorable Mention in the Sports category for his Rebuilt and Reborn.  In the Writing category, 
Sara Federico‘s Love Me 2 Times was the winner.  

Please see the appendix for additional student achievement data. 
 
Course Offerings 

 
The school district regularly reviews its course offerings to ensure that its students are in the 

best possible position to receive outstanding experiences that expand their academic skills and enable 
them to compete, at the highest level, for post-graduate education and employment opportunities.  The 
district offers an articulated sequence of programs from Grade 7 through Grade 12. 

In the fourth year of changes to its sequence of courses available to students, the Foreign 
Languages Department continued to make adjustments to the content of its third and fourth year 
courses.  By the 2010-2011 school year, Advanced Placement and fifth year course offerings in French 
and Spanish will be available, once again, to high school students.  As a result of the changes to date, 
more students are enrolled in third and fourth year foreign language courses.  The middle school first 
year language programs in Grade 8 also moved to more homogenously grouped classes, with classes 
designed as Level I and Level 2, similar to other subject areas. 

There were several changes to Middle School curriculum.   The mathematics course sequence 
was modified to provide more accelerated options for students who excel in mathematics. Grade 6 
students are given the opportunity to test into an advanced Grade 7 mathematics course.  Students 
enrolled in that course will, in 2010-2011, have the opportunity to enroll in a Grade 8 accelerated 
Algebra I course.  A Grade 7 essential skills course provides students with more practice in reading and 
writing skills.  From fund-raising efforts of the men’s group at the Original Congregational Church in 
Wrentham, the DARE program was reintroduced as part of the health course curriculum for Grade 8 
students.  This donation paid for updated curriculum materials and the instructional time of police 
officers, from the school district’s three member communities, trained in the new curriculum. 
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 The Special Education Department also expanded course and program offerings for its special 
education students.  Comprehensive offerings allow students to remain within the district, minimize the 
expenses of out-of-district placement costs, and provide our students with exceptional opportunities 
within a regular school environment.  This year the district initiated KP Links, a transitional program for 
special education students, ages 18 to 22, for whom the school district remains responsible.  This 
program provides meaningful experiences for students to learn skills and engage in employment that 
may lead to independent living opportunities by the time they reach the age of 22. 
 
Co-Curricular and Extra-Curricular Activities 
 

Students participate in a wide range of co-curricular and extracurricular activities.  Both schools 
have active Student Councils that provide leadership and sponsorship of school activities and 
community service activities.  The high school Student Council and senior class co-sponsor an annual 
holiday party in December for students from a selected city elementary school.  The middle school 
student council provides leadership for a wide variety of community service and charitable fund-raising 
activities.  

High school students and biology teachers remain actively involved in a program funded by the 
Massachusetts Biotechnology Council.  Students are exposed to biotechnology careers through field 
trips and activities that are integrated into their biology-related classes.  Twenty high school students, 
along with biology teachers Doris Brennan and Kathy Elich, were invited to attend the 2009 
Massachusetts Women’s Conference as guests of EMD Serono in Rockland, Massachusetts. Students 
were able to attend workshops, visit the exhibit hall, and listen to keynote speakers that included Suze 
Orman and Brittany Bergquist. 

   In a variety of venues, King Philip school district students continue to perform at high levels of 
excellence.   Mathematics students compete in a wide variety of competitions that reflect their 
academic and co-curricular talents. High School American Mathematics Competition winners included 
Sarah Shipley (first place), second place finishers Daniel Lee and Patrick Meyer, and Grade 10 winner 
Aaron Gustafson.   Middle school students did very well in the New England Math League Competition.  
Grade 7 students who earned top scores included first place winners Michael Galetta and Stephen 
Gagnier; second place winners Casey Hutnyan and William O’Neil, and third place winner Patrick 
Zeller.  Grade 8 students who earned top scores included Geoffrey Penchuk and Sam Weitzman (first 
place); Kevin Stone and Evan Gee (second place); and Anna Maglio, third place.  

High school students Dan Bingel, Emily Brennan, Matt Schlabach, Colin Shipley, Chris 
Uvanovic, Callie Veelenturf, Dana Vesty, Mike Werlich, Elizabeth Williams, and Tom Yang, as well 
teacher Ann Lambert,  attended The Southern New England Junior Science and Humanities 
Symposium (JSHS), held at the University of New Hampshire in March. The JSHS is sponsored by the 
Academy of Applied Science and the United States Departments of the Army, Navy, and Air Force.  
Winner of first place and a $2,000 scholarship, Colin Shipley presented his project and paper co-
authored with Max Schneider, entitled "Testing the Aerodynamic Efficiency of an Aerofoil with the 
Addition of a Solar Cell Panel Substitute". The project was entered in the National JSHS in Washington, 
DC.  Elizabeth Williams presented her project and paper, co-authored with Chris Uvanovic, entitled "A 
Retractable Ice-Gripping Cane". This project took third place and a $1,000 scholarship.  Tom Yang 
presented his project and paper, co-authored with Mike Werlich and Matt Schlabach, entitled "A 
Revolutionary Energy". This project took fifth place and a $200.00 cash prize. 

  During the Lions Club’s annual speech competition, senior Elizabeth Williams was the first 
place winner at the District Mid-Winter Conference.  As a state finalist, she was awarded a $500 
scholarship for her speech, “Land of the Free”.  The faculty advisor to the students who entered the 
competition was Dr.Joanne Mongeon, high school English/Language Arts teacher. 

Each year, high school students are chosen to attend conferences that focus on leadership and 
civic responsibility.  Leaders within the junior class student are selected to attend Massachusetts Boys’ 
and Girls’ State.  This year, the students who attended were Kevin Cameron, Cody Carneiro, Victoria 
Mariconti, Anna Rabasco, and Colin Shipley.  Sophomores Olivia Fair and Ian Pimental were selected 
to attend the Hugh O'Brian Youth (HOBY) Leadership Conference, a conference that focuses on 
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leadership development.  Daniel Galvin, senior class president, was the recipient of this year’s Good 
Citizen Award sponsored by the local Daughters of the American Revolution Chapter. 

The school district’s Fine and Performing Arts program offers students an extensive array of 
opportunities and venues to display their talents.  BOSTON GLOBE SCHOLASTIC ART 2010 
CONTEST winners included Brittany Smith (senior), a Gold Key for her drawing titled "Lobster" and a 
Gold Key for her drawing titled "Grace"; Ally Lynes (senior), a Gold Key for her oil painting titled 
“Screaming”, a Silver Key for her drawing titled "Six Swans", and a Silver Key for her ceramic piece 
titled "Large Scale-Amphora”;  and Natalia Gilio (senior), a Silver Key for her drawing titled "Jetty".    

High school students in the drama program won awards at the Theater Odyssey held in 
Waterville Valley, NH.  In the Acting Category, Madeline Phillips won first prize and Ned Fitzgerald, 
second prize.  In the Costume Design competition, third place was awarded to Becca Brown, Celia 
Deletetsky, Audra Robbins, and Amelia Winer.  In the Scenic Lighting and Design competition, second 
place was earned by Ryan Bakinowski, Kaitlin Bannon, and Brittni Booth.  A student directed 
production, A Controlling Interest, was presented in competition as part of the Massachusetts High 
School Drama Guild Annual Drama Festival.  Seniors Trey Walsh & Ned Fitzgerald directed this one-
act modern British tragedy. 

Two high school theater performances were held in front of enthusiastic audiences this year:  A 
Christmas Story and The Diary of Anne Frank.  Middle school students presented performances of 
Schoolhouse Rock Live Jr. to enthusiastic audiences in the sold-out middle school auditorium.  
Members of the KP Drama Club and their advisors, Joe Ferreira and Rivka Rocchio, presented 
workshops in acting, voice projection, make-up/costuming, stage direction and props/scenery to the 
district’s elementary schools. 

Talented students and outstanding instructors provided the district’s instrumental and choral 
students unique opportunities to excel. The marching band (“The Pride and the Passion”) capped 
another outstanding season by winning the 2009 USSBA Group IV National Championship in 
Annapolis, Maryland. The winter color guard won its third straight EMASS Open Class Championship 
as well winning The New England WGI Regional championship.  At the World Championships in 
Dayton, Ohio, the winter guard captured eighth place overall in the World Championships, The High 
School Indoor Percussion ensemble finished 12th in the World Class division at the competition in 
Dayton, Ohio. 

The Jazz I band continued their tradition of outstanding performances, earning Gold Medals at 
MICCA’s local, district, and state competitions.  It was selected at the University of New Hampshire 
competition as the Class A Most Outstanding Band.  The jazz band finished its year as an Essentially 
Ellington Finalist for the High School Jazz Band Competition & Festival held in New York City at Lincoln 
Center. 

The middle school music program continues its high standards of excellence with MICCA gold 
medals for the 7th Grade Band and the 8th Grade Band as well as a silver medal for the chorus.  The 
high school’s Symphony Band and Chorus earned gold medals and the concert band a silver medal at 
the annual MICCA Festival. 

A number of students earned recognition for their individual skills in music.  All-State accolades 
went to the following vocalists and musicians:  Chorus: Angela Petruzziello, and Maggie Quealy; 
Orchestra: Rachel Gora (Oboe-1st Chair). Matt Piscitelli (Tuba-1st Chair), Erik Anundson (Alto Sax—
1st Chair), Dante Francomano (Alto sax—1st part, 2nd Chair), Emma Cree Gee (Oboe—1st Chair), 
Dahnyoung McGarry (Clarinet—1st part, 3rd Chair), Davis McKee (Tuba—3rd Chair), Kim Myers 
(Clarinet—1st part, 7th Chair), Alex Palango (Tympani—1st Chair), Parissa Safizadeh (French Horn—
1st part, 2nd Chair), and Dan Young (Baritone Sax—2nd Chair).  Middle School students received 
Southeast District recognition, including Amelia Schneider, Adam Strubeck, Daniel Corwin, Evan 
CreeGee, Elizabeth Kaelbling, and Christine Yu.  At the MICCA Solo and Ensemble Festival, the 
following middle school students were recognized for their music talents: Riannon Heasley (flute, gold 
medal); Melissa Daigle (flute, silver medal); and Kelly Dunham (flute, silver medal).  

The school district’s athletic teams remained very successful in the Hockomock League and 
state tournaments.  The high school has 62 teams and an average of 450 student-athletes who 
participate in team and individual competition.  Approximately fifty percent of all high school students 
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participate on at least one team.   The King Philip female athlete and male athlete of the year were 
Sarah Shipley and Kevin Donahue.  The softball team won both the Hockomock League and State 
Softball Championships this spring.  Maggie Quealy was selected for The Boston Globe’s softball All-
Scholastic team. Alexandra Embree and Sarah Shipley were finalists in the Girls’ State Doubles Tennis 
Tournament.  The Boys’ swimming team was league champion and Pat Meyers was chosen to The 
Boston Globe’s All-Scholastic Team.  Stephanie Nasson was selected as a Girls’ Swimming Team All-
Scholastic by The Boston Globe. 

During the fall season, several teams reached new levels of success. The football team went 
into the Thanksgiving game with an opportunity to win the league title and go to the playoffs.  In a tightly 
contested game, the Warriors fell short, yet are to be congratulated for establishing the football program 
as one of the premier teams in the league.  Kevin Donahue was selected to the Globe’s All-Scholastic 
Team.  The boys’ soccer team and girls’ field hockey team qualified for their state tournaments.  The 
soccer team finished their season as a MIAA Tournament South Division 1 semi-finalist.     The high 
school received the 2009 Hockomock Fall Sportsmanship Award. 

During the winter season, the boys’ swim team tied won the league championship and finished 
third in the south Sectionals.  Patrick Myers was state champion in the Division 2 100 butterfly and the 
100 backstroke. In wrestling, Logan David (112 pound weight class) was sectional champion and state 
champion.  Barry Gugliemo (130 pound weight class) and Nic Calvano (189 pound weight class) were 
sectional champions in wrestling.  During the indoor track season, Chris Allen set a new boys’ record of 
9:30:81 in the two mile.    

The spring teams, overall, had outstanding seasons.   The softball team won its fourth 
consecutive league title on its way to the Division I state championship.  The boys’ and girls’ tennis 
team had outstanding seasons, and qualified for the state tournament.  Girls’ Lacrosse Sun Chronicle 
All-Stars included Hillary Bushway, Meghan Foley, Janessa Barrett, and Sara Annis.  A number of 
records were broken by members of the girls’ and boys’ track teams: Katie Kelleher, girls’ 
discus, 115'11"; Shane McKinley, 400m hurdles, 59:53; Josh Raia, 400m, 50.2; and Chris Allen, two 
mile, 9:23:48. 

Significantly, the district’s student-athletes, teams, and coaches received recognition beyond 
interscholastic competition.  Sophomore Christian Fair (10) was selected to represent the 
Massachusetts Interscholastic Athletics Association (MIAA) at the July 2010 NFHS Student Leadership 
Conference in Indianapolis because of his accomplishments in school.  Senior Janessa Barrett was 
selected by the MIAA’s Student Services Department as a recipient of the "MIAA Student-Athlete of the 
Month Award" for December, 2009.  Representing the high school, seniors Jenna Butera and Gina 
Saccone, along with Ms. Julie Miller, High School Assistant Principal, attended the MIAA-sponsored 
Women in Sports Conference in Boston.  

The boys’ ice hockey team, girls’ swim team, and the boys’ basketball team notably were 
involved with community service activities. The boys’ ice hockey team collected dozens of hockey 
sticks to ship to soldiers serving in Iraq.  The girls’ swim team received a $2,500 Gatorade Go Girl 
Grant for the two weeks of free swimming lessons they provided at the YMCA in North Attleboro.  The 
boys’ basketball program was recipient of the first-ever Boston Celtics 3 C's Award.  Co-sponsored by 
the Boston Celtics & Reebok, in partnerships with the MIAA, this award recognizes teams that 
exemplify strong character in the classroom, volunteer work and community service, and 
sportsmanship on and off the basketball court.  The boys’ basketball program regularly reaches out to 
the community through its Student Athletes For Excellence in Education (SAFEE) program. 

Several coaches received individual awards.  High School girls’ volleyball coach Cynthia Souza 
was named to the New Agenda: Northeast Women's Hall of Fame.   Hall of Fame honorees are 
selected based on their lifetime contributions to women's athletics as well as their outreach to the 
community. Kip Lewis, boys’ soccer coach, was named 2009 Eastern Mass Coach of the Year.  Girls’ 
State softball championship coach Jim Leonard was named Coach of the Year by The Boston Globe. 
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Staff Recognition and Academic Programs 
 
 The teaching staff continues to achieve recognition through teacher-of-the- year awards and 
competitive grants.   Middle School Mathematics teacher Lynn Smith was recipient of the 
Massachusetts 2009 Presidential Award for Excellence in Math and Science.  She continues to develop 
innovative strategies to enhance student learning in mathematics, particularly for students whose 
mathematics achievement is below expectations.  Jennifer Adams, Middle School Science teacher, 
won the first Cubist Pharmaceuticals for Science Leadership Award.  At an assembly held for seventh 
grade students, she received a cash award that will be used to purchase additional science curriculum 
materials.    High School Science teacher Ann Lambert received the Teacher Recognition Award at the 
southern New England Junior Science & Humanities Symposium (University of New Hampshire).   This 
award honors her pursuit of excellence in sciences, engineering, or mathematics research at the high 
school level. The award came with a $500.00 prize for the purchase classroom materials.  Melissa 
O’Brien, MS SPED and Science Teacher received Norfolk County Teachers’ Association Grant to 
purchase materials for science curriculum materials. 

The Wrentham Cultural Council, which is supported by the Massachusetts Cultural Council, 
continues to be an important resource for many school improvement projects.  Cathie Carneiro, Fine 
Arts Department teacher, received a grant to help create a sculpture garden in the front of the high 
school.  Mr. Joseph Ferreira of the high school History and Social Sciences Department received a 
grant to start a history speakers’ bureau.  Mr. Greg Connolly, high school custodian, received a grant 
from the Council to purchase paint and supplies for his development of The Hallway School-Wide 
Murals project.   

Several staff members have been recognized for the teaching leadership positions in the 
profession-related organizations.  Two science high school teachers, Kathy Elich (Biology) and Richard 
Boucher (Chemistry), are members of their respective state-wide committees for curriculum frameworks 
and MCAS.  Kathy Elich also received the "Distinguished Graduate Research Project", as part of her 
graduate studies, for her paper on class size and its impact on Biology MCAS results. High School 
Biology teacher Mrs. Loreen Meyer has been elected president of the Massachusetts Association of 
Biology Teachers.  Richard Boucher has been elected Treasurer of the New England Association of 
Chemistry Teachers for a sixth consecutive year.  Richard Boucher and Ann Lambert were selected to 
represent the New England Association of Chemistry Teachers (NEACT) at the 2009 ChemEd Summer 
Conference in August 2010. They will be among six teachers who will represent the NEACT at the 
conference. This year’s five day conference will be held at Radford University in Virginia. 
  
Staff Changes 

 
The following staff members retired this year: Marilyn Antonellis (High School Secretary, 22 

years), Linda Chilson (Foreign Language Teacher and Curriculum Team Leader, 17 years), Maurice 
Guernon, (History & Social Sciences Teacher, 34 years), Nancy Mannering (Foreign Language 
Teacher, 24 years), Dr. Joanne Mongeon (English/ Language Arts Teacher and former Curriculum 
Team Leader, 9 years), Donna Swan (Cafeteria Staff,  (25years), and Peter Tileston (Music Teacher 
and Music Program Director, 27 years). 

 
Staff Development 

 
 As accountability for improvement in student learning increases in emphasis, the school district 
has pursued staff development initiatives that focus on the collaborative analysis of student learning 
through the use of state and local assessments. Through the use of assessments, each department 
and school leaders develop skills that enhance both quantitative and qualitative analysis of assessment 
results.  Discussions focus on common grading policies, common assessments and common 
assessment standards.   

Each school, through its leadership teams, developed action plans in each department that 
promotes meaningful collaboration among department members and a results-oriented environment 
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that focuses on the improvement of student learning.  The development of collaboration-based data 
enhances the development of common learning goals and expectations within courses taught by 
multiple teachers.  Though departments are at different stages of collaboration and depth of their action 
plans, progress toward a more reflective professional practice has become more evident through the 
analysis of data within each department and within each school. 
 
Student Enrollment History 
 
The following table shows the Plainville’s budget apportionment percentages and number of Plainville 
students enrolled in the King Philip schools during the last ten (10) years. 

 
Town of Plainville Enrollment History 2001 – 2010 

Plainville Students Enrolled in King Philip Regional School District 
 

As of  
October 1 

FY 
2001 

FY 
2002 

FY 
2003 

FY 
2004 

FY 
2005 

FY 
2006 

FY 
2007 

FY 
2008 

FY 
2009 

FY 
2010 

Apportionment 
Percent for 
the following 
Fiscal Year 

25.58% 24.56% 25.53% 25.06% 25.07% 24.15% 25.40% 24.39% 24.15% 24.71%

Plainville 
Enrollment 438 442 480 490 498 490 527 511 528 526 

Total District 
Enrollment 1,800 1,880 1,955 1,986 2,029 2,075 2,095 2,138 2,129 2,114 

 
The following tables present changes in the number of classes with over 25 students in the last two years 
at King Philip Regional High School and at King Philip Middle School. 

 
King Philip Regional High School 

 
The percent of classes with 25 or more students for most high school departments continues to increase.  
This growth reflects a pattern that may ultimately impact the quality of student and teacher interactions in 
the classroom.  The following table highlights the changes in the five core academic disciplines. 

 
King Philip Regional High School 

Changes in Percent of Classes with 25 Students and Above 
 

 
 

Department 
Change in 
Number of 
Teachers 

Percent of 
Sections 25 
and above 

0809 

Percent of 
Sections 25 
and above 

0910 

 
Percent 
Change 

from 0809 

English/Language Arts -1.0 47.4 68.0 +20.6 
Foreign Languages  0.0 38.7 55.9 +17.2 
History/Social Sciences 0.0 55.9 49.2 -6.7 
Mathematics     +1.0 56.9 44.6 -12.3 
Science -1.0 53.2 66.1 +12.9 
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King Philip Middle School 
 

With the reduction-in-force of 2.8 teachers, the percent of classes with 25 or more students in the core 
academic departments continues to increase. The following table highlights the changes in the five core 
academic disciplines. 
 

King Philip Middle School 
Changes in Percent of Classes with 25 Students and Above 

 
 
 

Department 

Change in 
Number of 
Teachers 

Percent of 
Sections 25 
and above 

0809 

Percent of 
Sections 25 
and above 

0910 

Percent 
Change 

from 0809 

English/Language Arts -1.0 26.8 56.7 +29.9 
Foreign Languages 0.0 25.0 75.5 +50.5 
History/Social Sciences 0.0 83.3 83.3 0.0 
Mathematics  -0.2 20.0 39.4 +19.4 
Science  -1.6 59.4 70.0 10.6 

 
 
School Committee 
 

The School Committee has continued to work positively with the three member towns to 
develop a responsible budget while offering King Philip Regional School District students excellent 
educational and extracurricular programs.  The Committee has remained sensitive to local budget 
constraints and continues to be transparent with its budget and with the school district’s requirements. 
On-going negotiations with several unions had yet to be resolved by the end of the fiscal year.  Dr. Liz 
Zielinski was selected by the School Committee as the school district’s new Superintendent of Schools.  
She will assume her duties on July 1, 2010. 

On behalf of the School Committee, thank you for your continued support as we strive to 
provide our young people with a solid foundation for success in their future endeavors. 
 
Respectfully, 

 
Richard J. Robbat 
Interim Superintendent of Schools 
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ANNUAL REPORT OF THE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 
 

 
July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010 

The Board of Assessors had another busy year as the valuation adjustments were done completely in-
house this year.  An extensive analysis of the 2008 actual deeded sales was completed and resulted in 
a lowering of residential values approximately 3%. There were an insufficient number of arms-length 
sales in the Commercial/Industrial classes to provide a significant change in valuation. 
     There are a number of ways to establish the value of a property sales, cost, and (income and 
expenses, Mass General Laws Ch.59 Sec.38D) are some.  The assessor will be requesting help in 
establishing these approaches to value.  If in January you should receive a Sales Questionnaire, a 
Form of List, or an Income and Expense Form, the Assessors ask your cooperation in filling out these 
forms as diligently and completely as possible and returning them to the office in the time frame 
required.  The information once received is not a public record and will be used by the assessor only as 
a tool in establishing valuation for the coming year.                                                                                                    
       The Board of Assessors has also experienced changes due to budget cuts.  Our staff                                      
hours have been reduced significantly. 
     The office continues to administer personal services such as exemptions for widows, blind, veterans 
and seniors and abatements/adjustments of automobile excise.  
      We again, invite all taxpayers to visit our office, make use of our counter computer, review your 
property record card, and avail yourselves of the expertise of the office staff, Administrator Ann Marie 
Eisele and Principal Assessor Mary Jo LaFreniere MAA.  Due to the fluctuation in office hours and 
necessary field inspections it is suggested that you call to make sure the staff is available when you 
wish to visit or make an appointment. 
     The office can be reached at 508-695-3142 ext. 14 or 15. 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Stanley J. Nacewicz MAA Chair 
Richard Follett Assessor 
Patricia Stewart Assessor   
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MOTOR VEHICLE EXCISE COMMITTED IN FY2010 

  

Levy Year   
Commitment     
Date 

Commitment 
Amount   Totals 

  07/29/09 $148.95   
  10/05/09 $118.54   

2008         $267.49 
  07/29/09 $71,378.11   
  10/05/09 $29,921.95   
  11/27/09 $15,618.28   
  11/27/09 $1,602.40   
  01/29/10 $5,950.29   
  05/20/10 $1,445.85   

2009         $125,916.88 
  01/29/10 $705,987.50   
  04/08/10 $93,995.00   
  05/20/10 $50,694.94   

2010         $850,677.44 
    

FY10 TOTALS $976,861.81 
            

MOTOR VEHICLE EXCISE ABATEMENTS DURING FY 2010 

Month 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 
July $51.25    $92.50  $2,063.41    
August     $295.11  $1,700.59    
September $328.75  $191.88  $209.97  $1,262.42    
October       $1,182.92    
November   $130.31  $84.37  $710.83    
December     $608.51  $620.88    
January       $287.49    
February       $470.67  3,751.88 
March   $41.04    $300.51  3,850.28 
April     $1,582.29  $435.95  1,928.13 
May         1,537.63 
June       $422.28  2,812.72 
TOTALS  $380.00  $363.23  $2,872.75  $9,457.95  13,880.64 
    
  FY10 GRAND TOTAL $26,954.57 
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REVENUE SOURCES FY 2010 
  

   
Tax Levy 14,810,157   
State Aid 4,680,732   
Local Receipts 4,499,018   
Free Cash 430,276   
Stabilization Fund   
Other Available Funds 1,021,601  
MA School Bldg Auth. Pymts 1,072,924   
    
TOTAL  26,514,708   
      

PROPOSTION 2 1/2 LEVY CAPACITY       
  

    
New Growth 152,033   
Override 0   
Debt Exclusion 1,324,330   
Levy Limit 14,816,971   
Excess Levy Capacity 6,814   
Levy Ceiling 29,455,364   
      

RESERVES FY 2010 
  

    
7/1/09 Free Cash $0.00   
FY10 Overlay Reserve $163,648.00   
Number of Single Family Parcels 1887   
Total Assessed Value $662,349,300.00   
Tax Rate $12.57   
Average Residential Single   
                 Family Tax Bill $4,412.00   
      

BOARD OF ASSESSORS APPROPRIATIONS 
  

    
Salaries $78,720.75   
Expenses $6,922.91   
    
TOTAL $85,643.66   
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         SINGLE FAMILY TAX BILLS 

            
    

    
Fiscal         Average            Tax       Single Family
Year     Assessed Value Parcels         Value             Rate         Tax Bill   

    
04  $        451,779,200  1784  $          253,239.46  $           13.12  $3,322.50 
05  $        555,887,900  1812  $          306,781.40  $           11.80  $3,620.02 
06  $        679,465,700  1838  $          369,676.66  $           10.56  $3,903.78 
07  $        712,129,500  1854 $          384,104.37  $           10.72  $4,117.59 
08  $        715,932,600  1863  $          384,290.18  $           10.74  $4,127.28 
09  $        682,806,800  1872 $          364,747.22  $           11.89  $4,336.84 
10  $        662,349,300  1887  $          351,006.52  $           12.57  $4,412.15 

          PLAINVILLE NEW GROWTH 

            
    
    
  FY2006 FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY 2010 
    
  $549,317.00  $309,289.00 $213,388.00  $  369,009.00  $152,033.00  
    
            

REVALUATION 
Most Recent - FY2009 

Next Scheduled - FY2012 
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VALUE OF ASSESSED PROPERTY 

      
          TAX  FY10 VALUATION FY10 LEVY 
CLASSIFICATION   BY CLASS BY CLASS 
      
Residential $914,835,112 $11,499,477 
Commercial $180,597,560 $2,270,111 
Industrial    $56,231,100 $706,825 
Personal Property $26,550,800 $333,744 
    
TOTAL $1,178,214,572 $14,810,157 
      

STATE CODE TYPE OF PROPERTY   PARCELS 
  REAL ESTATE   

      
101 Single Family 1,887
102 Condominiums 380
Misc. 103,109   20
104 Two Family 109
105 Three Family 12
111-125 Four to Eight Units 24
130-132 & 106 Developable and Undevelopable 328
        Vacant Land  
300-393 Commercial 170
400-452 Industrial 75
Chapter 61 Forestry 11
Chapter 61A Agricultural/Horticultural 10
012-043 Multiple Use 35
     
  PERSONAL PROPERTY  
     
501 Individuals, Partnerships,  163
       Associations and Trusts  
502 Domestic Business or  118
       Foreign Corporations  
504 Public Utilities 3
505 Machinery, Poles, Wires and  2
       Underground Conduits  
508 Cellular/Mobile Wireless  
       Telecommunications Co. 5
                       TOTAL                          3,352 
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ANNUAL REPORT OF THE CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

FISCAL YEAR 2010 
  
The Plainville Conservation Commission respectfully submits the following report of the various 
activities that the Conservation Commission pursued during Fiscal Year 2010.  Any person who wishes 
to learn more about this report or the functions of the Commission is invited to contact the Conservation 
Office or a member of the Conservation Commission.  The Commission generally meets the second 
and fourth Tuesday of each month at 7 p.m. in the Town Hall. 
 
The Conservation Commission is comprised of seven volunteer members appointed by the Board of 
Selectmen to three-year terms.  During FY 2010, the commissioners included Robin Pollock 
(Chairman); Lindsay Martucci (Vice Chairman); Bob Davis; Bob Hemmingsen; Bret Robbins, Carole 
Rossi, and Lou Droste.  Mr. Robbins declined to be re-appointed to the Commission when his term 
expired at the end of the fiscal year.  Jack Shepardson was subsequently appointed by the selectmen 
to replace him.  The Commission is assisted by Conservation Agent Burton Bryan.   
 
The primary role of the Conservation Commission involves the administration and enforcement of the 
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act (MGL Ch. 131, s. 40) and the Plainville Wetlands Protection 
Bylaw (Section XXIII).  To this end, the Commission’s responsibilities include meeting with residents 
and/or applicants; reviewing proposed projects; holding public hearings; conducting site visits; issuing 
permits; and ensuring compliance with statutes and permits.   
 
During Fiscal Year 2010, the Commission met 18 times, opening public hearings for Notice of Intent 
applications and requests for wetland line approval, and holding public meetings for Requests for 
Determinations of Applicability.  Representative projects reviewed by the Commission included a single 
family home and a sewer line abutting Turnpike Lake, expansion of parking at 188 Washington Street, 
and approval of a wetland line at the Plainridge Racecourse.  In addition to reviewing these and other 
new projects, the Commission continued to monitor numerous ongoing projects, issuing extension 
permits, certificates of compliance and enforcement orders when necessary. 
 
While the majority of the Commission’s time is spent on regulatory or permitting matters, it is also 
charged with managing Town-owned Conservation Land.  To that end, the Commission, with the 
assistance of Josh Hasenfus, applied for a grant from the state’s Recreational and Trails Grant 
Program for expanded trail markings and information. 
 
Respectfully Submitted by the Plainville Conservation Commission 
 
Lindsay Martucci, Chairman 
Robin Pollock, Vice Chairman 
Robert Davis 
Bob Hemmingsen 
Carole Rossi 
Lou Droste 
Jack Shepardson 
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ANNUAL REPORT OF THE COUNCIL ON AGING 
ANNUAL REPORT FISCAL YEAR 2010 

 
 
          SALARIES  EXPENSES    TOTAL 
 
APPROPRIATION                      $92,944.00                        $ 32,122.00             $125,066.00 
EXPENDED          90,180.06                29,626.63                   119,806.69 
RETURNED TO TOWN              $  2,763.94                        $  2,495.37                  $   5,259.31 
 
GATRA REIMBURSEMENT      $ 34,327.20 
BUS DONATIONS                          3,856.30 
RETURNED TO TOWN             $ 38,183.50 
 
FORMULA GRANT      $  8,750.00 
EXPENDED                                    8,750.00 
BALANCE        $              0 
 
                  
The Council on Aging is the officially designated agency to evaluate, promote and encourage new and 
existing activities and services for residents of Plainville who are age sixty or over.  The Council on 
Aging is the link between seniors who are in need of help and the services that are available to them. 
We are an information and referral source for all elders requiring assistance.  Listed below are activities 
and programs that are held at the Plainville Senior Center. 
 
We have a new computer system designed specifically to track all seniors coming to the Center and the 
events they are attending. The statistics we compile will enable us to receive more funding from state, 
federal and private sources. Each person has a small tag similar to the ones given out at supermarkets 
and the computer scans the tag and records the information.  
 
ACTIVITIES: The activities at the Senior Center continue to grow and expand.  Over 1300 seniors have 
used the Center this year.  Our activities include beginners, intermediate and advanced computer 
classes, exercise, nutrition classes, Tai Chi, singing group, beginners and advanced line dancing 
classes, water color painting, card games, bingo and table tennis.  Our new Bocce Court is being used 
by many seniors during spring, summer and fall; horseshoes will be available in 2011. 
 
SPECIAL SERVICES: Podiatrist, hearing evaluations, blood pressure clinic, massage therapist, free 
health clinics  (cholesterol, blood sugar, blood pressure, flu shots, pneumonia, d/t) free legal 
assistance, Veteran’s advisor,  free tax assistance, SHINE (health insurance consultants), credit 
counseling, nurse consultations and notary public services. Speakers on medical, legal and financial 
issues are also invited to speak at the Center. The use of durable medical equipment, telephone 
reassurance, intergenerational programs and many more special services were offered. We also have 
a bi-monthly newsletter that reaches over 1100+ seniors. 
 
SPECIAL EVENTS: Entertainment and dinners are usually held on a monthly basis with an average of 
one hundred seniors attending. We have pizza parties, 4th of July Barbecue, Hawaiian Luau at the 
Town Park, Volunteer Appreciation Dinner and parties on most holidays.  We had over 170 people at 
our Christmas Party at the Tavern from Tower Square. We also hold a monthly dinner dance at 
Luciano’s Lake Pearl with an average of 300 people from all over New England attending for a day of 
dinner, music and dancing. Our senior bus trips were very popular with a combined total of over 1000 
people taking trips.  
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LUNCH PROGRAM AND SENIOR VAN USE:  The lunch program and the home delivered meals 
program run for us by HESSCO Elder Services, continues to be a very important component of the 
Senior Center. Over 6000 meals were served at the Center and volunteers delivered over 7,260  meals 
to homebound seniors in the community.  Our Senior Van was used by over 5,826 passengers  for 
medical appointments, personal appointments, grocery shopping, trips to the Center, etc.  
 
All of the activities and programs run by the Council on Aging could not have been as successful 
without the help of our many senior volunteers, the Lions Club, Police, Fire and Highway Department, 
Town Hall employees, the School Department, and the local merchants.  A heartfelt thanks to all who 
contributed to the success of the Plainville Senior Center/Council on Aging. 
 
The Council would also like to thank Executive Director Sue Hinski, Outreach Coordinator Sherry 
Norman, Travel Coordinator Sandy Hammond, our volunteer Receptionists: Winnie Masino, Florence 
Cushman, Marjorie Saylors, Ginger Sharpe, Maureen Headd,  Carolyn Enbinder and Helen Brauner,   
Bus Driver Rosie Sorrento and Meals Manager Red Mitchell for all their invaluable help in making the 
Senior Center such a welcoming place. 
 
Respectfully submitted,  
 
Plainville Council on Aging 
Members of the Board 
 

OFFICERS: 
 Natalie Rammel, Chairperson             Leland Ross, Vice-Chair 

   Florence Cushman, Treasurer            Mary Griswold, Secretary 
 
 

Members: Terri Galvin, Sandy Hammond, Roberta Bumpus, Dorothea Kettell and Brenda Watkinson 
 

Associate Member: Doris Ross 
 
 
 
 
 

“Come grow older along with us, the best is yet to be.” 
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ANNUAL REPORT OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT 
To the Honorable Board of Selectmen and the Residents of the Town of Plainville: 
 
I again am proud to present the annual report for the Plainville Fire Department for the year ending 
2010. 
 
Employee Development 
 
The fire department continues to encourage development in the various areas of fire service.   
 
Firefighters Bryan Syrett and Michael Struss obtained certification level for arson investigators.  Both 
are now C.E.F.I (certified explosion and fire investigator). 
 
Firefighters Jared Erickson, Thomas Nicholas, and Nicholas Mancini have become state certified at 
the paramedic level. 
 
Firefighter Greg Smith became a certified Hazardous Materials Technician.  He attended over 250 
hours of training and has become a vital resource tool in the event of a haz – mat incident. 
 
Firefighters Kevin Laliberte and David Arsenault were appointed to the Norfolk County Technical 
Rescue Team.  This is a regional team used for trench rescue, high angle rescue, and confined space 
rescue.  
 
FF’s Smith and Dan Moore have just been appointed to the Norfolk County Technical Rescue Team. 
 
New Employees 
 
The Plainville Fire Department saw the departure of one of our call firefighters.  Kris Creighton took a 
full-time firefighters position with the North Attleboro Fire Department.  We thank Kris for his service to 
the Town of Plainville and wish him success, safety, and good fortune with NAFD. 
 
We saw the arrival of four new call-firefighters.  They are Matthew Treannie, Thomas Nicholas, 
Adam Meier, and Richard Cullen.  Matt, Tom, and Rich are certified paramedics.  Adam is currently in 
paramedic training and is expected to be certified early next year. 
 
Also joining Adam in paramedic school is FF Bill Cavalieri and Eric Swieder both members of our call 
department.  Call Firefighter Daniel Gale is also attending paramedic school after completing his 
Associates of Science, Fire Science degree. 
 
Public Education and Life Safety 
 
Our public education program continues to thrive under the direction of Lt. Tom Impey. The Plainville 
Fire Department was awarded another grant to continue the S.A.F.E. program which is a fire safety 
program presented through the school system.  With the cooperation of the Wood and Jackson school 
faculty, the S.A.F.E. instructors consisting of Lt. Impey, Lt. Richard Ball, FF Kevin Laliberte, and FF. 
Dave Arsenault are allowed to present their curriculum during school hours. 
 
Lt. Robert Skinner Jr. has attended classes for our Juvenile Fire Setters program.  This is a program 
designed to interface with a child who sets fires and their family.   Lt. Skinner acts in conjunction with 
local coordinators from area fire departments. 
 
Our Open House was again a huge success.  Occurring during fire prevention week in October, we 
welcomed well over 400 visitors take advantage of a beautiful day.  With the help of Lowe’s, Papa 
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Gino’s, and Stop and Shop, there were fire trucks to build, pizza to eat, and plenty of hot dogs to  go 
around.  The day consisted of interactive learning, as well as live demonstrations about fire safety and 
prevention.   
 
The highlight of the Open House was a side by side demonstration of home sprinklers.  This was a vivid 
example of the benefits of home sprinklers.  
 
Training 
 
The Plainville Fire Department continues to be active in on-duty and regional training.  All shifts have 
carried out a considerable amount of on-duty training including utilizing the empty Old Wood School.  
We have set up various props to help us in training with different essential skills such as firefighter 
mayday’s, trapped firefighter rescue (RIT), search and rescue under smoke conditions, pump 
operations, ground and aerial ladder training, and many other critical training evolutions.   
 
We also have participated and hosted regional training programs.  With the unique ability to have a 
training facility at our disposal, we have been able to participate in joint training with area fire 
departments at the old Wood School. 
 
Finally, we continue to have “live” fire training twice a year at the Barnstable Fire Academy.  This is an 
opportunity for the members of our department to take a Saturday and have the ability to practice 
evolutions under live conditions.  All of the training and evolutions are under the direction of Lt. Justin 
Alexander. 
 
New Equipment 
 
Our department has finally obtained a computerized Records Management System (RMS).  This allows 
us to collect data and simplify the data retrieval which is so vital to our operations. 
 
Every frontline piece of apparatus has an on-board lap top computer.  Through this computer, vital 
information about buildings can be accessed such as utility locations, hazardous materials storage, 
water supply locations and various other essential information that before the RMS, was very difficult to 
obtain. 
 
We are also in the process of moving our EMS service to an all electronic system.  This will enable us 
to do all patients reporting to the hospital as well as our billing company electronically.  This will make 
us “eco” friendly by being paperless.  I anticipate we will be on line with this new system in early 2011. 
 
We were also able to provide new boots, coats, helmets, gloves and hoods for every firefighter in our 
department.  This was completed this year through the award of a grant called the Assistance to 
Firefighters grant presented by the Department of Homeland Security.  With the assistance of 
Congressman James McGovern, the Town of Plainville received over $60,000 for this gear helping to 
protect our firefighters. 
 
The Future of PFD 
 
As the department moves forward, our biggest obstacle continues to be a shortage of staff to carry out 
the increased demand for fire protection and emergency medical services as well as inspectional and 
code enforcement duties.  The occurrence of simultaneous calls continues to present problems as we 
have only four firefighters going out the door.  This subsequently leaves only 2 firefighters in Town 
when the ambulance is transporting a patient to the hospital.   
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We are continuing to find ways to protect the residents and visitors in the Town of Plainville.  These 
tough economic times make this a difficult task but I can assure you the Plainville Fire Department is 
committed to providing everyone the professional and quality care you expect and deserve. 
 
I again take this opportunity to invite each and every one of you to come and visit our department.  I 
encourage you to bring the kids and see how we operate and meet the firefighters.  I also thank you all 
for the support you have shown to this department and me.  
 
Finally, my sincere appreciation to the members of the Plainville Fire Department, the 911 dispatchers, 
and the members of the Plainville Police Department  for their dedication and commitment to the saving 
of lives and the protection of property in the Town of  Plainville.  You all work under very difficult 
conditions and are clearly under staffed yet that has not stopped you from extinguishing fires in homes 
that are now being lived in again, reviving people from cardiac arrest who are now alive and walking 
with a new lease on life, and interrupting the path of heart attacks and other illnesses by the use of 
medications and advanced diagnostic skills. 
 
You are all true professionals and you have my gratitude for your service to the Town of Plainville. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Theodore R. Joubert 
Chief of Department 
 
 
 

Plainville Fire Department 
Record of Incidents 

 
 
Fires – including building, chimney, car, brush,        36 
 
EMS - including motor vehicle accidents        799 
 
Hazardous Conditions – including gas leaks, CO, arcing wires       74 
 
Service calls – including lock outs, assist invalid, illegal burn     226 
 
Good intent – including cancelled in route, smoke scare, nothing found    107 
 
False – including CO detectors, smoke det., sprinkler activation, heat det.    210 
 
Other – inspections, citizen complaints, mutual aid,  fire alarm maint./work    799  
 
Total incidents / activities        2,402 
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ANNUAL REPORT OF THE BOARD OF HEALTH- 2010 
 

 
The Board of Health’s primary goal is to protect the public health and well being.  This responsibility is 
performed in many ways.   
 
• Environmental Protection 

Providing a safe and healthy environment by protecting our water, air and other resources from 
contamination. This includes inspections and permitting of all public and private water wells and on-
site sanitary sewage systems.  The Board of Health office maintains information on the location of 
septic systems, pumping frequency and the location of water wells.  We can also provide 
information on Title 5 inspections, septic system installers, well drillers and sewage pumpers. 

 
The Health Department received and processed the following applications: 

 
 Water Wells         8    
 On-site Sanitary sewage systems   20 
 Percolation Tests Applications  20 
 Disposal Works Installers License  30 
 Sewage systems pumper License  26 
 

In addition the Board of Health provides engineering review for projects where storm water may 
impact the environment.  These reviews are to ensure that the public and environmental health is 
protected against flooding, siltation, storm water contaminants and other drainage issues by 
performing extensive review of storm water management structures for storms of 1, 10, 50 and 100 
year frequency events.   
 

• Sanitation 
The Board of Health inspects restaurants and seasonal/temporary food purveyors for cleanliness, 
proper food handling and sanitation at least three times per year.  Plans for new and remodeled 
restaurants and facilities are also reviewed for adherence to, and protection of, public health.  The 
Health Agent will also periodically inspect housing establishments, motels, tanning and massage 
facilities, swimming pools,  and park and recreational facilities for health-code violations and 
investigation of complaints.    

 
The following licenses were issues in 2010: 

 
 Food, Retail & Mobile Establishments 80 
 General (public pools, camps)    7 
 Trailer Parks & Motels     5 

  Rubbish Haulers    50 
 
• Animal Programs 

The Board sponsors rabies clinics and has information available regarding rabies, lyme disease and 
West Nile Virus.  Management of livestock inspections and coordination with regional mosquito 
control efforts are also completed. 
 

• Emergency Preparedness Plans 
The Board of Health is responsible for implementing Emergency Operations Plans.  This plan is 
activated in any emergency requiring medical and public health response to:  Infectious Disease 
Outbreaks, Public Health Emergencies, Biological Incidents/Bioterrorism, Chemical or Radiological 
Incidents/Terrorism, Natural Disasters.  This past year the Board of Health conducted drills for the  
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operation of an Emergency Dispensing Site (EDS).  An EDS would be utilized in the event that the 
entire population of Plainville would need to receive medication in the event of an infectious disease 
outbreak or other emergency.  The seasonal flu clinic held at the Senior Center in November was 
conducted as an Emergency Dispensing Site drill.  This drill utilized various town departments, 
volunteers and the Bristol-Norfolk Medical Reserve Corps.    
 

• Health-care Services -  Annual Report from HealthCare Options, Inc. 
Health Care Options, an affiliate of Community Visiting Nurses Association, provides Public Health 
Nursing services to the Town of Plainville, through a contractual agreement with the Board of 
Health.  A wide range of Public Health Services is available to the residents of Plainville by 
contacting Public Health Nurse Maureen Cardarelli, RN at Health Care Options, or the Board of 
Health.      

 
Immunizations – 573 total immunizations, including 164 flu vaccines and 399 H1N1 vaccines. 
Adult and childhood immunizations are available by appointment by calling Maureen Cardarelli, RN 
at 508-222-0118 x1367. 
 
Mantoux Testing – None requested. 
Mantoux testing with MDPH supplied PPD is restricted to testing high risk individuals only.  Mantoux 
testing requires two visits, one to implant the test and the second visit to read and evaluate the test 
results.  All positive tests are referred to a physician or public TB clinic for evaluation. 
 
Lead Level Screening – None requested. 
Lead level screening is available to children when required for school admission, or upon request. 
 
Cholesterol, Blood Pressure, and Blood Sugar – 16 Chol, 66 BP, 55 BS screenings 
Health Promotion screening for Total Cholesterol, Blood Pressure, and Blood Sugar are provided 
twice a year.   Blood Pressure and Blood sugar screenings are provided monthly.  Referral to 
primary care physician is made for results outside of the normal range.  
 
Communicable Disease Investigation – 16 investigations 
Investigation, follow up and filing of MDPH reports is completed on all Communicable Disease 
reports received.  This entails the investigation of each report, implementation of any mandated 
control measures, and filing a final report with MDPH.  Guidance is available to school nurses and 
physicians offices regarding interpretation and implementation of quarantine and isolation 
regulations and mandated control issues.  
 
Latent TB infection – 1 follow up of reported LTBI cases 
LTBI (Latent TB Infection) is now reportable, and therefore requires a report to MDPH.  When a 
positive TB test is reported, referral is made to an MDPH TB clinic for CXR and evaluation, if this 
has not already been done.  Once active TB is ruled out, and diagnosis of LTBI made, follow up is 
provided to those who are being treated prophylactically at the clinic or with a private physician, in 
order to encourage and document completion of therapy. 
 
Maternal Child Health – None requested. 
Upon referral from a hospital, physician’s office, or by family request, contact can be made to 
families of newborns.  Education, support, and assessment of needs are provided.  A home visit 
can be provided if requested/needed. 

 
Vaccine Depot Services  
Vaccine services included the safe storage and management of vaccines and MDPH educational 
materials and guidelines.  It also includes the tracking of vaccines and all paperwork associated 
with the MDPH Vaccine Program, and resource information and education to providers.  
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Public Health Resource – information regarding communicable disease, infection control, health 
promotion, and immunizations is available to school nurses, residents, and medical providers.  
Resource information, guidance, and support are provided to school nurses to assist in the 
interpretation and implementation of public health requirements and standards within the schools. 
 
Free Care is available on a limited basis to those Plainville residents requiring skilled nursing 
services, but having no insurance and the inability to privately pay. 

 
Community VNA Public Health Nursing has been providing quality Public Health Nursing services to 
the residents of Plainville for many years, and looks forward to continuing to serve the residents of 
Plainville. 
 

• Trash & Recycling Programs 
The Board of Health manages the community trash and recycling programs including the operation 
of a recycling center located at the Department at the Public Works garage facility.  The solid waste 
/ recycling program had 1,787 participants in 2010. In addition to weekly curbside pick-up, the 
Board of Health, with the assistance of the Highway Department, also has the drop off services 
available at the highway garage for the following materials: metal, leaf and yard waste, CRT’s, 
electronics, tires, batteries, fluorescent bulb and propane tanks.  The Board also organizes periodic 
Household Hazardous Waste Collection days to provide residential drop off for the proper disposal 
of toxic materials.     
 
In 2010, 1,187 tons of trash and 581 tons of recyclables were collected curbside.  This represents a 
recycling rate of 35%.  In addition, the following materials were diverted from landfills and 
incinerators: 
 
          23  tons of scrap metal 
         32  tons of books, paper & cardboard   
       143  tires  
         24  propane tanks  
                      8 tons CRT’s (TV’s and monitors)  
                1372  feet fluorescent lamps/bulbs  
       375  tons compost (brush, leaves, branches)  
       
The Board also reviews the post closure documentation regarding the former Laidlaw and Cowell 
Street landfills and provides periodic inspections of the site conditions and maintenance. 
 
The Board of Health has been fortunate to be the recipient of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts 
Trial Court Community Service Program which commenced on March 23, 2006.  Since the 
inception of this program, (at no cost to the taxpayers) 10,174 pounds of litter and debris have been 
collected from the roadside, trees were planted in the Town Park and leaves and brush were 
cleared from various town areas.  The buildings located adjacent to the town pool were painted 
along with the park department offices, the gazebo and many of the picnic tables throughout the 
park.   Wood chips were spread in the playground areas to alleviate injuries to children.  During the 
winter months snow was shoveled at the recycling center, the library and other town owned 
properties. The Board of Health hopes to continue with this program into the future and hopes to 
accomplish other projects which due to fiscal constraints would not be possible.   
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ANNUAL REPORT OF THE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT 

 
To Plainville’s Honorable Board of Selectmen: 
 

From July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010  
 

   I am pleased to report that the Highway Department has finished another successful year of service 
to our community and I hereby respectfully submit this Annual Report. 
 
Street Maintenance 
   All sidewalks and streets were swept at least once while others were swept several times.  All street 
lines, symbols, crosswalks, parking lines, words, stop lines and arrows were painted. All street, warning 
and regulatory signs were checked and repaired or replaced as needed.  Holes and winter storm 
damage to our roads were fixed.  Mowing was done in season.  Cutting of brush at the roads edge and 
intersections was done as needed.   
 
Resurfacing of Streets 
   The grinding and overlay on South Street from route 106 to Maple Street was completed. Chapter 90 
money was used.  
 
Street Drainage 
   Any catch basin in need of repair was either fixed or replaced.  All Town catch basins were cleaned 
and their covers kept clear of debris throughout the year.   
 
Snow Removal 
   Snow plowing and sanding was done as needed.  When the winter of 2009-2010 was over we had 
expended $188,861.80, which was $136,861.80 was over the amount budgeted.  
 
New Equipment 
     No new equipment purchased. 
 
Status of Accounts 
   The Highway budget of both salaries and expenses, ended with a surplus of $4,840.58.  
 
Other 
     We finished the grinding and overlay on South Street and lines were repainted.  We were able to 
replace the roof on our middle office with steel roofing.  Many will remember the rain we had in mid and 
late March that caused the closing of Fuller, Shepard and Mirimichi Streets.  Plates were added and to 
the Mirimichi Street culvert was reopened within a couple of days.   In closing I would like to thank all 
the Town Boards, committees and other Departments for their help throughout this fiscal year.  And 
very special thanks to my crew of four for without them nothing would get done, thanks again.       
  
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Calvin Hall 
Supt. of Streets  
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ANNUAL REPORT OF THE HISTORICAL COMMISSION 
 
The Plainville Historical Commission has faithfully since 1976 when it was organized at the time of the 
Bicentennial Celebration. During the span of years we have met many needs of the town and its 
citizens. In recent years the high point for us has been the school program, currently with the third 
grades who travel by bus to view the Angle Tree Stone which marks one of Plainville’s boundaries and 
which is one of the oldest boundary markers in the United States of America still in use. Then they 
come visiting throughout the town: the Town Office, Fire and Police Departments, Library, Senior 
Center and the Humphrey House, built c. 1714 by James Humphrey for his bride, Dorcas Fairbanks, 
and occupied since 1989 by the Historical Commission.  The teachers and various town departments 
do an excellent job coordinating this program for the children and, I might add, for the chaperones who 
accompany them. Members of the Historical Commission are constantly studying to improve our 
knowledge of the town’s history. For example, Craig Brown is a student of the history of Native 
Americans who preceded the European immigrants to our area. Craig visits every local Native 
American site and is willing to share his knowledge.  Others are proficient in other years of Plainville 
history and are also ready to share their knowledge. Consequently our commission receives many 
queries on many subjects; all of which we make an effort to answer accurately. Some topics from the 
year 2010 were: the origin of the Lion’s mascot, the ancestral information of many residents, new 
residents hoping for ghosts who may reside in newly purchase in older homes. Two always asked are 
the origin of the town’s name and about Cowboy Town and its brief stay in town. 
 
Often we are asked to supply important information about the work of surveyors and about deeds and 
how to trace them.  About the latter, we probably should prepare a tutorial page to hand out which 
might save time for all. Gifts connected with local history are often received and always welcome. 
Listing donors is always risking leaving someone out so we will simply note some gifts from the past 
year:  the letters from the doorway of the Plainville Stock Company; a basket woven by a gentleman 
who lived in town for 103 years; a collection of pictures and equipment from a former teacher. 
We always try to cooperate with other boards and invariably invite them and their member to attend our 
meetings. All residents are invited to our regular meetings which are held on the third Wednesdays at 
7p.m. at the Humphrey House.  We keep watch on our precious old houses with the hope that we lose 
no more. Too many have been removed already. We are intent on preserving the Humphrey House 
which is owned by the town. When repairs become necessary, we trust that the powers that be will 
share our belief that the Humphrey House is a valuable treasure to be preserved for future generations 
of Plainville residents. 
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ANNUAL REPORT OF THE INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS 
2010 Annual Report  

 
To The Honorable Board of Selectmen and Citizens of Plainville:  
 
 I am pleased to submit the following report for the year ending 2010. 
 
A breakdown of permits by category and cost as follows: 
 

14 Single Family dwelling             $3,311,000.00 
23 Addition    $   615,215.00 
105 Alteration       $1,025,615.02 
15 Accessory buildings       $     62,372.00 
1 Commercial buildings   $   875,000.00 
25        Commercial alteration       $1,368,013.00 
4 Mobile Homes      $   484,000.00 
10 Sign            $     58,775.00 
11 Pool     $   157,775.00 
8 Solid fuel stoves   $     19,143.13 
4 Mechanical    $     22,000.00 
3          Foundations                           $     45,000.00 
4          Commercial Mechanical  $     32,750.00 
1 Fence     $       7,500.00 
1 Retaining wall    $   144,000.00 
1 Barn     $     15,000.00 

 
                Total 230    Permits in 2010 with a value of   $8,287,199.15 
 
Total amount of the Building Department fees collected for 2010 was $118,821.28 for the calendar 
year. 
 
I would like to take this opportunity to introduce myself to the residences of Plainville.  I am new to the 
Building Department as of December 1, 2010.  I was hired to fill the position that was vacated by the 
former Building Commissioner John Emidy.  I may be new to Plainville but not new to the construction 
field.  I have been in the construction business for over 30 years and the assistance Building Inspector 
in the Town of Hudson, Ma. for over 16 years.  I am state certified as a Building 
Commissioner/Inspector of Building and have maintained my certification by attending continuing 
education courses.   
 
I would like to thank the Board of Selectman, Town Administrator and the Hiring Committee for this 
opportunity to serve the Town of Plainville.   
 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
Mark C Bertonassi 
Building Commissioner 
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ANNUAL REPORT OF THE INSPECTOR OF GAS 
 
 
I hereby submit my report as Gas Inspector for year ending June 30, 2010. A total of ninety three (93) 
permits were issued. Permits were issued for new home construction, renovations, and multi-dwelling 
buildings. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Walter Burlingame 
Gas Inspector 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE INSPECTOR OF PLUMBING 
 

 
I hereby submit my report as Plumbing Inspector for year ending June 30, 2010. A total of one hundred 
six (106) permits were issued. Permits were issued for new home construction, renovations, water 
heaters and multi-dwelling buildings. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Edward Rose 
Plumbing Inspector 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE INSPECTOR OF WIRES 
 

 
I hereby submit my report as Electrical Inspector for year ending June 30, 2010.  A total of three 
hundred twenty-nine (329) permits were issued.  Permits were issued for new home construction, 
renovations, water heaters and multi-dwelling buildings. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Richard Stenfeldt 
Inspector of Wires 
 
 
 



134 
 

 
      ANNUAL REPORT OF THE PARK COMMISSIONERS 

 
PARK COMMISSIONERS         PARK DIRECTOR 
Dave Bois                              Maureen Dunfey 
Melanie Powley 
Jarrod Gorman 

 
               

 FY10 BUDGET:           $ 3,500.00 
 FY10 EXPENDED:      $ 3,490.10  

 
The Park Department Budget was reduced to $3,500 from $50,367 in FY 09. We were asked to fund 
the Director’s salary and all of our programs from our revolving account. Field of Dreams is up and 
running. The fields are being used by Plainville Babe Ruth Teams, PYSL Soccer Teams, AAU Baseball 
Teams, Plainville Baptist Church Men’s Softball Team and Patriot Place Softball League. The Everett 
W. Skinner Pool was open from June 20th through August 27th.  The cost of a family membership for 
the summer was $150.  
 
FY 09 – 10 Adult and Children’s Programs: 
 
Six to Twelve Year Old Summer Recreation Program – 285 
Swim lessons - 196 
Pool Attendance – 5,286  
Pool Memberships – 36 Family; 2 Individual 
Fall Soccer – 141 
Summer Basketball - 9  
Basketball for Kindergarten to Grade six – 193 
Basketball Clinic - 112 
After School Dodge Ball Program – 110 
After School Floor Hockey Program - 78 
After School Gym Games - 112 
Spring Soccer – 91 
Adult Volleyball - Fall (22); Winter (15) 
Adult Basketball - Fall (30); Winter (28); Summer (26) 
Musical Theatre Class:  Fall (24); Winter (14); Spring (12)  
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Maureen Dunfey 
Plainville Park Director 
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ANNUAL REPORT OF THE PLANNING BOARD 
 

 
The Town of Plainville has an experienced and knowledgeable five member elected Planning Board   in 
the Planning Office of Town Hall.  The Planning Board generally meets the second and fourth Monday 
of every month at 7:00 PM on the second floor of the Town Hall. The general public is invited and 
encouraged to attend any and all Planning Board meetings. 
 
The Town of Plainville’s Planning Board is charged with administering the State’s Subdivision Control 
Law and the local subdivision rules and regulations.  The Board is also designated as the permitting 
authority for site plan submittal and various Special Permits under the local Zoning By-Laws.  The 
Planning Board makes recommendations on Zoning By-Law amendments and may at its own 
discretion adopt or change subdivision regulations. 
 
The Planning Board continues to review the creation of new residential and commercial lots.  Based on 
these developments, the Planning Department has collected $16,925.00 in application fees.  The 
Planning Board receives assistance in reviewing and approving permits from a professional engineer, 
whose services are paid for by the applicants. 
 
With each subdivision development and special permit, a bond is required as part of the process.  
These funds are utilized by the Town in the event the developer defaults on the project.  The bond 
provides security and guarantee to the Town that the proposed plans are completed as approved.  We 
are presently maintaining in excess of $1.5 million in bonds. 
 
The Planning Board belongs to the New England Chapter of the American Planning Association, the 
Massachusetts Federation of Planning and Appeals Board, Inc, and the Southeastern Regional 
Planning and Economic District.  All of these organizations serve as a valuable resource of information 
for the Community Planning Office.  The Planning Board works in cooperation with the Board of Health, 
the Conservation Commission, the Inspector of Buildings and the Zoning Board of Appeals.  The 
Planning Board has completed work through a sub-committee on updating the Master Plan for the 
town.  The Master Plan will provide for changes in the future growth and development of the town.   
 
All applications received and reviewed by the Planning Board are on file with the Office of the Town 
Clerk and in the Community Planning Office. 
 
The Planning Board would like to take this opportunity to thank the residents and Town Officials for all 
their support and confidence they have provided to the Planning Board. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Stanley Widak, Chairman 
James Throckmorton, Vice Chairman 
Robert Davis 
Michael Czarnowski 
Ken McKeown 
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ANNUAL REPORT OF THE PLAINVILLE PUBLIC LIBRARY 
 
Vision Statement: The Plainville Public Library will be an essential public asset for the informational 
and recreational needs for the townspeople of Plainville, which will exceed their expectations in every 
way. The library will enrich, empower, and educate our community in varied and suitable formats in an 
environment that is welcoming, clean, safe, comfortable and user-friendly.  
 
Mission Statement:   To provide the greatest possible access to the widest range of resources for all 
the residents of Plainville; to satisfy the diverse reading needs and interests of the community; to 
promote reading and literacy; to foster learning and lifelong education; to encourage the natural 
inquisitiveness of each individual; and to treat each person with dignity and respect.  
 
Services:  The Plainville Public Library continues to be an extremely busy place.  We circulated 89,519 
items this year; a 4.5% increase over last year’s figure of 85,669. That averages out to 10.9 books, 
movies, books on tape, cds, cd-roms or DVDs circulated for each person who lives in Plainville.  The 
Town of Plainville expends just .87% of the total town budget on the library or $23.38 per resident for 
library services [based on FY08 data]. For each dollar the town invests in the library, the residents of 
Plainville receive over $19.30 worth of services. Which means the return on the investment in the public 
library is over 19 times the cost. We continued to add to our new formats this year, as demand from our 
customers grew for more playaway audiobooks and Wii games. We also feature downloadable music 
and books, available through our Overdrive collection and online picture books with Tumblebooks. 
DVDs and Books on CD for adults and children were all added as we continue to see an increase in 
usage for not just information but for family entertainment as well.  Aside from our own collection you 
see below, all of our customers were able to borrow materials from any of the 45 SAILS network 
libraries’ one million items.  People are finding what they want and need and are getting in the habit of 
asking for it from other libraries as we saw over 32,000 items circulate to and from our library for our 
customers, 5.8% above last year’s figure. 
 

Our Collection 
Books Adult 20,990 
 Children 16,634 
Audio Books: Adult 2,157 
 Children 479 
Videos/ DVD: Adult 2,506 
 Children 1,190 
Electronic Format  3,327 
Kits/ puppets/ puzzles  456 
Magazine subscriptions  134 
Museum Passes  13 

Total  47,886 
Circulation Statistics 

Books Adult 23,340 
 Children 29,625 
Audio Books: Adult 6,596 
 Children 1,116 
Videos/ DVD: Adult 12,917 
 Children 10,103 
Electronic Format  2,899 
Kits/ puppets/ puzzles  786 
Magazine subscriptions  1,331 
Museum Passes  806 

Total  89,519 
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Our customers also have access to the Virtual Catalog, a statewide resource for borrowing books from 
libraries across the state, and databases of periodical articles from home or work all day, every day. All 
of these great services can be found with your library card and pin number at our catalog 
www.sailsinc.org . 
 The active Plainville Public Library web site, located at www.plainvillepubliclibrary.org continues 
to be updated every week with programming information, Friends of the Library news, and more. This 
year we had more than a 480,000 hits on our web site. The library has content on our website including 
interactive library calendar, blogs and museum pass booking, and BookLetters. BookLetters is a 
reader’s advisory service delivering reading suggestions to your email. We also subscribe to A to Z 
Maps online and the Encyclopedia Britannica Online, which you can access with your library card 
number.  
 The Plainville Public Library has wireless internet service for laptops with our Comcast 
broadband line. With this addition we were able to add another public internet computer, for a total of 4 
public use computers. We average 53 people a week, who use our public internet and word processing 
computers within the library to check e-mail, investigate products, conduct research for reports, and 
more. 

Additional services available include home delivery of books to Seniors, and deposit collections 
for classrooms. We support our community by being a location to drop off food for the Plainville Food 
Pantry and Box Tops for the PTO.  
 
Programming 
 The Library sponsored 175 children’s programs for all ages. Over 3,500 parents and children 
attended these events. These included weekly story-times, Teddy Bear Picnic, free movies, 
Crafternoons, Science After School, Mother Goose on the Loose for 0-2 year olds, Music entertainers, 
search and find contests and vacation programs and summer reading rewards for kids.  
 Our family programming continues to be popular including Family Night Out: Halloween, the 
climbing wall, Home Design Workshops, Natural Health Chats, Open Wii Play, the Annual Scavenger 
Hunt, and Adult & Teen Summer Reading Rewards. We hosted 38 family and adult events, which 
attracted 797 people.  
 We hosted an Educator Open House for teachers and homeschoolers. We took part in the 
annual Book Blast at the Emerald Square Mall. This year the library sponsored a Food for Fines month 
donating over 100 items of non-perishable food to the Plainville Food Pantry. We also collected over 75 
toys for Toys for Tots, and 35 winter coats and new underwear and socks for Cradles to Crayons.  
  
Building & Grounds 
 Our flower barrel was planted and maintained this year by Marion Dargan of Plainville. Plants 
were donated and planted under the sign by Martha Lodge. The library building continues to grow older 
and need more care. The building was scraped, primed and painted. The bushes were severely 
trimmed by the back door. We removed the broken fence at the end of the parking lot and the Friends 
of the Library purchased 2 large cement planters instead. Roofing repairs will not be far off. The heating 
and air conditioning system continues to have its performance problems as it ages.  
 
Recognition 
 The Plainville Public Library would like to thank the Friends of the Plainville Public Library, Inc. 
for purchasing the passes to the Pawtucket Red Sox, Southwick’s Zoo, Mystic Aquarium, Mystic 
Seaport, Roger Williams Zoo, Easton Children’s Museum, Providence Children’s Museum, Boston 
Children’s Museum, Butterfly Place, and Plimoth Plantation. They also sponsor 4 magazine 
subscriptions, and many programs at the library. Their dedication to the library and in providing services 
we might not otherwise have is much appreciated. 
Thank you to all of the persons who have given donations in honor of a loved one this year. We had 38 
volunteers donate a total of 341 hours to the library this year, many of those hours going towards 
requirements for volunteer hours for high school students. We also had numerous donations of books 
for the Friends of the Library book sale. Without the generous support of the citizens of Plainville the 
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Library would not be as nice a place as it is now. Thank you to the Trustees of the Plainville Public 
Library; Linda Lyon, Ellenor Yahrmarkt, and Paula Mealy for their dedicated hard work to making sure 
the library is a welcoming, friendly, and resourceful place for everyone in the Town of Plainville.  
Your Plainville Public Library is a Fiscal Year 2010 State of Massachusetts certified public library as 
certified by the Massachusetts Board of Library Commissioners in accordance with Massachusetts 
General Law Chapter 78, Section 19B. The Massachusetts Board of Library Commissioners approved 
our petition for a Waiver of the FY2010 Municipal Appropriation Requirement based on the fact that the 
overall town budget was reduced by 6% and the Library budget was reduced by 7%, therefore the 
differential between the two was just 1% and within the 5% window. This ensures we receive our State 
Aid amounting to $10,177 in Fiscal Year 2009, are eligible to apply for state and federal grants, and our 
customers can borrow items freely from any library in Massachusetts as members in good standing 
with the SAILS Library Network and the Southeastern Regional Library System.  

 
Respectfully Submitted,  
Melissa Campbell 
Director 
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ANNUAL REPORT OF THE POLICE AND COMMUNICATIONS DEPARTMENTS  
 
To The Honorable Board of Selectmen 
 
 I respectfully submit the Annual Report of the Plainville Police and Communications 
Departments for the period July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010 

I.  FINANCIAL 
 A. Budget – The following reflects the financial condition of the Police and Communications 
Departments as of June 30, 2010: 
 
DEPARTMENT ACCOUNT APPROPRIATION EXPENDED BALANCE 

Police Salary $  1,202,448.00 $ 1,099,483.42  $  10,496.60   

Police Expense $     123,375.00 $    126,675.00 $    3,300.00      
Police Out of State Travel $            0 $               0 $          0 

Communications Salary $     247,035.00 $   227,497.70 $   1,953.73 

Communications Expense $     103,268.00 $     94,042.72 $   9,225.28  
 
NOTE: 1. Balance amounts do not include amount transferred from salary to expense in special Town 
Meeting.    
 
 B.  Grants – During the period of FY09, we received grants from both the Federal and State 
Governments.   
 
 
GRANT SOURCE AMOUNT MATCH PURPOSE 

State Community 
Policing Grant 

State - EOPS $     0   

911 Public 
Safety 
(PSAP) Grant 

State – EOPS 
911 Department 

$ 15,470.00 
 

 Funding to support enhanced 911 
Services. 

Community Gifts 
(includes local 
DARE 

Residents & 
businesses 

$      500.00   

Bullet Proof Vest 
Replacement 
Program 

Federal – Dept of 
Justice / State- 
EOPS 

$      0   

Justice 
Assistance Grant 
(JAG) 

Federal-Dept. of 
Justice 

 $ 9,657.00  2nd year of Program to fund Crime 
Prevention, & Equipment, Criminal 
Investigations, & Regional Drug Task 

TOTALS  $ 25,627.00 $  - 0 -  
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I.  FINANCIAL (cont.) 
 

C. Revenue – The department receives revenue from several different sources.  Most all of this 
revenue except for the specific grants goes into the general fund. The breakdown for the various 
sources of revenue is: 
 

Source Amount Source Amount 

Licenses/Permits $   3,645.00 Court (Fines, costs) $    4,502.00 
Reports $   1,147.00 Traffic Fines (Parking-Issued) $    Not Available* 
Grants /Gifts $ 25,627.00 Traffic Fines (Parking-Paid) $    Not Available* 
Traffic Fines (RMV) $ 23,047.50  Detail surcharges $   26,734.19 
*  Not included in total 
TOTAL REVENUE FROM ALL SOURCES:  $84,702.69  

II. ACTIVITY 
 

TYPE FY09 FY10  TYPE FY09 FY10 
9-1-1 Calls 2,240 1978  MV Accidents (property) 236 214 
Property Crimes 329 324  MV Accidents 

(Total/Fatal) 73/3 89/1 

Person Crimes  858 857  Officer Generated 
Activity 4,202 4,185 

Burglar Alarm Calls 361 342  Medical/Fire Call Assist 269 195 
Various Complaints 2,624 2,340  Domestic Violence- 

Incidents 98 101 

Domestic Violence- 
Violations 5 13  Domestic Violence- 

Arrests 14 10 

Domestic Violence- 
Service 98 30  Total Arrests /Protective 

Custody 185/16 142/25 

   Total Incidents  9,464 8,701 
Property Crimes include: House breaks, larceny, shoplifting, & vandalism. Crimes Against the Person 
include, Assault & Battery, Sexual Assaults, Threats, Robbery & Annoying Phone Calls.  
III. TRAINING 
 
 Division  Training Hours  
   FY09 FY10  
 Patrol (FT)  932 894  
 Patrol (PT)  264 260  
 Patrol (Specials)  72 100  
 Communications  42 32  
 Total hours include 28 hours of in-service training for each full time sworn officer and 24 hours of in-
service for each part time sworn officer.  Full-time in-Service has been reduced by the MPTC from 40 
hrs to 28 hrs. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
James L. Alfred 
Int. Chief of Police 
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ANNUAL REPORT OF THE BOARD OF REGISTRARS 
 

 
 

BOARD OF REGISTRAR' S APPROPRIATION 
 

FISCAL YEAR 2010 
 
 

SALARIES 
Appropriation $8,133.00 

Total Expenditures $7,744.64 

Returned to Treasury $388.36 

EXPENSES 
Appropriations $4,300.00 

Expenses 
Office Supplies $318.66 
Printing $910.32 
Postage & Envelopes $3,027.74 

Total Expenditures $4,256.72 

Returned to Treasury $43.28 

GRAND TOTALS 

APPROPRIATIONS $17,698.00 
EXPENDITURES $17,489.37 
RETURNED TO TREASURY $208.63 
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ANNUAL REPORT OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN 
 
 

SELECTMEN'S CURRENT & INCIDENTAL EXPENSES     
JULY 1, 2009 TO JUNE 30, 2010 

       
APPROPRIATION JULY 1, 2009   $183,578   
 Transfers    0  $183,578
       
EXPENDED      
 Salaries    $160,817  
 Telephone    4,710  
 Equipment Service Contracts  $4,204  
 Copier Lease Payment  $0  
 Town Meeting Expense  $472  
 Seminars & Courses   $0  
 Advertising   $64  
 Repairs & Maintenance  $0  
 Supplies    $171  
 Printing    $775  
 Postage    $693  
 Books & Periodicals   $0  
 Instate Meeting & Travel  $4,980  
 Dues    $2,700  
 Miscellaneous   $1,839  
 Selectmen's Reimbursements  $146  
  TOTAL EXPENDED   $181,571
  BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2010  $2,007
       
       
ELECTION EXPENSES         

JULY 1, 2009 TO JUNE 30, 2010 
       
APPROPRIATION JULY 1, 2009   $6000  
 Transfers In    $10,227 $16,227
       
EXPENDED      
 State Primary   $10,858  
 Local Election   $4,020  
  TOTAL EXPENDED   $14,878
  BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2010  $1,349
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LEGAL EXPENSES           
APPROPRIATION JULY 1, 2009   $46,200  
 Transfers In    $10,000 $56,200
EXPENDED      
 Billed Services   $54,373  
 Law Publications   $0  
 Unemployment Representation  $1,200  
  TOTAL EXPENDED   $55,573
  BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2010  $627
       
TOWN INSURANCE           
APPROPRIATION JULY 1, 2009   $175,200   
 Transfers Out    $26,477  $148,723 
       
EXPENDED      
 General Liability & Property  $70,027  
 Workers Compensation  $43,299  
 Self Insurance   $0   
  TOTAL EXPENDED   $113,326
  BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2010  $35,397
       
GROUP INSURANCE           
APPROPRIATION JULY 1, 2009   $1,664,013  
 Transfers     0 $1,664,013
       
EXPENDED      
 Life Insurance   $1,465  
 Health Insurance   $1,593,126  
 Administration Costs   $2,220  
 Mitigation   $9,839  
  TOTAL EXPENDED  $1,606,650
  BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2010  $57,363
STREET LIGHTS           
APPROPRIATION JULY 1, 2009   $50,000  
 Transfers     $0  $50,000 
       
EXPENDED      
 Street & Flood Lights   $49,429  
 Traffic Lights   $316  
  TOTAL EXPENDED   $49745
  BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2010  $255
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ANNUAL REPORT OF THE TAX COLLECTOR 
Fiscal Year 2010 

 
 
During fiscal year 2010, the Tax Collector’s office collected Real Estate Taxes which totaled 
$14,633,689.33, Personal Property Taxes which totaled $322,970.70, Motor Vehicle Excise Taxes 
which totaled $959,993.05 and various other fees and interest for a grand total of $16,148,520.29.  We 
processed some 3,500 real estate and personal property bills and more than 10,000 motor vehicle bills.  
In addition, we collected and processed $308,966.88 from fees generated by the various offices in 
Town Hall. 
 
I have instituted the Quarterly Real Estate and Personal Property Tax Billing System for the year 
beginning July 1, 2010. The Quarterly System defines four specific due dates and thus makes it easier 
for taxpayers to budget payments.  Payments are due each year on the first days of August, November, 
February and May. The bill for quarters 1 and 2 was mailed on June 30, 2010 and we anticipate the bill 
for quarters 3 & 4 will be mailed on December 31, 2010.  I understand the change to four yearly 
payments will be welcomed by some and disliked by others.  It is important to note that the reason for 
implementing the quarterly system rests solely on the need for steadier cash flow which will prevent the 
need to borrow money in anticipation of future receipts.  I will report on the outcome of the change in 
our next report. 
 
I would like to remind any taxpayer who has concerns or problems to please feel free to come in and 
talk to me.  I can offer some advice on how to set up payment plans, explain your tax bill, or listen to 
any concerns you may have.  I continue to feel privileged to serve the taxpayers of the Town of 
Plainville and sincerely hope that people realize that I am  here to help solve problems as well as to 
collect taxes.   Finally, I would like to thank the dedicated staff members who worked tirelessly this year 
in the Collector’s office, Kathy Tomes and Crystal Martineau.  The town is very lucky to have them. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Kathleen A. Parker 
Tax Collector 
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TAX COLLECTOR’S APPROPRIATION 
Fiscal Year 2010 

 
 
 
SALARIES 

Appropriation $63,362.00 

Expenditures 
      Clerical Salary $24,782.25 
      Tax Collector's Salary $36,712.00 

Returned to Treasury $1,867.75 

EXPENSES 
Appropriation  $11,925.00 

Expenditures 
     Office Supplies $611.82 
     Envelopes/Postage $7,392.09 
     Dues/Meetings/Mileage $70.00 
     Printing of Bills/Envelopes $3,763.42 
     Bank Service Charges $0.00 

Total Expenditures $11,837.33 

Returned to Treasury $87.67 

GRAND TOTALS 
Appropriations $75,287.00 
Expenditures $73,331.58 
Returned to Treasury $1,955.42 
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Annual Report of the Town Treasurer 
 

Fiscal Year 2010 
 
 

The primary function of the Town Treasurer is to manage the town’s cash flow and to safeguard 
all government funds.  The Treasurer takes custody of all monies paid to the town and disburses all 
funds authorized on a weekly basis by the Board of Selectmen and the Town Accountant. In addition, 
the Treasurer issues all permanent and short-term debt, administers the payroll for town employees 
and the payroll withholdings for town and school employees, files all federal and state tax returns as 
well as yearly reports required by the Commonwealth’s Department of Revenue.  The Treasurer 
develops statistics for analysis and presentation in the Town’s Annual Report which is filed annually 
pursuant to the Securities and Exchange Commission Rule 15c2-12. This report, which is available in 
the Treasurer’s office, is an in-depth look at the town’s financial position and its operating procedures.  
It is meant to be used by any person who may be interested in purchasing bonds issued by the town.  

 
During fiscal year 2010, we processed a total of $30,938,763.60 in receipts, processed Treasury 

Warrants totaling $30,569,726.87, issued payroll checks to town employees totaling $4,717,953.91, 
and administered payroll withholdings for town and school employees in the amount of $3,154,262.64.  
All transactions in the Treasurer’s office as well as the other offices in the town are audited on an 
annual basis by the firm R .E. Brown and Company.  The audit is available for review in the Town Hall.   

 
The town issued long-term bonds for two Fire Department Pumpers on April 30, 2010 in the 

amount of $515,000.00.  The bonds were purchased by Eastern Bank at an interest rate of 4.2176%. 
They will be payable through April 15, 2020. 

 
 I was elected as Town Treasurer for the first time in1980 and have always felt it is a privilege to 

serve you.  Thank you for your continued support.  Finally to Kathy Tomes, thank you for all your hard 
work and loyalty.  
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Kathleen A. Parker 
Town Treasurer 



148 
 

FISCAL YEAR 2010 REPORT OF THE TOWN TREASURER 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

SALARIES 
Appropriation $75,826.00 
Clerical Salary $25,446.00 
Treasurer's Salary  $50,360.00 

Total Expenditures $75,806.00 

Returned to Treasury $20.00 

EXPENSES 
Appropriation  $22,725.00 
Expenditures 

Office Supplies $1,268.86 
Envelopes/Postage $3,057.80 
Dues/Meetings/Travel $70.00 
Computer Purchase $908.40 
Note & Bond Expenses $1,580.00 
Payroll Charges $12,716.87 
Bank Service Charges $2,572.52 

      
Total Expenditures $22,174.45 

Returned to Treasury $550.55 

GRAND TOTALS 
Appropriations $98,551.00 
Expenditures $97,980.45 
Returned to Treasury $570.55 
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RECONCILIATION OF TREASURER'S CASH 

6/30/2010 
BANK RECONCILIATION 

 Sovereign Bank General Fund $125,507.91 
 Bank of America General Fund- Vendors $75,386.11 

General Fund- Payroll $1,598.39 
General Fund $325,212.87 

  Citizens  Bank General Fund $1,377,068.87 
Agency Accounts $168,932.50 

  Wrentham Coop General Fund $20,715.02 
  First Trade Union Savings Bank General Fund $1,708,856.47 
  Mansfield Bank General Fund $32,854.33 
  Mass. Municipal Depository Trust General Fund $49,508.89 

Conservation Fund $3,786.92 
Stabilization Fund $803,921.35 
Landfill Escrow $622,409.88 

  Foxboro Federal Savings Payroll Withholdings $29,646.40 
  Webster Bank General Fund $254,883.75 

Agency Accounts $106,576.43 
  UNI Bank General Fund $317,273.63 
  Rockland Trust General Fund $155,462.72 

Landfill Stabilization $1,199,358.39 

         TOTAL June 30, 2010 $7,378,960.83 

                                       RECONCILIATION OF TREASURER'S CASH 
                                     6/30/2010 

                                       Receipts/Disbursements Reconciliation 

Total Cash June 30, 2010 $7,009,923.91 

Fiscal Year 2010 Cash Receipts 
Regular Cash $30,862,144.95 
Stabilization Fund $1,609.84 
Conservation Fund $16.56 
Unemployment Fund $312.52 
Performance Bonds $31,066.69 

  Landfill Stabilization Fund $43,613.04 
Encoding Errors $0.19 

Fiscal Year 2010 Disbursements 
Treasury Warrants $30,569,726.87 

     Total June 30, 2010 $7,378,960.83 
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FISCAL YEAR 2010 CASH RECEIPTS 

SPECIAL CASH 

     Stabilization Fund 1,609.84 

     Conservation Fund 16.56 

     Performance Bonds 31,066.69 

     Unemployment Fund 312.52 

     Landfill Stabilization Interest 43,613.04 

REGULAR CASH 

  Departmental Receipts 

     Real Estate Taxes 2010 14,195,340.16 

2009 438,349.77 

     Motor Vehicle Taxes 2010 797,142.42 

2009 149,235.03 

2008 8,604.59 

2007 2,125.56 

2006 1,506.05 

2005 891.26 

2004 372.09 

2003 25.42 

2002 41.88 

2001 48.75 

     Mobile Home Excise 49,100.00 

  

     Personal Property 2010 320,746.93 

  2009 10,410.39 

2008 1,813.38 

     Water Liens 2010 29,944.49 

2009 1,001.25 

     Water Lien Capital Fees 2010 10,995.40 
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2009 432.75 

     Sewer Liens 2010 10,083.20 

2009 556.75 

     Sewer Lien Capital Fees 2010 2,141.32 

2009 132.00 

     Tax Collector Interest 64,155.51 

     Municipal Liens Fees 6,100.00 

     Water Rates 2010 839,410.21 

2009 71,870.07 

     Water Capital Charges 2010 419,089.50 

2009 34,091.81 

     Water Fees - Various 51,722.07 

     Sewer Rates 2010 436,555.18 

2009 43,518.03 

     Sewer Capital Charges 2010 103,862.53 

2009 9,475.94 

2008 36.00 

2007 75.00 

     Sewer Fees - Various 16,300.00 

     Water Demands 4,682.71 

     Water/Sewer Interest 4,942.35 
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     Water Lien Fees  2010 4,867.98 

2009 105.26 

     Ambulance 406,559.46 

     School Lunch Account 219,878.40 

  Local Estimated Receipts 

     Bank Interest - General Fund 17,781.45 

     Court Fines - District 11,106.78 

     Library Fines 6,429.34 

     Selectmen Licenses 2,175.00 

     BOH Licenses and Permits 1,300.00 

     Liquor Licenses 23,850.00 

     Raffle Permits 10.00 

     Cable Fees 11,651.50 

     Zoning Board Fees 2,400.00 

     Planning Board Fees 18,900.00 

     Parking Fines 2,835.00 

     Road Opening Appl. Fee 1,700.00 

     Contractors' License Fee 200.00 

     Fire Department Fees 15,024.00 

     Fire Alarm Revolving Account 2,500.00 

     Fire Arms Licenses Account 3,145.00 

     Traffic Citations Revolving Account 24,857.50 

     Maps, By-laws, etc. 860.60 

     Photocopies 1,057.35 

     Assessors Copies 1,287.95 

     Tax Title Fees 2,905.70 

     Special Duty Payroll Fees 29,606.59 

     GATRA Reimbursement 33,415.09 

     COA Bus Fees 4,215.98 

     Animal Control Fees 18,602.00 

     Fishing Licenses Due Commonwealth 2,121.25 
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     Tax Collection Fees/Demands   17,954.00 

     Payments in Lieu of R.E. Taxes 

                                 - Local 5,780.96 

                                 - State 19,425.00 

     Trash - Sticker Sales 155,625.00 

     Recycling Bins 285.00 

     Rain Barrels 496.00 

     Flat Fee 2010 71,120.00 

     Flat Fee 2011 - Deferred 168,030.00 

     Trash Fees- Other 1,698.24 

State Estimated Receipts 

     Chapter 70 - School Aid 2,633,937.00 

     Jackson School SBAB Reimbursement 529,110.00 

     Wood School SBAB Reimbursement  543,814.00 

     Charter School Reimbursement 15,809.00 

     State Racing Taxes 113,941.50 

     Cultural Council Grant 4,000.00 

     Compost Bin Grant Reimbursement 350.00 

     Extended Polling Hours Reimbursement 2,696.00 

     Motel Room Tax 3,625.00 

     Meals Tax 96,700.53 

     Library Grants - Lig/Meg Grant 10,176.59 

     PHER H1N1 and PHER H1N1 III 23,696.76 

     COA Formula Grant 8,750.00 

     Medicaid Reimbursement 119,124.96 

     Elderly, Blind, Veterans Abatements 8,324.00 

     Veterans Benefits Reimbursement 28,593.00 

     Fire S.A.F.E. Grant 4,100.00 

     Fire Department MEME-AFT Grant 33,924.00 

     Emergency 911 Grant 15,611.00 

     Police Incentive Grant 11,207.75 

     Quinn Bill- Police Education Reimbursement 8,011.00 

     Highway Grant - Chapter 90 460,952.09 
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     Clean Energy Grant 3,192.77 

     Unrestricted Gen. Govt. Aid 668,424.00 

     School Projects -   

                                - Title I 55,167.00 

                                - ARRA SFSF 17,763.00 

                                - Circuit Breaker Aid 34,508.00 

                                - ARRA Early Childhood Initiative 3,821.00 

                                - Early Childhood Initiative 7,828.20 

                                -ARRA Idea '10 13,467.00 

                                -Teacher Quality 16,906.00 

                                - Full Day Kindergarten  72,120.00 

                                -SPED Entitlement 184,622.00 

                                - Enhanced Education/Technology 688.00 

                                - Big Yellow School Bus 400.00 

  Other Receipts 

     Payroll Withholdings 3,154,262.64 

     Employee/Retiree Contributions - Health Insurance 616,050.69 

                                                          - Life Insurance 1,601.75 

                                                          - Dental Insurance 95,074.14 

     Tax Title 88,124.94 

     Tax Title Interest 14,881.70 

     Freedom of Information Revenue 10,000.00 

     Spier Scholarship Fund 28.62 

     Cultural Council Interest 21.69 

     Celebration Committee Interest 4.51 

     Building Department Revenue 191,279.88 

     Wiring Department Revenue 30,113.06 

     Plumbing Inspector Revenue 6,923.00 

     Gas Inspector Revenue 4,807.50 

     Health Agent Revenue 41,780.00 

     Town Clerk Revenue 5,189.94 

     Registry Fees 5,940.00 

     Deputy Collector Fees 16,555.00 
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     Preschool Revolving Account 70,008.95 

     School Rental Account 72,312.52 

     BICO Rentals 92,567.50 

     COA Rental Account 1,075.00 

     Summer School 8,600.00 

     Special Duty Payroll - Fire 12,728.50 

     Special Duty Payroll - Police 308,623.43 

     Special Duty Cruiser Fee 1,668.00 

     Police Copy Account 1,123.00 

     Police Gift Account 500.00 

     Street Light Gift & Appropriation  Account 573.95 

     Library Gift Account 3,375.29 

     Fuel Assistance Gift 313.00 

     Animal Control Gift Account 140.00 

     School Gift Account 4,208.98 

     Cable TV Gift Account 10,200.00 

     Law Inforcement Trust 1,910.50 

     Fire Department Gift Account 729.00 

     Laidlaw Escrow Account- Interest  2,280.76 

     Park & Recreation Program - Fees 119,726.00 
                                                  - Interest 163.74 

     Park & Recreation - Deferred 2011 31,766.50 

     Park Gift Account 300.00 

     Planning Board Review Fees 32,500.00 

     Board of Health Review Fees 7,600.00 

     Con. Com. Review Fees 1,190.00 
     Wetlands Protection Fees- Town 2,106.00 
     Wetlands Protection Fees- State 1,717.50 
     Zoning/BOH Violations/Fines 350.00 

     Police Violations/Fines 1,100.00 

     Insurance Revolving Recovery 1,200.00 
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Miscellaneous Revenues 

      Prior Year Refunds/Rebates 9,185.90 

     BANS Payable  90,000.00 

     Bond Proceeds-Fire Pumper 425,000.00 

     Fire 2010 Expense Reimbursements  564.60 

     Sale of Surplus Property -Misc.  2,430.00 

     Registrar 2010  Salary Reimbursement 880.00 

     Pole Relocation 45.54 

     Assessors '2010  Expense Reimbursement  76.00 

     Fire Refunds 592.69 

     Treasurer's  2010 Expense Reimbursement 240.00 

     School Budget  2010 Reimbursement 18,430.76 

     Tax Title Refund To Collector  728.57 

     Highway 2010  Salary Reimbursement 127.86 

     COA Overtime Reimbursement 759.85 

     Town Insurance Reimbursement  4,748.85 

     Medicare Part D Reimbursement 13,886.22 

     Selectmen 2010 Expense Reimbursement 140.00 

     Water 2010 Expense Reimbursement 453.60 

     Bond Premiums 3,563.88 

     Tax Collector Bills Charge 232.62 

     Police  2010 Expenses Reimbursement  6,362.80 

     Local Elections - Special State Election 4,334.00 
     Lost School Books 11.75 

Total Cash Receipts 30,938,763.60 
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TOWN OF PLAINVILLE 

$11,049,000 GENERAL OBLIGATION SCHOOL BONDS 
JACKSON SCHOOL PROJECT 

DATED JUNE 15, 2001 
**** 

DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE 

                         Total 
                   Principal and 
  Due Date Principal Rate Interest Interest 
  12/15/2009     154,790.63  154,790.63 
  06/15/2010 555,000.00  4.125 154,790.63  709,790.63 
  12/15/2010   143,343.75  143,343.75 
  06/15/2011 550,000.00  4.250 143,343.75  693,343.75 
  12/15/2011   131,656.25  131,656.25 
  06/15/2012 550,000.00  4.375 131,656.25  681,656.25 
  12/15/2012   119,625.00  119,625.00 
  06/15/2013 550,000.00  4.500 119,625.00  669,625.00 
  12/15/2013   107,250.00  107,250.00 
  06/15/2014 550,000.00  4.625 107,250.00  657,250.00 
  12/15/2014   94,531.25  94,531.25 
  06/15/2015 550,000.00  4.750 94,531.25  644,531.25 
  12/15/2015   81,468.75  81,468.75 
  06/15/2016 550,000.00  4.750 81,468.75  631,468.75 
  12/15/2016   68,406.25  68,406.25 
  06/15/2017 550,000.00  4.875 68,406.25  618,406.25 
  12/15/2017   55,000.00  55,000.00 
  06/15/2018 550,000.00  5.000 55,000.00  605,000.00 
  12/15/2018   41,250.00  41,250.00 
  06/15/2019 550,000.00  5.000 41,250.00  591,250.00 
  12/15/2019   27,500.00  27,500.00 
  06/15/2020 550,000.00  5.000 27,500.00  577,500.00 
  12/15/2020   13,750.00  13,750.00 
  06/15/2021 550,000.00  5.000 13,750.00  563,750.00 
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TOWN OF PLAINVILLE

$3,665,000 MUNICIPAL PURPOSE LOAN OF 2003 
$965,000 Land Acquisition (Water) (O)

Dated June 15, 2003
****

DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE

                     Total   
               Principal and Fiscal 
  Due Date Principal Coupon Interest Interest Total 
  12/15/09  - - 12,372.50  12,372.50  - 
  06/15/10  50,000.00  2.800% 12,372.50  62,372.50  - 
  06/30/10  - - - - 74,745.00 
  12/15/10  - - 11,672.50  11,672.50  - 
  06/15/11  50,000.00  3.000% 11,672.50  61,672.50  - 
  06/30/11  - - - - 73,345.00 
  12/15/11  - - 10,922.50  10,922.50  - 
  06/15/12  50,000.00  3.000% 10,922.50  60,922.50  - 
  06/30/12  - - - - 71,845.00 
  12/15/12  - - 10,172.50  10,172.50  - 
  06/15/13  50,000.00  5.000% 10,172.50  60,172.50  - 
  06/30/13  - - - - 70,345.00 
  12/15/13  - - 8,922.50  8,922.50  - 
  06/15/14  50,000.00  3.375% 8,922.50  58,922.50  - 
  06/30/14 - - - - 67,845.00 
  12/15/14  - - 8,078.75  8,078.75  - 
  06/15/15  50,000.00  3.500% 8,078.75  58,078.75  - 
  06/30/15  - - - - 66,157.50 
  12/15/15  - - 7,203.75  7,203.75  - 
  06/15/16  50,000.00  3.750% 7,203.75  57,203.75  - 
  06/30/16  - - - - 64,407.50 
  12/15/16  - - 6,266.25  6,266.25  - 
  06/15/17  45,000.00  3.750% 6,266.25  51,266.25  - 
  06/30/17  - - - - 57,532.50 
  12/15/17  - - 5,422.50  5,422.50  - 
  06/15/18  45,000.00  4.000% 5,422.50  50,422.50  - 
  06/30/18  - - - - 55,845.00 
  12/15/18  - - 4,522.50  4,522.50  - 
  06/15/19  45,000.00  4.000% 4,522.50  49,522.50  - 
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  06/30/19  - - - - 54,045.00 
  12/15/19  - - 3,622.50  3,622.50  - 
  06/15/20  45,000.00  4.000% 3,622.50  48,622.50  - 
  06/30/20  - - - - 52,245.00 
  12/15/20  - - 2,722.50  2,722.50  - 
  06/15/21  45,000.00  4.000% 2,722.50  47,722.50  - 
  06/30/21  - - - - 50,445.00 
  12/15/21  - - 1,822.50  1,822.50  - 
  06/15/22  45,000.00  4.000% 1,822.50  46,822.50  - 
  06/30/22  - - - - 48,645.00 
  12/15/22  - - 922.50  922.50  - 
  06/15/23  45,000.00  4.100% 922.50  45,922.50  - 
  06/30/23  - - - - 46,845.00 
  Total 665,000.00  - 189,292.50  854,292.50    
 
 
 

TOWN OF PLAINVILLE 
$3,665,000 MUNICIPAL PURPOSE LOAN OF 2003 

$1,500,000 Water Treatment Plant (0) 
Dated June 15, 2003 

**** 
DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE 

                   Total   
             Principal and Fiscal 

Due Date Principal Coupon    Interest Interest Total 
12/15/09  - - 19,603.13  19,603.13  - 
06/15/10  75,000.00  3.000% 19,603.13  94,603.13  - 
06/30/10  - - - - 114,206.26 
12/15/10  - - 18,553.13  18,553.13  - 
06/15/11  75,000.00  3.000% 18,553.13  93,553.13  - 
06/30/11  - - - - 112,106.26 
12/15/11  - - 17,428.13  17,428.13  - 
06/15/12  75,000.00  5.000% 17,428.13  92,428.13  - 
06/30/12  - - - - 109,856.26 
12/15/12  - - 16,303.13  16,303.13  - 
06/15/13  75,000.00  3.375% 16,303.13  91,303.13  - 
06/30/13  - - - - 107,606.26 
12/15/13  - - 14,428.13  14,428.13  - 
06/15/14  75,000.00  3.500% 14,428.13  89,428.13  - 
6/30/14 - - - - 103,856.26 
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12/15/14  - - 13,162.50  13,162.50  - 
06/15/15  75,000.00  3.750% 13,162.50  88,162.50  - 
06/30/15  - - - - 101,325.00 
12/15/15  - - 11,850.00  11,850.00  - 
06/15/16  75,000.00  3.750% 11,850.00  86,850.00  - 
06/30/16  - - - - 98,700.00 
12/15/16  - - 10,443.75  10,443.75  - 
06/15/17  75,000.00  4.000% 10,443.75  85,443.75  - 
06/30/17  - - - - 95,887.50 
12/15/17  - - 9,037.50  9,037.50  - 
06/15/18  75,000.00  4.000% 9,037.50  84,037.50  - 
06/30/18  - - - - 93,075.00 
12/15/18  - - 7,537.50  7,537.50  - 
06/15/19  75,000.00  4.000% 7,537.50  82,537.50  - 
06/30/19  - - - - 90,075.00 
12/15/19  - - 6,037.50  6,037.50  - 
06/15/20  75,000.00  4.000% 6,037.50  81,037.50  - 
06/30/20  - - - - 87,075.00 
12/15/20  - - 4,537.50  4,537.50  - 
06/15/21  75,000.00  4.000% 4,537.50  79,537.50  - 
06/30/21  - - - - 84,075.00 
12/15/21  - - 3,037.50  3,037.50  - 
06/15/22  75,000.00  4.000% 3,037.50  78,037.50  - 
06/30/22  - - - - 81,075.00 
12/15/22  - - 1,537.50  1,537.50  - 
06/15/23  75,000.00  4.100% 1,537.50  76,537.50  - 
06/30/23  - - - - 78,075.00 

Total 1,050,000.00  - 306,993.80  1,356,993.80    
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TOWN OF PLAINVILLE 
$3,665,000 MUNICIPAL PURPOSE LOAN OF 2003 

$1,200,000 Water Storage Tank (O) 
Dated June 15, 2003 

**** 
DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE 

                   Total   
             Principal and Fiscal 

Due Date Principal Coupon Interest Interest Total 
12/15/09  - - 15,682.50  15,682.50  - 
06/15/10  60,000.00  2.800% 15,682.50  75,682.50  - 
06/30/10  - - - - 91,365.00 
12/15/10  - - 14,842.50  14,842.50  - 
06/15/11  60,000.00  3.000% 14,842.50  74,842.50  - 
06/30/11  - - - - 89,685.00 
12/15/11  - - 13,942.50  13,942.50  - 
06/15/12  60,000.00  3.000% 13,942.50  73,942.50  - 
06/30/12  - - - - 87,885.00 
12/15/12  - - 13,042.50  13,042.50  - 
06/15/13  60,000.00  5.000% 13,042.50  73,042.50  - 
06/30/13  - - - - 86,085.00 
12/15/13  - - 11,542.50  11,542.50  - 
06/15/14  60,000.00  3.375% 11,542.50  71,542.50  - 
6/30/14 - - - - 83,085.00 

12/15/14  - - 10,530.00  10,530.00  - 
06/15/15  60,000.00  3.500% 10,530.00  70,530.00  - 
06/30/15  - - - - 81,060.00 
12/15/15  - - 9,480.00  9,480.00  - 
06/15/16  60,000.00  3.750% 9,480.00  69,480.00  - 
06/30/16  - - - - 78,960.00 
12/15/16  - - 8,355.00  8,355.00  - 
06/15/17  60,000.00  3.750% 8,355.00  68,355.00  - 
06/30/17  - - - - 76,710.00 
12/15/17  - - 7,230.00  7,230.00  - 
06/15/18  60,000.00  4.000% 7,230.00  67,230.00  - 
06/30/18  - - - - 74,460.00 
12/15/18  - - 6,030.00  6,030.00  - 
06/15/19  60,000.00  4.000% 6,030.00  66,030.00  - 
06/30/19  - - - - 72,060.00 
12/15/19  - - 4,830.00  4,830.00  - 
06/15/20  60,000.00  4.000% 4,830.00  64,830.00  - 
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TOWN OF PLAINVILLE 
$10,740,000 GENERAL OBLIGATION SCHOOL BONDS; 

WOOD SCHOOL PROJECT 
DATED NOVEMBER 15, 2003 

**** 
DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE 

                      Total 
                Principal and 
  Due Date Principal Rate Interest Interest 
  12/15/2009 - - 156,777.50  156,777.50  
  6/15/2010 540,000.00 3.000% 156,777.50  696,777.50  
  12/15/2010 - - 148,677.50  148,677.50  
  6/15/2011 540,000.00 3.250% 148,677.50  688,677.50  
  12/15/2011 - - 139,902.50  139,902.50  
  6/15/2012 535,000.00 5.250% 139,902.50  674,902.50  
  12/15/2012 - - 125,858.75  125,858.75  
  6/15/2013 535,000.00 5.250% 125,858.75  660,858.75  
  12/15/2013 - - 111,815.00  111,815.00  
  6/15/2014 535,000.00 3.750% 111,815.00  646,815.00  
  12/15/2014 - - 101,783.75  101,783.75  

  6/15/2015 535,000.00 3.900% 101,783.75  636,783.75  
  12/15/2015 - - 91,351.25  91,351.25  
  6/15/2016 535,000.00 4.000% 91,351.25  626,351.25  
  12/15/2016 - - 80,651.25  80,651.25  
  6/15/2017 535,000.00 4.000% 80,651.25  615,651.25  
  12/15/2017 - - 69,951.25  69,951.25  
  6/15/2018 535,000.00 4.125% 69,951.25  604,951.25  
  12/15/2018 - - 58,916.88  58,916.88  
  6/15/2019 535,000.00 4.250% 58,916.88  593,916.88  
  12/15/2019 - - 47,548.13  47,548.13  
  6/15/2020 535,000.00 4.300% 47,548.13  582,548.13  
  12/15/2020 - -           36,045.63            36,045.63  
  6/15/2001 535,000.00 4.375%           36,045.63  571,045.63  
  12/15/2021 - -           24,342.50            24,342.50  
  6/15/2022 535,000.00 4.500%           24,342.50  559,342.50  
  12/15/2022 - -           12,305.00            12,305.00  
  6/15/2023 535,000.00 4.600%           12,305.00  547,305.00  

  Total 7,500,000.00 - 2,411,853.78  9,911,853.78  
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TOWN OF PLAINVILLE 
$1,089,285.00 Mass Water Pollution Abatement Trust 

 Lake Mirimichi Well 
Dated November 15, 2005 

**** 
DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE 

                   Total 
                 Principal and 

Due Date Principal Interest Interest 
07/15/09  47,704.00  9,562.59  57,266.59  
01/15/10  0.00  9,085.55  9,085.55  
07/15/10  48,668.00  9,085.55  57,753.55  
01/15/11  0.00  8,598.87  8,598.87  
07/15/11  49,651.00  8,598.87  58,249.87  
01/15/12  0.00  8,102.36  8,102.36  
07/15/12  50,654.00  8,102.36  58,756.36  
01/15/13  0.00  7,595.82  7,595.82  
07/15/13  51,677.00  7,595.82  59,272.82  
01/15/14  0.00  7,079.05  7,079.05  
07/15/14  52,721.00  7,079.05  59,800.05  
01/15/15  0.00  6,551.84  6,551.84  
07/15/15  53,786.00  6,551.84  60,337.84  
01/15/16  0.00  6,013.98  6,013.98  
07/15/16  54,873.00  6,013.98  60,886.98  
01/15/17  0.00  5,465.25  5,465.25  
07/15/17  55,982.00  5,465.25  61,447.25  
01/15/18  0.00  4,905.43  4,905.43  
07/15/18  57,113.00  4,905.43  62,018.43  
01/15/19  0.00  4,334.30  4,334.30  
07/15/19  58,266.00  4,334.30  62,600.30  
01/15/20  0.00  3,751.64  3,751.64  
07/15/20  59,443.00  3,751.64  63,194.64  
01/15/21  0.00  3,157.21  3,157.21  
07/15/21  60,644.00  3,157.21  63,801.21  
01/15/22  0.00  2,550.77  2,550.77  
07/15/22  61,869.00  2,550.77  64,419.77  
01/15/23  0.00  1,932.08  1,932.08  
07/15/23  63,119.00  1,932.08  65,051.08  
01/15/24  0.00  1,300.89  1,300.89  
07/15/24  64,394.00  1,300.89  65,694.89  
01/05/25  0.00  656.95  656.95  
07/15/25  65,695.00  656.95  66,351.95  

Total 956,259.00  171,726.57  1,127,985.57  
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ANNUAL REPORT OF THE TREE WARDEN 
 

From July 1, 2009 to June 30, 20010 
 
To the honorable Board of Selectmen and the Citizens of Plainville: 
 
   I hereby submit to you the following report for the Fiscal Year 2010. 
 
   For the removal and emergency service for public shade trees, $3000.00 was approved to spend, of 
that $2,700.00 was spent.   
 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Calvin Hall, Tree Warden 
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ANNUAL REPORT OF THE WATER DEPARTMENT 
 

To THE BOARD of SELECTMEN 
 

Dear Members: 
 
I hereby submit this report of The Water and Sewer Departments on behalf of The Board of Water and 
Sewer Commissioners for calendar year 2010. 
 

The following charts indicate:                      
       1. the volume of raw water pumped and                                     

 2. the amount of sewage transported to the North Attleborough Sewer Collection System, 
as metered at two metering stations; Cooney Avenue at Moran Street and Messenger Street 
at Kelley Boulevard. 

 
1. 
 

Millions of Gallons 

2010   Turnpike Lake Plant 
Mirimichi 
Station  

West 
Bacon    
St.  Totals 

  Well 1 1a 2 2a 5 
Combined 

flow 3 wells Well 3 

 
Million 
gallons 

 

January .021 2.993 3.481 1.073 2.749 4.081 6.986 
                
18,180,000  

February .007 3.749 3.945 .352 2.158 3.003 3.810 
                
15,929,000  

March .016 4.186 4.346 .883 2.063 3.079 3.504 
                
15,410,000  

April 0 4.075 4.879 .026 1.898 3.655 2.293 
                
16,092,000  

May 0 4.380 5.245 1.141 3.083 5.747 6.287 
                
17,256,000  

June 0 3.173 4.005 2.029 3.761 3.472 8.758 
                
19,746,000  

July 0 3.557 4.299 2.417 3.543 1.759 12.909 
                
17,918,000  

August 0 4.392 3.665 2.858 2.681 2.449 8.318 
                
16,478,000  

September 0 3.841 2.968 2.411 3.504 1.848 3.301 
                
17,150,000  

October 0 3.336 3.284 2.317 2.481 3.099 0 
                
18,060,000  

November 0 3.009 3.160 2.213 2.732 4.175 0 
                
22,608,000  

December 0 3.062 2.986 2.076 3.765 4.076 0 
                
23,742,000  

Total .044 43.753 46.299 19.796 38.959 40.443 56.169 
              
245,463,000 
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2. 
 

Millions of Gallons 
2010 Cooney Meter Taunton Meter Total 

Sewage  West Side  East Side   
January 18.887 4.348           23,235,000 
February 16.808 4.689           21,497,000 
March 15.739 6.531           22,270,000 
April 17.130 6.479           23,609,000 
May 13.332 4.283           17,570,000 
June 8.235 4.202           12,437,000 
July 7.223 4.187           11,410,000 
August 7.203 4.026           11,229,000 
September 7.659 4.197           11,766,000 
October 9.870 4.153           14,023,000 
November 11.985 4.394           16,379,000 
December 13.437 3.651           17,088,000 
Total 147.580 55.140         202,720,000 

  
  

SEWER 
 

 
During the year 2010 the Sewer Department performed the normal routine services required to 
maintain the sewer system. The sewer lift stations were routinely inspected and treated for the buildup 
of fats, oils and grease and the electric motors and components were inspected and serviced quarterly. 
All emergency back- up electrical systems were also inspected and maintained. All new services 
connected to the system were inspected as installed to assure standard practices were followed for 
proper construction and operation. The ever expanding and ongoing root intrusion treatment program 
was conducted and will continue each year. 
 
Throughout the year there was much time spent on gathering and submitting the necessary information 
for the completion of Federal and State funding programs for sewer construction in the town. These 
funding applications are for the various stages of sewers to be constructed as per the Updated Sewer 
Facilities Plan completed in 2007. At the June 2010 annual town meeting the Commissioners were 
granted the authority to proceed with a portion of the sewer construction to install sewers in the west 
side of town. The construction of the sewers will be funded through the Massachusetts State Revolving 
Loan Program at a low interest rate and if possible through a grant from USDA Rural Development, and 
application for this grant has been submitted. The properties that will have sewer service made 
available to them will be charged a betterment as the means to repay all construction costs. 
 
The NPDES (National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System)”permit”, issued by the U.S.E.P.A. to the 
Town of North Attleborough became a focal point of the Sewer Commissioners in December of 2009. 
During 2010 the Commissioners have been involved as much as possible in the process of engineering 
and design of the required changes at the wastewater plant. It is expected that during 2011, the project 
will be designed and put to bid for construction. Until that time the Commissioners continue giving much 
thought as to how to financially complete our obligation to North Attleboro. 
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WATER 
 
During 2010 the Water Department continued upgrading the metering system, which is taking longer 
than anticipated. The wells at Ten Mile River behind the Plainville Highway garage were cleaned and 
rehabilitated and the old original well there was considered for rehabilitation after many years of 
dormancy. A final decision on this project has not been reached. Again during 2010 many hours were 
devoted to the needs of residents and businesses in the downtown area regarding random events 
which result in discolored water being delivered. We are continually attempting to react to these 
occurrences and will be devoting as much time as possible in the future to alleviate these occurrences. 
 
We replaced 7 fire hydrants in the system, found to have been damaged or inoperable due to age.  
There were no water main breaks reported or found in 2010 but 5 service leaks were repaired. New 
water services within subdivisions were inspected and the proper files and documentation was 
recorded.  
 
Water quality testing of the raw water, treated water and distribution system, as required by U.S.E.P.A. 
and Massachusetts D.E.P. were performed and all analysis shows compliance with all water quality 
standards for our system. Water quality matters remain the major time consuming activity of the 
employees, as new rules and regulations require more time to be spent sampling and preparing reports 
of the results of the samplings performed. As the town increases in population and new businesses are 
sprouting up, the billings and collections needs are taking up more and more of the time of the office 
staff who continue to do a fine job of operating the administrative duties required of them.  
 
All in all this was a very busy and challenging year for the Water and Sewer Departments. I would like 
to thank the office staff and the employees of the Water and Sewer Department for their co-operation 
and efforts throughout the year. 
 
Respectfully and with best regards, 
 
James R. Marshall, Jr, 
Superintendent 
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ANNUAL REPORT OF THE NORFOLK COUNTY MOSQUITO CONTROL PROJECT 
2010 Report – Town of Plainville 

 
The operational program of the Project integrates all proven technologies into an Integrated Pest 
Management (IPM) system of mosquito control and vector management that is rational, 
environmentally sensitive and cost effective.  
 
Surveillance: Surveys, inspections, and monitoring in support of our program include GIS mapping of 
breeding areas, larval and adult collections, and fieldwork evaluations leading to better water 
management. West Nile virus and Eastern Equine Encephalitis have been active in Norfolk County over 
the past several years which has resulted in an expansion of the surveillance program in collaboration 
with the Massachusetts Department of Public Health (MDPH), State Laboratory Institute. MDPH has 
requested that the Norfolk County Mosquito Control Project expand mosquito surveillance across the 
county for the purpose of detecting viruses in collected mosquitoes as an early warning system for the 
residents of the county. Considerable manpower has been reallocated to these efforts, which is not 
reflected in this report.   All mosquito eggs need water to hatch and to sustain larval growth. 
 
Water Management Activities: An important component of our IPM approach is the management of 
shallow, standing, stagnant water, and the maintenance of existing flow systems which if neglected can 
contribute to mosquito breeding. Site visits, pre and post monitoring, photographic documentation, 
survey measurements, flagging, accessing assessors information, maintenance of paperwork and 
electronic forms, communication with and/or meeting on site with residents, town/state/federal officials 
and  maintaining regulatory compliance are all important aspects of this program. In addition to normal 
drainage system maintenance, Project personnel advise residents on removal of water holding artificial 
containers on their property for the purpose of eliminating potential West Nile virus mosquito breeding 
habitat.  
  
     Drainage ditches checked/cleaned    950 feet  Culverts checked /cleaned       15 culverts 
      
Larval Control: Treatment of mosquito larvae during aquatic development is the next most effective 
control effort. These applications were conducted after devoting many man hours to collecting larval 
data which is used for targeting purposes as well as for determining efficacy of these applications. The 
products used during these applications were Bti (Bacillus thuringiensis israelensis) and Methoprene. 
 
     Aerial larvicide applications             282 acres 
     Larval control - briquette & granular applications by hand                             7 acres 
     Rain Basin treatments – briquettes by hand (West Nile virus control)          506 basins 
 
Adult Control: The suppression of flying adult mosquitoes becomes necessary when they are 
numerous, annoying, and/or threaten public health. These applications are conducted based on 
residential complaints as well as by analyzing adult mosquito population data collected from light traps. 
Additional applications may have occurred following identification of mosquito born viruses such as 
West Nile virus and Eastern Equine Encephalitis. The product used during these applications was 
Sumithrin. 
 
     Adult control aerosol applications from trucks                                               2,614 acres 
 
Respectfully submitted,  
John J. Smith, Director 
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2010 REPORT OF THE SOUTH NORFOLK COUNTY 
ASSOCIATION FOR RETARDED CITIZENS, INC. 

Turning Disabilities into Possibilities . . . 
www.sncarc.org  - See our updated website and online Gift Catalog !! 

 
With funding through the Town of Plainville, the South Norfolk County Arc (SNCARC) provides supports 
and services to citizens of Plainville who are disabled by intellectual and developmental disabilities 
including autism.  SNCARC is a private, non-profit, membership-based organization founded in 1954 by 
local parents.   For more than half a century SNCARC has been, and continues to be, governed by the 
family members of the individuals we serve.  It is a testament to the good works we perform that the 
town of Plainville, along with the other towns we serve, continues to provide the vital funding support as 
it has done for over thirty years. 
  
This past year has been a milestone year for our agency with the retirement of our President and 
CEO Dr. William F. Abel after 35 years of dedicated service.  As of October 1st, I have been given 
the honor of carrying on this great work with which I am extremely familiar.  I have been fortunate to 
have been employed by SNCARC and its sister organization Lifeworks for the past 27 years and I 
know that our agency remains committed to Bill’s principles and our mission – supporting and 
advocating for the rights of people with intellectual and developmental disabilities.    
 
Our mission is, "To advocate for and provide supports and services to people disabled by 
intellectual and other developmental disabilities and to their families." 
 
Supports and services provided by SNCARC to the citizens of Plainville include: 
 
Family Support and Respite Care: 
SNCARC provides temporary in-home or out-of-home professional care and training for children and 
adults with intellectual or other developmental disabilities on a planned or emergency basis.  It operates 
after-school and school vacation week programs for children, provides a wide range of support groups 
for families and operates a resource center for parents and professionals at our home facility in 
Westwood. 
 
Family Autism Center: 
The SNCARC Family Autism Center implements high quality programs, services and environments for 
all persons with an Autism Spectrum Disorder.  This program provides individuals with autism, their 
families and the general community with information and referral services, educational services, parent 
and sibling support groups and a resource library with Internet access.   
 
Autism and Law Enforcement Education Coalition (ALEC) 
ALEC is a collaboration of the Family Autism Center with the office of Norfolk County District Attorney, 
William R. Keating and local fire and police precincts. ALEC training helps foster a deeper 
understanding of ASD among public safety and law enforcement personnel. Training is available for 
police officers, emergency room personnel and firefighters, using curriculum and videos specific to 
each group. Presenters are first responders with direct knowledge of ASD through a family member. 
 
Social-Recreational Programs: 
SNCARC provides special after-school and evening education classes, sports activities, social clubs 
and events, and special summer programs for individuals with developmental disabilities.  A principal 
component of these programs is one-to-one volunteer friendships (citizen advocacy).    
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Advocacy: 
SNCARC provides specialized education, information and referral services, social support, as well as 
legal, financial and other consultation support.  This program also provides self-advocacy training to 
individuals and advocacy support to families with members who are disabled by intellectual or other 
developmental disabilities. 
 
Harbor Counseling Center: 
SNCARC provides behavioral and other psychological counseling and psychiatric services for adults 
with intellectual and other developmental disabilities and their families.   
 
Residential Management: 
SNCARC provides Residential Management Services for residential homes and apartments housing 
individuals with intellectual and other developmental disabilities. 
 
Day Habilitation Program: 
SNCARC provides educational and therapeutic services for adults with severe and multiple 
developmental disabilities.  The program works to help individuals improve their communication skills, 
physical well being, domestic and self-care skills, community living skills and social skills.  This program 
includes a component for elderly individuals with intellectual and other developmental disabilities.  Its 
primary objective is to enable these individuals to continue to maintain their functional and social skills 
and to meaningfully participate in the life of their community.  
 
Services supported by SNCARC through its affiliate Lifeworks: 
 
Vocational Training and Job Placement Programs: 
Lifeworks Employment Services provides vocational rehabilitation for developmental disabled persons 
age 18 and over.  These services include vocational evaluation, work adjustment training, sheltered 
employment, transitional or supported employment and competitive job placement and follow-up 
support. 
 
Residential Programs: 
Lifeworks Residential Programs provides home-like environments and supervision, care and training in 
independent living skills, functional academics and social skills.  These programs include community 
residences and supervised apartments (both with 24-hour staffing) and cooperative apartments (with 
staff assistance less than 24 hours per day). 
 
Plainville residents who wish to visit or learn more about our programs or who wish to request services 
for someone challenged with intellectual or other developmental disabilities should contact us at  
(781) 762-4001.   
 

Respectfully submitted, 
Daniel J. Burke, 
President and CEO 
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Calendar Year 2010 Gross Wages – School Employees 
 

Employee Name REGULAR OVERTIME MISC TOTAL

Allcock, Christine 614.70 0.00 0.00 614.70 
Almeida, Devon 52,376.62 0.00 362.70 52,739.32 
Antunovic, Amy 25,343.28 0.00 516.59 25,859.87 
Armstrong, Donna 175.00 0.00 0.00 175.00 
Ayres, Christine 35.00 0.00 0.00 35.00 
Baglioni, Marlene 245.00 0.00 0.00 245.00 
Baker, Donna 2,080.00 0.00 0.00 2,080.00 
Baker, Tina M. 62,086.48 0.00 73.80 62,160.28 
Balduf, Joanne 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 
Barboza, Elizabeth 18,187.40 0.00 3,279.99 21,467.39 
Basque, Larissa 210.00 0.00 0.00 210.00 
Basque, Nancy A 16,385.34 0.00 656.00 17,041.34 
Bernard, Yvanne 90.00 0.00 0.00 90.00 
Bernier, Lynn 74,909.84 0.00 1,165.08 76,074.92 
Berry, Lisa 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 
Bertone, Nancy 1,970.00 0.00 0.00 1,970.00 
Bibby, Karen L. 63,037.42 0.00 939.42 63,976.84 
Bishop, Judith 19.00 0.00 0.00 19.00 
Blair, Susan 125.00 0.00 0.00 125.00 
Boig, Susan B 65,890.60 0.00 800.02 66,690.62 
Bonin, Elizabeth 4,895.25 0.00 0.00 4,895.25 
Boutilier, Christine 19.00 0.00 0.00 19.00 
Bowler, Paula 240.00 0.00 0.00 240.00 
Brawley, Maureen 280.00 0.00 0.00 280.00 
Breitenbach, Elizabeth 66,921.72 0.00 800.02 67,721.74 
Brodka, Patricia 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 
Bromley, Tracy 6,392.10 0.00 370.50 6,762.60 
Brown, Ashley K. 300.00 0.00 28.50 328.50 
Butts, Charlene 305.00 0.00 0.00 305.00 
Caprarella, Linn 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 
Carrigan, Janet E. 1,645.00 0.00 0.00 1,645.00 
Carter, Jeannie M 3,065.80 0.00 0.00 3,065.80 
Cavaca, MaryAnne 105.00 0.00 0.00 105.00 
Cave, Marianne 16,669.90 0.00 183.22 16,853.12 
Chapman, Bethany-Lyn 24,100.44 0.00 6,086.70 30,187.14 
Chen, Wu 46,523.84 0.00 0.00 46,523.84 
Cheong, Stephanie 77,195.04 0.00 800.00 77,995.04 
Ciombor, Maureen B 2,005.00 0.00 0.00 2,005.00 
Clarke, Edward N. 91,002.60 0.00 0.00 91,002.60 
Clayman, Phyllis K. 68,056.84 0.00 680.06 68,736.90 
Cobb, Alison C. 175.00 0.00 0.00 175.00 
Cobb, Karen M 28,712.14 0.00 1,364.28 30,076.42 
Colburn, Jeffrey A. 69,879.80 0.00 2,834.70 72,714.50 
Cole, Paula 16,243.63 0.00 91.35 16,334.98 
Condlin, Alicia 17,189.92 0.00 0.00 17,189.92 
Condlin, David 1,356.99 0.00 0.00 1,356.99 
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 Calendar Year 2010 Gross Wages – School Employees 
 

Employee Name REGULAR OVERTIME MISC TOTAL

Condlin, Denise M 63,549.94 0.00 746.16 64,296.10 
Connolly-Espenhain, Kristen 16,561.50 0.00 400.00 16,961.50 
Connors, Meredith 43,676.04 0.00 1,584.40 45,260.44 
Cook, Karen E. 5,536.02 0.00 0.00 5,536.02 
Corning, Carla A 4,752.00 0.00 0.00 4,752.00 
Costanzo, Elizabeth 6,921.11 0.00 260.59 7,181.70 
Crocker, Clinton 70.00 0.00 0.00 70.00 
Cronholm, Janet B 24,307.89 0.00 0.00 24,307.89 
Cronholm, Sarah 510.00 0.00 0.00 510.00 
Daley, Elizabeth 42,102.52 0.00 2,673.21 44,775.73 
Daugherty-Costa, Mary Beth 73,658.40 0.00 1,637.22 75,295.62 
Deblasio, Janice L 3,359.13 0.00 1,341.13 4,700.26 
Deeney, Margaret 74,909.92 0.00 1,999.92 76,909.84 
Defrank, Diane L. 4,790.00 0.00 0.00 4,790.00 
DelGrosso, Tracy 51,775.40 0.00 3,533.79 55,309.19 
DeLorenzo, Michelle 2,855.00 0.00 550.50 3,405.50 
Dempsey, Susan 45,894.52 0.00 98.40 45,992.92 
Deorsey, Elinor 21,809.24 0.00 550.00 22,359.24 
DeRose, Joseph 1,280.00 0.00 0.00 1,280.00 
Devore, Linda 455.00 0.00 0.00 455.00 
Diaz, Sara 997.50 0.00 0.00 997.50 
Dissinger, Anne S 74,965.28 0.00 1,000.22 75,965.50 
Downey, Pamela 656.00 0.00 30.00 686.00 
Driscoll, Naomi 53,835.62 0.00 3,211.80 57,047.42 
Dufresne, Robert 44,879.90 0.00 0.00 44,879.90 
Durand, Laurie A 38,585.40 0.00 800.02 39,385.42 
Durden, Mary Jane 33,238.14 1,600.21 0.00 34,838.35 
Ehrlinger, Charlene D 70,085.62 0.00 1,437.02 71,522.64 
Eighmy, Amy 605.00 0.00 27.75 632.75 
Emus, Michael S. 690.00 0.00 47.50 737.50 
Ferrara, Ellenmarie 855.00 0.00 0.00 855.00 
Flaherty, Natalie 800.00 0.00 0.00 800.00 
Fountain, Jeanine 18,334.39 0.00 1,152.71 19,487.10 
Fox, Elaine 370.00 0.00 0.00 370.00 
Fregeau, Tricia M 62,610.24 0.00 1,635.41 64,245.65 
Gallant, Jessica 3,255.00 0.00 0.00 3,255.00 
Gamboli, Jane 492.75 0.00 50.81 543.56 
Getty, Andrea 16,669.90 0.00 271.40 16,941.30 
Golota, Thomas 70.00 0.00 0.00 70.00 
Goulart, William 51,526.58 0.00 180.40 51,706.98 
Goulding, Deborah 545.00 0.00 0.00 545.00 
Greene, Carolyn 18,334.39 0.00 904.66 19,239.05 
Griffin, Kathleen M 66,068.64 0.00 1,437.02 67,505.66 
Guilette, Robert 2,400.00 0.00 0.00 2,400.00 
Gundlach, Katie 60.00 0.00 0.00 60.00 
Hanley, Maryellen 52,382.80 0.00 476.05 52,858.85 
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Calendar Year 2010 Gross Wages – School Employees 
 

Employee Name REGULAR OVERTIME MISC TOTAL

Hastings, Linda 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 
Healey, Kathleen 74,909.92 0.00 2,295.12 77,205.04 
Hoagland, Margaret 0.00 0.00 465.00 465.00 
Hopkins, Stephen R. 36,836.67 1,745.60 281.44 38,863.71 
Horan, Kenneth 5,720.00 0.00 776.48 6,496.48 
Houle, Anne M 98,833.64 0.00 120.00 98,953.64 
Ippolito, Betty 3,580.00 0.00 0.00 3,580.00 
Joaquin, Lauren 150.00 0.00 27.75 177.75 
Johnston, Danielle 57,736.36 0.00 0.00 57,736.36 
Jordan, Patricia 4,895.00 0.00 0.00 4,895.00 
Jordan, Tracy W. 42,494.66 5,056.39 512.56 48,063.61 
Kelley, Kate E. 56,103.96 0.00 1,261.05 57,365.01 
Kelly, Ann Marie 855.25 0.00 57.75 913.00 
Kerensky, Susan 1,125.00 0.00 0.00 1,125.00 
Ketchum, Caron B. 13,596.00 0.00 0.00 13,596.00 
Koren, Kimberly 415.25 0.00 0.00 415.25 
Kubinski, Jennifer M 65,170.80 0.00 1,404.07 66,574.87 
Kunigenas, Karen 9,137.23 0.00 844.38 9,981.61 
LaBlue, Kelly 26,286.92 0.00 902.00 27,188.92 
Lallier, Kathleen 555.00 0.00 0.00 555.00 
Lambert, Virginia A 140.00 0.00 0.00 140.00 
Lareau, Susan C. 69,879.80 0.00 3,607.42 73,487.22 
Larosa, Rancourt 2,540.00 0.00 480.00 3,020.00 
LaVallee, Dawn 2,452.50 0.00 0.00 2,452.50 
Lawler, Carol A 18,205.89 0.00 0.00 18,205.89 
LeBlanc, Amie 4,811.60 0.00 0.00 4,811.60 
LeBlanc, Ellen 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 
Leger, Linda 56,103.96 0.00 98.40 56,202.36 
Lesperance, Susan E. 18,230.63 0.00 0.00 18,230.63 
Levesque, Patricia 73,658.40 0.00 1,082.22 74,740.62 
Lewicki-Macisaac, E. Jane 11,706.89 0.00 319.52 12,026.41 
Lewko, Kimberly J. 205.00 0.00 0.00 205.00 
Lovenbury, Russell A 43,389.06 2,456.28 1,066.15 46,911.49 
MacDonald, Jean E 18,205.89 0.00 123.89 18,329.78 
Machado, Jill 3,848.38 0.00 0.00 3,848.38 
Madden, Kathleen 480.00 0.00 83.25 563.25 
Maguire, Kimberly A. 25,111.23 0.00 0.00 25,111.23 
Maker, Fiona A. 66,921.72 0.00 974.82 67,896.54 
Malone, Laurie 26,785.98 0.00 0.00 26,785.98 
Maloney, Scott 60.00 0.00 0.00 60.00 
Mangiaratti, Mark 210.00 0.00 0.00 210.00 
Manning, Colleen 897.75 0.00 27.75 925.50 
Marcotte, Susan 3,546.45 0.00 0.00 3,546.45 
Martelli, Jennifer 57.00 0.00 0.00 57.00 
Mason, Rebecca J 18,205.89 0.00 61.76 18,267.65 
Matarazzo, Maureen J 18,205.89 0.00 395.29 18,601.18 
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Mazzeo, Cheryl 74,909.92 0.00 7,375.10 82,285.02 
McCarthy, Jennifer 25,092.83 0.00 659.22 25,752.05 
McEntee, Charlene 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 
McGahern, Ann 24,100.44 0.00 423.78 24,524.22 
McGrath, Margaret M. 2,950.00 0.00 2,261.00 5,211.00 
McGuire, Denise A. 18,205.89 0.00 911.09 19,116.98 
McKenna, Cheryl 20,225.64 0.00 0.00 20,225.64 
Meola, Erin 904.66 0.00 452.33 1,356.99 
Merigold, Sarah 4,020.00 0.00 27.75 4,047.75 
Miller, Eileen 45,894.52 0.00 98.40 45,992.92 
Miller, June F. 32,750.62 0.00 120.00 32,870.62 
Minnella, Trisha M. 23,657.71 0.00 0.00 23,657.71 
Molloy, Mary E 58,276.04 0.00 2,052.20 60,328.24 
Moore, Laura L 6,990.66 0.00 0.00 6,990.66 
Moore, Patricia 23,930.89 0.00 3,489.99 27,420.88 
Morash, Anne 1,085.00 0.00 0.00 1,085.00 
Morris, Anne Marie 61,815.94 0.00 174.80 61,990.74 
Morris, Kaitlin 105.00 0.00 0.00 105.00 
Morse, Maureen 16,744.62 0.00 0.00 16,744.62 
Morse, Tiffany 49,180.54 0.00 98.40 49,278.94 
Morton, Kimberly 640.00 0.00 0.00 640.00 
Moses, Lauren 51,526.58 0.00 0.00 51,526.58 
Mullin, Wendy K 66,921.72 0.00 4,080.01 71,001.73 
Murphy, Carlyn 6,130.00 0.00 0.00 6,130.00 
Murphy, Patrick 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 
Mutascio, Jennifer 16,094.01 0.00 135.70 16,229.71 
Nado, Denise Bridget 18,205.89 0.00 91.35 18,297.24 
Naggar, Amy F 65,890.60 0.00 800.02 66,690.62 
Neilson, Judith 47,396.70 0.00 10,450.00 57,846.70 
Nelson, Karen 18,205.89 0.00 0.00 18,205.89 
Newman, Gale 25,701.30 0.00 1,815.48 27,516.78 
Nickerson, Jessica 70.00 0.00 28.50 98.50 
Nickerson, Nancy 1,686.00 0.00 0.00 1,686.00 
Oliver, Rita T. 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 
Olsen, Linda 5,304.97 0.00 544.60 5,849.57 
Osiensky, Nancy 4,149.38 0.00 1,791.50 5,940.88 
Page, Michelle 1,358.50 0.00 0.00 1,358.50 
Parah, Olivia 16,813.58 0.00 5,202.69 22,016.27 
Parker, C. Curtis 18,205.89 0.00 0.00 18,205.89 
Parker, John 405.00 0.00 0.00 405.00 
Pasquantonio, Caroline E. 53,710.68 0.00 842.30 54,552.98 
Pasquantonio, Julie 640.00 0.00 111.00 751.00 
Pasquantonio, Kelly 200.00 0.00 55.50 255.50 
Pasquantonio, Mary 240.00 0.00 0.00 240.00 
Pegg, Andrew 510.00 0.00 27.75 537.75 
Pegg, Cathleen A 18,205.89 0.00 1,914.70 20,120.59 
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Peri, Kristin 985.00 0.00 0.00 985.00 
Pesanello, Janet R. 18,205.89 0.00 123.89 18,329.78 
Peter, Daniel 280.00 0.00 0.00 280.00 
Peter, Kevin 3,280.00 0.00 0.00 3,280.00 
Peter, Laurel L. 71,406.04 0.00 800.02 72,206.06 
Piatelli, Allison 271.40 0.00 27.75 299.15 
Piatelli, Kathleen 48,804.75 0.00 8,526.00 57,330.75 
Piatelli, Paul 30.00 0.00 0.00 30.00 
Pinsoneault, Linda M 18,167.17 0.00 114.36 18,281.53 
Raiche, David P. 131,603.03 0.00 0.00 131,603.03 
Rainone, Corrie 4,914.38 0.00 337.50 5,251.88 
Renner, Elizabeth 1,356.99 0.00 0.00 1,356.99 
Rice, Lois 30,780.56 0.00 2,523.90 33,304.46 
Rich, Kelly 245.00 0.00 0.00 245.00 
Richardson, Sean 94,069.95 0.00 0.00 94,069.95 
Rieger, Susan M 47,471.58 0.00 199.94 47,671.52 
Riggs, Jennifer 150.00 0.00 0.00 150.00 
Roberts, Robin L 69,288.22 0.00 1,198.42 70,486.64 
Roberts, Suzanne R 15,413.04 0.00 670.11 16,083.15 
Robinson, Donald 33,165.76 0.00 0.00 33,165.76 
Robinson, Hilary 51,526.58 0.00 0.00 51,526.58 
Roche, Martha J 68,777.90 0.00 1,000.22 69,778.12 
Rolfe, Susan 4,856.63 0.00 60.00 4,916.63 
Romero, Martha 20,900.32 0.00 182.70 21,083.02 
Romsey, Carolyn 1,710.00 0.00 249.63 1,959.63 
Rosa-Foster, Francia 3,079.38 0.00 0.00 3,079.38 
Roy, Timothy L. 41,901.34 2,842.92 760.18 45,504.44 
Ryan, Jennifer 53,835.62 0.00 4,500.34 58,335.96 
Sachleben, Kelly 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 
Schoonmaker, Laura A. 51,526.58 0.00 98.40 51,624.98 
Scott, Elizabeth 30.00 0.00 0.00 30.00 
Scott, Jeffrey 2,880.00 0.00 0.00 2,880.00 
Siddall, Laurie Ann 73,658.40 0.00 1,154.06 74,812.46 
Skazinski, Jennifer 16,448.00 0.00 0.00 16,448.00 
Skeffington, Kristen 43,856.68 0.00 0.00 43,856.68 
Sloan, Jamie-Lynn 60.00 0.00 0.00 60.00 
Smith, Gail 152.00 0.00 0.00 152.00 
Souza, Carrie A. 48,415.90 0.00 0.00 48,415.90 
Stafford, Claire 31,467.22 0.00 2,189.94 33,657.16 
Steele, Barbara 1,435.00 0.00 0.00 1,435.00 
Stoffel, Maryann 49,115.92 0.00 82.00 49,197.92 
Stone, Robert C. 62,929.10 0.00 1,022.00 63,951.10 
Sughrue, Carol M. 15,176.88 0.00 245.91 15,422.79 
Sullivan, Anne 74,909.92 0.00 2,504.45 77,414.37 
Surgenor, Nancy 805.00 0.00 0.00 805.00 
Teague, Kimberly 453.50 0.00 0.00 453.50 
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Todd, Kevin 2,500.00 0.00 0.00  2,500.00 
Trufant, Paul 2,410.00 0.00 0.00  2,410.00 
Vieira, Mario 35,370.14 4,666.91 0.00  40,037.05 
Viveiros-Murphy, Heather L. 40,152.96 0.00 2,952.15  43,105.11 
Wagner, Janet 17,189.92 0.00 0.00  17,189.92 
Wagner, Nicholas 1,127.75 0.00 0.00  1,127.75 
Walker, Kerrie-Lee M 61,706.14 0.00 2,122.66  63,828.80 
Watson, Beth 15,381.85 0.00 0.00  15,381.85 
Wheeler-Barger, Brenda 4,270.00 0.00 0.00  4,270.00 
White, Alexandria 120.00 0.00 0.00  120.00 
White, Bradford 31,470.14 1,493.62 178.56  33,142.32 
White, Elizabeth 11,386.29 0.00 450.29  11,836.58 
White Orlando, Judith 23,517.76 0.00 0.00  23,517.76 
Wing, Karen 3,220.00 0.00 0.00  3,220.00 
Woodworth, Allison 11,400.00 0.00 0.00  11,400.00 
Zuzick, Deborah A 16,545.65 0.00 424.03  16,969.68 

$5,545,713.11 $19,861.93 $149,573.66  $5,715,148.70 
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Ajoue, Paul A. 4538.14 0.00 0.00 4538.14
Alexander, Justin R. 71664.30 17576.80 4215.76 93456.86
Alfred, James Leroy 90399.92 0.00 10905.00 101304.92
Arsenault, David F. 53162.99 12269.94 2678.16 68111.09
Azzolina, Rachel A. 13020.00 0.00 0.00 13020.00
Ball, Richard J. 58671.78 34638.70 2978.40 96288.88
Barrett, Julie Ann 49656.88 9367.00 2820.03 61843.91
Barton, Bruce M. 50388.52 0.00 800.00 51188.52
Beauvais, David A. 45249.64 2305.05 4380.00 51934.69
Bensen, Melissa P. 6755.00 0.00 0.00 6755.00
Bertonassi, Mark C. 1330.00 0.00 73.20 1403.20
Bethel-Penny, Keely L. 15145.20 0.00 0.00 15145.20
Bona, Robin 46017.92 5804.40 2100.00 53922.32
Botelho, Nathan A. 44968.04 3581.36 1240.00 49789.40
Braley, David M. 4578.84 13418.11 0.00 17996.95
Brauner, Erik J. 13275.00 0.00 0.00 13275.00
Brookbush, Beverly E. 46430.80 0.00 3538.76 49969.56
Brown, Carol A. 27563.56 0.00 368.51 27932.07
Bryan, Burton B. 17385.40 0.00 0.00 17385.40
Buerstatte, Angela M. 41026.14 1057.02 556.60 42639.76
Burlingame, Cynthia E. 24832.09 409.32 230.00 25471.41
Burlingame, Walter D. 9548.00 0.00 0.00 9548.00
Campbell, Melissa M. 47560.00 0.00 500.00 48060.00
Carter, Corrina E 61203.22 23062.02 4169.49 88434.73
Casavant, Robert K. 230.95 0.00 0.00 230.95
Cassidy, Derick R. 7840.35 18195.56 0.00 26035.91
Cavalieri, William J. 15522.01 2066.24 0.00 17588.25
Coelho, Paul 4665.00 0.00 0.00 4665.00
Cohen, Wayne A. 56798.56 66142.20 10284.53 133225.29
Creighton, Kristopher M. 2274.58 151.08 0.00 2425.66
Cutler Jr., Paul A. 13754.78 0.00 0.00 13754.78
Czarnowski, Michael S. 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00
Davis, Robert W. 1000.00 0.00 0.00 1000.00
Dehestani, Steve 1598.96 11431.16 0.00 13030.12
Dunfey, Maureen 45423.56 0.00 700.00 46123.56
Eaton, Kerry L. 3102.68 0.00 0.00 3102.68
Eisele, Ann Marie 40763.10 1386.90 500.00 42650.00
Eisele, Garin R. 3368.32 0.00 0.00 3368.32
Emidy, John F. 48256.90 0.00 0.00 48256.90
Erickson, Jarred M. 8820.56 1737.42 0.00 10557.98
Faille, James N. 904.00 0.00 0.00 904.00
Fennessy, Robert H. 1200.00 0.00 0.00 1200.00
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Fernandes, Joseph E. 89754.25 0.00 4979.84 94734.09
Fiske, David B 47446.78 2762.91 5100.00 55309.69
Flaherty, Joseph P. 2309.49 0.00 0.00 2309.49
Flood, Gary A. 3371.86 0.00 0.00 3371.86
Floyd, James S. 52380.78 11810.38 4256.73 68447.89
Follett, Richard R. 1500.00 0.00 0.00 1500.00
Gale, Daniel M. 713.91 0.00 0.00 713.91
Galizio, Gregory J. 1535.79 0.00 0.00 1535.79
Gallerani, Scott M. 65331.76 26860.29 6710.16 98902.21
Gardner, Colleen A 18912.30 85.77 0.00 18998.07
Gaudet, Catherine M. 3523.25 0.00 0.00 3523.25
Gibeault, Mary M. 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00
Gookin, Frank M. 6703.41 0.00        0.00 6703.41
Gormley, Joseph H 350.00 0.00 0.00 350.00
Gray, Kelsey E 930.74 0.00 0.00 930.74
Hall, Calvin 57715.07 2076.29 1350.00 61141.36
Hammond, Sandra L. 7180.33 0.00 0.00 7180.33
Harrop Jr, Edwin 52333.44 8129.70 3608.14 64071.28
Harrop, Steven P. 5397.26 151.08 0.00 5548.34
Higgins, Robert P. 3179.75 11258.78 0.00 14438.53
Hinski, Susan M. 44447.50 0.00 500.00 44947.50
Hitchcock, Wayne D. 1093.27 0.00 0.00 1093.27
Holbrook, Todd E. 50430.50 10887.86 0.00 61318.36
Holmes, Catherine A. 1434.50 0.00 0.00 1434.50
Horan, Kenneth A. 192.80 0.00 0.00 192.80
Impey, Thomas W. 44943.18 11839.31 17177.88 73960.37
Isner, Scott W. 28.09 0.00 0.00 28.09
Jennings, Daniel K. 41371.20 12204.24 2200.00 55775.44
Jordan, William F 51280.80 10169.39 3534.36 64984.55
Joubert, Theodore R. 96373.96 3374.14 500.00 100248.10
Keville, Brian P 2625.00 0.00 0.00 2625.00
Kiff, Gregory L 57776.16 11379.31 700.85 69856.32
Kruek, George D. 1152.97 0.00 0.00 1152.97
La Freniere, Mary Jo 53490.13 0.00 400.00 53890.13
Laliberte, Kevin D. 57237.91 18208.38 3234.36 78680.65
Lamb III, William H 57026.58 9450.52 2608.50 69085.60
Lamontagne-Mealy, Paula J. 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00
Leblanc, Louis G. 375.00 0.00 0.00 375.00
Lewko, Kimberly J. 2870.00 0.00 0.00 2870.00
Lomp, Allison J. 2190.92 0.00 0.00 2190.92
Lorditch, Vincent J. 1329.17 0.00 0.00 1329.17
Lown, Peter M. 6879.83 21732.37 0.00 28612.20
Lueken, Roger K. 337.50 0.00 0.00 337.50
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Lyon, Linda 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00
MacDonald, Vera L. 35934.25 0.00 0.00 35934.25
Mancini, Nicholas A. 7183.73 358.35 0.00 7542.08
Mansfield, Brendan C. 51280.80 5919.17 3326.44 60526.41
Marcelonis, Charles 5323.81 12239.43 0.00 17563.24
Marcure, Dennis R 50520.08 16148.30 4710.00 71378.38
Marshall, James R 71400.16 0.00 0.00 71400.16
Martineau, Crystal A. 14757.87 0.00 0.00 14757.87
McEvoy, William C. 49656.88 23706.13 7350.37 80713.38
McKeown, Kenneth P. 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00
Mealy, Trevor J 1430.10 0.00 0.00 1430.10
Meier, Adam J.V. 1079.96 0.00 0.00 1079.96
Meixner, Judith A. 25293.07 0.00 0.00 25293.07
Moore, Daniel E. 51062.42 9372.29 2551.36 62986.07
Moore, Helena R. 5439.18 0.00 0.00 5439.18
Morris, Daniel R. 1229.79 0.00 0.00 1229.79
Motta, David G. 62710.55 10528.16 3315.96 76554.67
Murphy, Brendan j. 2881.42 0.00 0.00 2881.42
Nash, Earle L. 7076.50 0.00 0.00 7076.50
Nelson, Samuel R. 54491.26 23369.95 2517.96 80379.17
Nicholas, Thomas A. 1089.17 0.00 0.00 1089.17
Nigro, Arthur J. 150.00 0.00 0.00 150.00
Norman, Sheryl E. 17345.00 0.00 329.00 17674.00
Ohlson, Jaime E. 57237.91 14577.79 3226.44 75042.14
O'Neill, Edward J. 2725.19 0.00 0.00 2725.19
Parker, Kathleen A 88197.50 0.00 0.00 88197.50
Patton, Kenneth R. 450.00 0.00 0.00 450.00
Peterson, Cheryl G. 999.96 0.00 0.00 999.96
Pfefferle, Francis E. 5033.15 0.00 0.00 5033.15
Preston, Peter W. 739.04 0.00 0.00 739.04
Proctor, Drusilla M. 40509.00 0.00 400.00 40909.00
Revelle, Deborah J. 46428.20 2104.29 0.00 48532.49
Robertson, Ellen M. 53757.14 0.00 6817.58 60574.72
Rockett, James B 53370.98 28748.73 3110.20 85229.91
Rockett, Kyle 61950.20 19176.52 9618.26 90744.98
Rockett, Patrick E. 11628.42 151.08 0.00 11779.50
Rose, Edward F. 3209.00 0.00 0.00 3209.00
Rose, Robert E. 1200.00 0.00 0.00 1200.00
Ross, Leland F. 999.96 0.00 0.00 999.96
Rotondi, Sara C. 46428.07 5223.89 500.00 52151.96
Roy, Arthur W. 475.00 0.00 0.00 475.00
Scully, Brian J 5414.65 18960.95 0.00 24375.60
Sharpe, Donald E. 46614.88 10482.30 3080.00 60177.18



183 
 

 
Calendar Year 2010 Gross Wages – Town Employees 

 
Regular Earnings Overtime Earnings Other Earnings Gross Pay

Sherman, Sydney M 1219.74 0.00 0.00 1219.74
Silva, Vicki L. 38479.48 3113.55 553.28 42146.31
Simmons, David 64656.80 28176.06 3702.61 96535.47
Skinner, Robert E. 65424.30 24573.58 3825.76 93823.64
Smith, Cheryl L. 3043.75 0.00 0.00 3043.75
Smith, Gregory T. 55836.61 11089.83 3152.64 70079.08
Smith, Nicholas B. 1290.00 0.00 0.00 1290.00
Sorrento, Rosalthie 30467.50 576.95 800.00 31844.45
Soucy, Andrea R 1200.00 0.00 0.00 1200.00
Stenfeldt, Richard 20774.45 0.00 0.00 20774.45
Stewart, Patricia E. 2269.83 0.00 0.00 2269.83
Street, Michael A. 3161.58 12635.73 0.00 15797.31
Struss, Michael E. 57442.91 1710.38 2898.36 62051.65
Swieder, Eric J. 2495.00 0.00 0.00 2495.00
Syrett, Bryan E. 56481.91 14795.63 3163.44 74440.98
Syrett, Heather L. 5385.00 0.00 0.00 5385.00
Taylor, Michael 5629.05 0.00 0.00 5629.05
Tetreault, John F. 999.96 0.00 0.00 999.96
Throckmorton, James R. 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00
Tomes, Kathleen R. 44596.30 0.00 850.45 45446.75
Tuden, Richard D. 2210.66 0.00 0.00 2210.66
Victoria, Dolores A. 36240.40 1061.29 0.00 37301.69
Walther, Alicia L. 3465.75 0.00 0.00 3465.75
Warburton, Charles V 41894.10 2029.29 3520.72 47444.11
Webber, Matthew J. 51627.16 23338.30 5940.08 80905.54
Weir, Matthew J. 61.62 0.00 0.00 61.62
Widak, Stanley 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00
Willis, George J. 2344.12 0.00 0.00 2344.12
Wojciechowski, Frank H. 64889.76 0.00 0.00 64889.76
Yahrmarkt, Ellenor R. 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00

TOTALS 3807644.82 721148.92 189160.17 4717953.91



 
 

HELPFUL PHONE NUMBERS 
EMERGENCY 911 

 
ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICER  508-695-PETS 
COMCAST (cable) 888-633-4266 
COUNCIL ON AGING 508-699-7384 
FIRE DEPARTMENT (NON-EMERGENCY) 508-695-5252 
HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT 508-699-2071 
HISTORICAL COMMISSION 508-699-2082 
LIBRARY 508-695-1784 
NATIONAL GRID ELECTRIC 800-322-3223 
NEW ENGLAND GAS 800-544-4944 
PARK & RECREATION 508-695-5451 
PLAINVILLE POST OFFICE 508-699-2735 
PLUMBING/GAS INSPECTOR 508-259-9664 
POLICE (NON-EMERGENCY) 508-699-1212 
REGISTRY OF MOTOR VEHICLES 800-858-3926 
SUPERINTENDENTS OFFICE 508-699-1300 
JACKSON SCHOOL 508-699-1304 
WOOD SCHOOL 508-699-1312 
SNOW LINE – EARLY DISMISSAL 508-699-1308 
WASTE MANAGEMENT 508-222-1433 
WATER DEPARTMENT 508-695-6871 

 
PLAINVILLE TOWN HALL       508-695-3010 

 
ASSESSOR’S OFFICE Ext. 14 
BOARD OF HEALTH Ext. 16 
BUILDING INSPECTOR’S OFFICE Ext. 12 
CONSERVATION DEPARTMENT Ext. 28 
ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR Ext. 41 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT Ext. 27 
SELECTMEN’S OFFICE Ext. 10 
TAX COLLECTOR’S OFFICE Ext. 17 
TOWN ACCOUNTANT Ext. 25 
TOWN ADMINISTRATOR Ext. 11 
TOWN CLERK’S OFFICE Ext. 19 
TREASURER’S OFFICE Ext. 26 
VETERAN’S AGENT Ext. 46 

TOWN HALL FAX NUMBER                                            508-695-1857 
 




